Attachment No. 1

For approval see Page 22 .

Chancellor's Docket No. 48

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
Office of the Chancellor

May 13, 1971

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Mrs, Johnson and Gentlemen:

The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are herewith
submitted with my recommendation for ratification or approval, as appropriate,
at the meeting of the Board of Regents on June 4, 1971, The budget changes
included in these dockets have been approved by me and are herewith submitted
as a report to the Board of Regents. .
The University of Texas at Austin
The University of Texas at El Paso
The University of Texas at Arlington
The University of Texas at Dallas
The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas
The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio
The University of Texas Dental School at San Antonio
The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston
The University of Texas Medical School at Houston
The University of Texas Dental Branch at Houston
The University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute at Houston
The University of Texas Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences at Houston
Division of Graduate Studies
Division of Continuing Educatiom
The University of Texas School of Public Health at Houston
The University of Texas Nursing Scheool (System-wide)

Listed below are U, T. System and Institutional items which I recommend for the
Board's ratification or approval, as appropriate, including my report of budget
changes.

APPROVAL FOR OUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT

It is recommended that Mr, Joseph C, Kennedy, System Persconnel Director,
by permitted to act as censultant to other Colleges and Universities concerning
the installation and establishment of procedures, policies, and rules and
regulations for all personnel fumctions for such institutions. These activities
include assisting in establishing comprehensive Personnel Pay Plans, Wage and
Salary Operations, Records Administration, Benefit Plans, and other necessary
functions that are personnel oriented. Consultation weould only be intermittent
and the fee charged, if any, would not exceed $50.00 - $100.00 per day,
depending upon the complexity of the situation, plus expenses.

It is contemplated that any consultation fees received over actual expense
would be given to UT System to be deposited in Trust Funds for use cof the
System Perscnnel QOffice as supplemental assistance of maintenance, operation,
and travel expenses, as approved by the System Persconnel Director,



v ﬁ;}"\\u?.ﬂ

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 4
Office of the Chancellor *3

May 13, 1971

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Mrs. Johnson and Gentlemen:

The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are herewith
submitted with my recommendation for ratification or approval, as appropriate,
at the meeting of the Board of Regents on June &, 1971, The budget changes
included in these dockets have been approved by me and are herewith submitted
as a report to the Board of Regents.

The University of Texas at Austin

The University of Texas at El Paso

The University of Texas at Arlington

The University of Texas at Dallas

The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas

The University of Texags Medical Scheol at San Antonio

The University of Texas Dental School at San Antonic

The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston

The University of Texas Medical School at Houston

The University of Texas Dental Branch at Houston

The University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute at Houston

The University of Texas Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences at Housten
Division of Graduate Studies
Division of Continuing Education

The University of Texas School of Public Health at Houston

The University of Texas Nursing School (System-wide)

Listed below are U. T, System and Institutional items which I recommend for the
Board's ratification or approval, as appropriate, including my report of budget

changes. zx

APPROVAL FOR OUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT

It is recommended that Mr. Joseph C. Xennedy, System Personnel Director,
by permitted to act as consultant to other Colleges and Universities concerning
the installation and establishment of procedures, policies, and rules and
regulations for all personnel functions for such institutions. These activities
include assisting in establishing comprehensive Personnel Pay Plans, Wage and
Salary Operations, Records Administration, Benefit Plans, and other necessary
functions that are persomnel oriented. Consultation would only be intermittent
and the fee charged, if any, would not exceed $50.00 - $100.00 per é&ay,
depending upon the complexity of the situation, plus expenses.

It is contemplated that any consultation fees received over actual expense
would be given to UT System to be deposited in Trust Funds for use of the
System Personnel Office as supplemental assistance of maintenance, operation,
and travel expenses, as approved by the System Personnel Director,



2400

ADDITIONS TO THE SYSTEM ADMINISTRATTON PERSONNEL PAY PLAN

It is recommended that the following additions be made to The University

of Texas System Adwinistration Personnel Pay Plan:
CODE TITLE MONTHLY RANGE ANNUAL RANGE gfli
8011 Librarian ITI $835 -~ 81,050 $10,020 - $12,600
8012 Librarian I 710 - 870 8,520 - 10,440
8013 Librarian I 592 - 740 7,104 - 8,880
9157 RMP Fiscal Officer 7706 - 910 9,240 - 10,920

The additicn of the library titles is necessitated by operaticns at The
University of Texas of the Permian Basin. This institution will not have its
own pay plan for fiscal year 1971-72 and must rely on the System Administration
Persconnel Pay Plan for classified job titles and salary ranges. These three
titles are presently in existence and are used by other compoment institutions
within the System. The addition of these titles is to become effective
September 1, 1971.

The creation of the new classified title of "RMP Fiscal Officer” is g
recommended at the request of the Office of the Comptroller. The responsibilities
of this pesition involve specialized duties covering the fiscal administration
of the Regional Medical Program grant to include the budgeting, accounting for }é?
and reporting of grant project allccations to affiliated institutions. The
scope of this position is not adequately described by the existing Accountant
classification. It is requested that this classification become effective

The salary ranges assigned these positions are competitive and commensurate
with the degrees of responsibilities involved.

U. T, ARLINGTON vs U, T. EL PASO FOOTBALL GAME

It is recommended that U, T. E1l Paso play a football game with U, T. Arlington
in the Sun Bowl on the evening of Saturday, September 11, 1971, This event falls
within the guidelines established by the Board of Regents: it will not represent
more than eleven games during the season, and will occur after registration
(August 30 - 31). '

REPORT OF AMENDMENTS TO THE 1970-71 SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION BUDGET

Office of Facilities Planning and Construction

1. Appoint Kenmeth €. Fink as Mechanical Engineer at an annual salary rate of
$16,000 effective April 1, 1971, (RBC# D-135)

Video~Assisted Instruction Revolving Fund

2., Establish a Video-Assisted Instruction Revolving Fund in the amount of
$17,000 to acquire and distribute video-assisted instructional materials
for the benefit of data processing departments in the component institutions
of the U. T. System. This account was established at the request of
interested component institutions and will be funded by charges to the
participating institutions. (RBC# D-134)

Lutcher Center ﬁ*ﬁg
.

3. Transfer $6,860 from the Unallocated Account to the Maintenance and Operation "K§§
account. Utilities, telephone and landscaping expenses have exceeded K

original estimates. (RBC# LC-39)

C~2



2401

RELPORT 01 AMENDMENTS TO IHE 1970-71 SYSTEM ADMINTSCRATION RUBCET (Continucd)

Texan Cultuves Instcitute

4,

Transfer $6,350 from the Unallocated Account to Research - Clossified
Salaries to provide funds for a special tescacch project on Spanish and
Nepro Texan hiscory. (RBC# TC-138)

OTHER FISCAL ITEMS

L

The Yniversitv of Texes at Austin -- Lapse of Balances in Accounts for
Water Resources Research Facility at Balcones Rescarch Center .?0

The construction and the furniture and furnishings contracts for the v
Water Resources Research Facility at the Balcones Research Center at

The University of Texas at Austin have been completed. Small balances

remained in the Contingency Allowances of these contraccs, and there is

also a small balance in the Archirect's Fee account remaining after full

payment has been made to the Architect. In order that chese amounts may

be used to help construct the Wacer Flume needed at this project, it is
recommended that Llapses of thesc balances be made as follows:

From:

Account No. WmNEEERPRR - iacer Resources Research Facility at
Balcones Research Center - Architect's Fees - Barnes, Landes,
Goodman, and Youngblood $ 32,57

Account No.N® - Vacer Resources Ressarch Facilicy at
Balcones Research Center - Contract - Star-Field Conscructors, Inc.
$542.89

Account No, (NN - ‘Water Resources Research Facility at
Balcones Research Center - Furniture and Furnishings ~ Contract -

Dallas Office Supply Company $194.,49
To:
Account No. NN - Water Resources Research Facility at
Balcones Research Center - Allotment Account $769.95
The Unlversitvy of Texas at Arlington -- Addition of Funds to Expansion
of Central Heating and Cooling Plant Project :?
.5

and Cooling Plant at The Universicy of Texas at Arlington, it was Found

that the specifications did not call for the inscallacion of a transformer,
which the contractor was requested Co do. Also, since the building was

not ready for conmectlion to the tuanel art the time the contractor was ready
for this connection, the delay in performing this work resulted in a

higher cost. 1In order to cover these extra costs, it is recomuended chat

an appropriation of 5$4,923.19 be made to Account No. Ssnhbiieeyy -

U. T, Arlington - Expansion of Central Heating and Cooling Plant - Conctract -
Ceneral Engincering Corporation from Account No. GinetiSSemSil) -

U. T, Arlington - Reserve for Architect's Fees and Miscellaneous Construction.

g
Duriong the progress of the work for the Expansion of the Central Heating \\S\J



<402

OTHER FISCAL ITEMS (Continucd)

3. The University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute
at Houston -- Lapse of Funds to Allotment Account for Clinical Radictherapy
Research Unit

In order tc cover an overdraft in the Allotment Account for Clinical
Radiotherapy Research Unit at The University of Texas M. D. Anderson
Heospital and Tumor Institute at Houston and te make available for
purchase of equipment a balance in the Contingency Allowance of the
construction contract, it is recommended that the following lapse of
funds be made:

Lapse $2,376.08 from Account No. 85-9314-0121 - M., D. Anderson -
Clinical Radiotherapy Research Unit - Contingency Allowance -
Baxter Construction Company tc Account Ne. 85-9314-0099 -

M. D. Anderson - Clinical Radiotherapy Research Unit ~ Allotment
Account.

Sincerely,

(0000 £ 1Meat /0

Charles A, LeMaistre, M,D.
Chancellor

CAl:do

Gt



<403

The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIV
Office of the President

May 7, 1971

Chancellor Charles A, LeMaistre
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Chancellor LeMaistre;

The following docket for The University of Texas at Austin is
submitted for your approval and submission to the Board of
Regents at its meeting in Austin on June 4-5, 197L

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following
contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by the
appropriate official upon recommendation of the respective
technical directors, fiscal officers, and the Executive Director

of the Office of Sponsored Projects.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in
accordance with regular University operating procedures and
contractual limitations. Personnel appointments and changes
will be in accordance with University salary rates and approvals.
Travel and purchasing wiil conform to established procedures.

I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures.

CONTRACTS and GRANTS (Federal): ‘Jﬁ

1. Modification 00003, Change Order to Contract

F30602-70-C-0129, by which the Departiment of the Air
Force, Rome Alr Development Center, Griffiss Air Force Base,
New York, extends the period of the contract through April 30,
1971, The research entitled, "Theoretical Study Effort of High
Quality Translation,' continues under the direction of Dr, W. P,
Lehmann, Ashbel Smith Professor of Linguistics and of Germanic
l.anguages,

2. Modification P00006 to Contract DAIS-035-AMC -715{A)},
by which the Department of the Army, Edgewood Arsenal,
Maryland, reduces contract funds by $859. 30 and establishes
final contract amount at $36,140, 70. The contract was under the
direction of Dr. Allen J. Bard, Professor of Chemistry.

3. Modification P000C5, Supplemental Agreement to

Contract DAAD05-69-C-0241, by which the Department
of the Army, Procurement Division, Aberdeen Proving Ground,
Maryland, incorporates into the contract advance payments,
finding and authority clauses in accovdance with the Advance
Payment Pool Agreement between the Government and the
University, dated February 3, 197i. The research continues
under the direction of Dr. H, H. Calvii, Associate FProfessor
of Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics.

4, Modification P-105, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
DADA17-69-C~9067, by which the Department of the Army,

U. S. Army Research and Development Command, Washington,

D.C., increases contract funds by $33, 030 to a new total of

$136, 044 and extends the period of the contract through Decem-

ber 31, 1971. The research continues under the direction of

Dr. Karl Folkers, Professor of Chemistry and of Pharmacy.

M -1



2404

5. Modification P00001, Change Order to Contract

DAAG-17-70-C-0127, by which the Department of the
Army, U.S. Army Natick Laboratories, Natick, Massachusetts,
funds the balance of $28, 936. 50 for the second-year of the
contract. The research entitled, ""The Effect of Impulsive
Loadings on Airdrop Structures,' continues under the direction
of Dr. E. A. Ripperger, Professor of Aerospace Engineering
and Engineering Mechanics.

6. Grant DA-ARO-D-31-124-71-G96, by which the Depart-
ment of the Army, U.S. Army Research Office, Durham,
North Carolina, provides $34, 002 for support of research en-
titled, ''Size and Volume Fraction Effects on Fracture Behavior
in Composite Materials.'" The grant is effective for the period
March 15, 1971 through March 14, 1973, and the ressarch will
be under the direction of Dr. Thomas H. Courtney, Associate
Professor of Mechanical Engineering.

7. Grant DA-ARO-D-31-124-71-G102, by which the Depart-
ment of the Army, Durham, North Carolina, provides
$39, 346 for support of researchentitled, ""Amorphous Semi-
conductors.’ The grant is effective {or the period April i, 1971,
through March 31, 1972, and the research will be under the
direction of Dr. James C. Thompson, Professor of Physics.

8. Grant DA-ARO-D-31-124-7L-G106, by which the Depart-
ment of the Army, Army Research Office, Durham,

North Carolina, provides $65, 793 for support of research en-

titled, ''Studies in the Chemistry of Organometallic Compounds, "

The grant is effective for the period April 12, 1971 through

April 11, 1974, and the research will be under the direction of

Dr. Rowland Pettit, Professor of Chemistry.

9, Amendment P00, Change Order to Contract DACW-73 -

70-C -0034, by which the Department of the Army, Office
of the Chief of Engineers, Washington, D. C., extends the
period of the contract through June 15, 1671, The research
entitled, ''"Limit Design Aspects of Column and Frame Behavior,
continues under the direction of Fhil M. Ferguson, Dean T. U.
Taylor Professor of Civil Engineering.

10. Modi fication No, 04, Supplemental Agreement to

Contract N00014-67-A-0126-0009, by which the Depart-
ment of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Arlington, Virginia,
adds funds of $19, 525, extends the period of the contract through
May 31, 1972, and redesignates modifications AA, AB, and AC
as numbers 0L, 02, and 03, respectively., The research entitled,
"Temporal Planning and Management Decision Under Risk and
Uncertainty,' continues under the direction of Dr. Abraham
Charnes, Professor of Mathematics,

11, Modification P00006, Supplemental Agreement to Basic
Contract N00014-67-A-0126, by which the Department

of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Arlingfon, Virginia,

incorporates into the contract advance payments, finding and

authority clauses in accordance with the Advance Payment Pool

Agreement between the Government and The University of Texas

at Austin, dated February 3, 1971

12, Modification P00003, Supplemental Agreement to Basic

Contract N00014-70-A-0166, by which the Department of
the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Arlington, Virginia, in-
corporates into the contract advance payments, finding and
authority clauses in accordance with the Advance Payment Pool
Agreement, dated February 3, 1971, between the Government
and The University of Texas at Austin,

M- 2



<405

i3, Modificaiion T\'l'oo
Contract NGO04 -
ment of the Navy, Offic : ; 1,
changes the numbexr of Modification AA to No. C Ad iViOdlflC&tiOn
AB to No. 02, adds funds of & T (3 total
estimated cost of the contract to $442, 900, Thas arcq CoT -
tinues in Applied Res t'ch La : r the direction of
Dr. Chester M, \/ic,éli ay, Ji

14, Blanr\ci \’i di fzccfaiczo by Nﬂ“ma" P

< C., in-
hority clauses into
the Advance Payment
between the Government

the following CGQD‘aC‘"S in accorday
Pool Agreement, dated Februaxry
and ‘the University;

NCObs-90204
NObsr-T2627
NObsr-$3124
NObksr-93125
NObsr-93126
NObsr~G3127
NObhsr-93]
NQCbsr -9317! i
\vosr-—@&
NGO024-68
\ 024«@

8
3

(o O

Oy e

PM
TN
[N

¥i
MR IR UV IR A R S

\TOOGP f}
NOOOZ24-70-C -]
NOOG24-70-~C -1089
NGOGZ24-70-C 111
NOG024 70~
NQOOOZ4-70-C 1247
No0024 -7T0 -5 -1253
NOOGZ24 ~70-C 1265
WNO0024-70.C -12568
NOO024-70-C -1279
NGOG24-70-C 13

WODOaﬁw?GWCME-"

0324"—?1-»{3»»1

1\’09024 70 1044
NQO0Z4-7T1L-C 1073
NOOOZ4-Ti-C ~1185

-

Research under these conty
Dr. Chester M. McKinnev,

Liaboratories. ]
15, Modific 4-70-C-1268, by
which t‘ ]

val Ship Systems
Command, Wast : for perform-
ance under the cont or until all

oh ot & ,
funds shall have been expended, whichever comes first, The

-
ctemoer 30,

.

research continues in Appiiad

direction of Dr. Chesier

Laboratories under the

16. Modification DDO-’JO“
Contract NOD0Z4
of the Navy, Navail Smo Sy
changes the work effort t and extends the period
of performance by szx—ziion’ms throu ceraber 29, 1971, with-
out additional funds. The research is conducied by Applied
Research Laboratories under the diveciion of Dr. Chester M.,
McKinney, Jr., Direcior,

3 [\‘V’Ex,fr' nt o
ich the Department
i, Was ifi_ng'fcon, o, C,,

M -3



17.

Command,
through June 17, 1971,
whichever occurs firsi
Resezarch Liaborator 1a
McKinney, Jr.,; Direc

18. Modification FOGG0L

NOOL23 -7L-C 00
Naval Regional Procure
incorporates into the ¢
authority clauses i

ik ?o x,,oqm act

i aC ;

Agreement between the Gover
at Austin, dated Februarv 3,
Applied Research L ;
M. McKinney, Jz,,

i9. Modification PO0003,
\60921~”O~u 0zi5,
U.S, Naval Or aal
Maryliand, mak
contract and chan
Total Ceiling Ar
in Applied Resea
Dr, Chestar M,

auf} (0 the
periormed
Y o:f

20, Modification
\6“92“7’0 C

mcorpora’tes into the coniract
authority clawses in accordance
Agreement between ths Gove
February 3, 1671, Tk
Laboracor;es under the diz
Jr., Director.

21, Modification I

N&0G21-70-C -
U. 5, Naval Crdnance
Marvyland, extends (i
without additional fund
Research Liaboratoris
McKinney, Jr., Dire

22,
h62306 ?O C
U. 3. Naval Ocean
the period of the
continues in Applied i
of Dr. Chestexr M. Mch

23, Modification 00
Nb62306-70-C
U. 5. Naval Oceanogr
rates into the contract
clauses in accorda::ce »m
ment petween the Govern:
ary 3, 197l The rese
oratories under the
Director.

24. Contract N6Z

of the \av)
Port Hueneme,
research entitled,
stressed Split Deams
Mazrch 19, 1971 rough
under the direction of Dr
of Civil Engineering.

De
.

Ned H

<406



=407

25. Modification P001, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
N6600L-71-C -0369, by which the Department of the Navy,

Naval Undersea Research and Development Center, FPasadena,

California, incorporates intoc the conirzct advance payrments,

finding and authority clauses in accordance with the Advance

Payment Pool Agreement between the Government and the

University, dated February 3, 1971, The research continues

in Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of

Dr. Chester M. McKianey, Jr., Director,

26. Modification 00008 to Contract NO0024-70-C-1117, by

which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems
Command, Washington, D.C,, adds $487, 000 and brings total
amount of funds to $1,452, 000 without changing the total estimated
cost of the contract. The research continues in Applied Research
Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chesgter M. McKinney,
Jr., Director,

27. Modification P00009, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

NO0024-70-C -1117, by which the Department of the Navy,
Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D, C., makes certain
changes within the reports section. The research continues in
Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr, Chester
M. McKinney, Jr., Direcior,

28. Contract NO0024-71-C -1213, by which the Depariment of

the Navy, Naval Ship Systermns Command, Washington,
D.C., provides $55, 000 for support of research entitied, "Trans-
ducer Analysis and Evaluation.' The coniract is effective
March 15, 197i, and the date for completion of work is January 1972,
The research will be performed in Applied Research Liaboratories
under the direction of Dr, Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

29. Texas A&M Research Foundation Purchase Order R¥F-11743,
by which the Department of the Navy, Cifice of Naval

Research, Arlington, Virginia, provides $3, 000 through Contract
NOQO0014-68-A-0308-0002 betweenr Texas A&M Research Foundation
and ONR to be used by Dr. Loyd Hampton for joint research effort
between the Deparitment ¢f Oceanography, Texas AkM University,
College Station, and Appiied Research Laboratories, The Univer-
sity of Texas at Austin,

30, Modification No. 2, Supplemenial Agreement to Contract
AT -{40-1)-3893, by which the U.S5. Atomic Energy Com-
mission, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, increases coniract funds by
$6,823 and allows $5,177 carry~over from previous pericds
($12, 000 total), and extends the period of the contraci through
August 31, 1972. The traineeship program for graduate students
in nuclear engineering continues under the direction of Dr. Stephen
J. Gage, Associate Professor of Mechanical Engineering.

31. Meodification No, 2, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AT -{40-1)-3992, by which the U.S. Atomic Energy Com-
mission, Oak Ridge Operations, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, increases
the contract funds by $30, 000 and designates Yaval Ne'eman as
co-principal investigator. The research in elementary particle
theory continues under the direction of Dr. E.C.G. Sudarshan,
Professor of Physics, and Dr, Yuval Ne'eman, Professor of
Physics.

32. Modification No., 1S, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
NAS9-11082, by which the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration, Manned Spacecraft Center, Houston, Texas,
extends the period of the contract through August 22, 1972, The
research entitled, "Hypersonic Shock-Interaction and Impinge-
ment Phenomena Application to Space ~Shuttle Configurations, "
continues under the direction of Dx. John J. Bertin, Assisiant
Professor of Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics.

M- 5



<408

33, Contract NAS 9-1168L, by which the National Aeronautics

and Space Administration, Manned Spacecraft Center,
Houston, Texas, provides $35, 000 for support of a Summer
Institute (Sida) in Orbital Mechanics, 1971, The contract ig ef-
fective for the period March 30, 1971 through March 29, 1972,
and the project will be under the direction of Dr. Victor
Szebehely, Professor of Aerospace Engineering and Engineer-
ing Mechanics,

34. Supplement No. 8 to Grant NGIL.44-012-006, by which the
National Aeronautics and Space Adminisiration, Washing-
ton, D, C,, increases the total estimated cost of the grant by
$66, 000 and extends the period for performance through March 31,
1974, The investigation of millimeter wavelength radiation from
solar system bodies continues in the Electrical Zngineering
Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr., A. W, Straiton,
Director and Ashbel Smith Professor of Zlectrical Engineering.

35. Amendment No. 1 to Contract HO110401, by which the

U. S. Depariment of the Intericr, Bureau of Mines,
Washington, D. C., makes several minor changes in the con-
tract which do not affect the scope of the work or the contract
price. The research entitled, "Early Warning System of
Impending Rock Failure for Safety in Mines and Excavations,’
continues under the direction of Dr, Kenneth E. Gray, Halli-
burton Annual Professor of Petroleum Engineering, and
Dr., A, L. Podio, Assistant Professor of Petroleum Epngineer-
ing,

36. Grant SFG~1-4940, by which the Smithsonian Institution,

Washington, D, C., provides $55, (04 equivalent in
Yugoslav dinars for support of a research project entitled,
""Archaeological Investigations at Stobi.” The grant is effective
for the period April i, 1971 through March 31, 1972, and the
research will be under the direction of Dr. James R, Wiseman,
Professor of Classics.

37. Modification No. 8, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
OEC -6 -10-108, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Oiffice of Education, Washington, D.C.,
provides $67, 083 additional funds for the period February 1, 1971,

through February 28, 197l. The Research and Development
Center for Teacher Education continues under the direction of
Dr. Robert F. Peck, Professor of Educational Psychology.

38. Contract OEC-6-71-0485, by which the Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Washington, D, C.,
provides $5,300 for support of research entitled, "Relation-
ships Beiween Phonological Differences and Orthographical
Deviations for Black and White Dialectical Speakers of English, "
The contract is effective for the period March 1, 1971 through
October 31, 1971, and the resesrch will be under the direction
of Dr. Thomas D. Horn, Professor of Curriculum and Instruc-
tion.

39, Revision No. 4 to Grant OEG-0-70-1878(715}, by which
the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Office of Education, Washington, D, C., decreases allotment
for in-service program by $3,366. The '"Teacher Corps In-
Service Program'' continues under the direction of Dr, David
Ballesteros, Associate Professor of Curriculum and Instruction.

40, Modification No. 6, Supplemental Agreement o Contract

PH-43-67-1143, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Insti-
tutes of Health, Bethesda, Maryland, adds $100, 037 and extends
the period of the contract through April 22, 1972. The research
entitled, "Chronic Toxicity of Various Classes of Cancer Chemo-
therapeutic Agents,' continues under the direction of Dr. Jean
Scholler, Professor of Pharmacology.

M-6



2400

41. Grant AT07184-06, by which the Department of Health,

Iiducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda,
Marvyland, provides $40, 820 for support of research entitled,
"Immunochemical Properties of 2 New Serum Factor.' The
grant is effective for the period April 1, 1971 through March 3i,
1972, and the research will be under the dirvection of Dr. William
J. Mandy, Associate Professor of Microbiology.

42, Grant AICB8625-03, by which the Department of Health,

Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda,
Maryland, provides $30, 830 for support of research entitled,
"Virulence Factors and Immunogens of Cholera Vibrios.'" The
grant is effective for the period Aprii i, 1971 through March 31,
1972, and the research will be under the direction of Dr. Charles
E, Lankford, Professor of Microbiology.

43, Health Professions Institutional Grant PE 00479-02, by

which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryiand, provides $227,111 for
support of the Health Professions Educational Improvement Pro-
gram for the period July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972, The
training program will be under the direction of Dr, William J.
Sheiffield, Professor of Pharmacy, and Acting Dean, College of
Pharmacy.

44, Biomedical Sciences Support Grant RR07091-06, by which
the Departrnent of Health, Education, and Welfare, PHS,

Bethesda, Maryland, provides $91,497 to The University of Texas

at Austin for the period June 1, 1971 through May 31, 1972, The

program will be coordinated by Dr. Thomas A, Griffy,

Associate Dean of the Graduate School,

45, Grant 53 T01 AI00414-02, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfarse, Public Health Service, Bethesda,
Maryland, provides $58, 449 for support of a {raining program
entitled, "Cellular and Subcellular Basis of Pathogenesis.' The
grant is effective for the period July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1975,
and the $58, 449 now appropriated is for the period July 1, 1971
through June 30, 1972, The program wiil be under the direction
of Dr. L. Joe Berry, Professoxr of Microbiology.

46, Grant 5 T0L CMOO0O789-10, by which the Department of

Healith, Education, and Welfzare, Public Health Service,
Bethesda, Marvyland, provides $58, 506 for support of a training
program entitled, "Cellular Biology.’ The grant is effective
for the period July i, 1971 through June 30, 1972, The program
continues under the direction of Dy, W. Gordon Whaley, Pro-
fessor of Botany, and Dean of the Graduate School,

47. Grant 5 T0I MHO06715-14, by which the Department of

Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Sewrvice,
Bethesda, Maryland, provides $63, 745 for support of a training
program entitled, "Psychiatric Social Work MSW.," The grant
is effective for the period July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1973,
and the $63, 745 now appropriated is for the period July i, 1971,
through June 30, 1972, The program will be under the direction
of Dr, Jack Otis, Dean, Graduate School of Social Work,

48, Grant 5 T0I ME07745-10, by which the Department of

Health, Educaticon, and Welfare, Public Health Service,
Bethesda, Marylaand, provides $51,233 for support of a training
program entitled, ''School Social Work.' The training grant is
effective for the period July i, 1971 through June 30, 1974, and
the $51,233 now appropriated is for the period July 1, 1971,
through June 30, 1972. The prograrm will be under the direction
of Dr. Jack Otis, Dean, Graduate School of Social Work,

M -7



49, Grant 5 T01 GM008354-09, by which the Department of
Hezlth, Education, and Welifare, Fubli
Bethesda, Marvyiand, provides $85, 505 §
ing program entitled, "PFhysiclog:
is effective for the period July 1,
the $85, 505 now appropriated is p
through June 30, 1972, The pmogra"a will be under the
of Dr. A, R, Sc wwank, Professor of Zoology.

D"J

s

e

50. Grant 5 T2l MH12439-02, by which the Department of
Health, Education, : ith
Bethesda, Marviand, provides $202,
ing program entitled, "Social Work
Groups in Texas.' The i
1971 through June 30, 1973,
is for the period July i, 197
continues under the mrec tion of Dr.

School of Social Work.

D
3
2
2
®
ot
fa
o
[

FJ o
e N om
-
e
G
s
o
g
re) 4
ot
Q
b2y
o
(3
i
0
-
ol
i

3
fack Otis, Dean, Graduate

PR

51, Amendment Yo, 3, Revised Suppiement o Grant

No. 44-P-30067/6-06, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Rehabilitation Services Adminisiration,
Social and Rehabilitation Service, -v'*asnimrtoa,. D, C., increases
funds by $1, 890 and reduces them by $1, 685, 39 due to prior year
adjustments, making the total amount of the adjusted grant

o

$119,368. 61, The training program in rehabilitation counseling
continues under the divection of Dr., Giles D. rnes, Associate

Professor of Special Education,.

52, Grant GB-27937TX by whi cn i:fn-— Wationsl Science Foundation,

. @

Washmgton D, C., prov
search entitled, "Biochemisiry o:
Proteins. ' The grant is effective ;
through May 31, 1972, and the research
tion of Dr. Austen F. Riggs, FProfessor of

53. Grant GJ -28452, by which the N
tion, Washington, D.C.,, provides
of "Studies in Liarge Scale Computer uvsa Fee]

nce Founda-
or support

t 7,

2 T;qe grant is

effective for the period Apxil 24, 1971 through July 1, 1973, and
the project is under the direction of Dy, . V. Qamamoorthy,

Professor of Computer Sciences and of Elecirical Tngineering.
g

54, Grant GK-27824, by which the Natlonal Science Founda-
tion, Washington, . C., paomr_as $i4, 700 for support
of "Research Initiation—Influence of Wave Pressures on Off-

shore Foundation Behavior.' The grant is effective for the
period April 1, 1971 throudh qccrcmo r 30, 1972, and the
research will be under the direction of Dr. Stephen G, Wright,
Agsistant Professor of Civil Englnecering

55, Grant GK-27839, by which the Nationzl Science Founda -

tion, Washington, D. C., provides $i6, 000 for support
of "Research Initiation—High Speed Vehicle Velocity and Head-
way Control. 't The grant is eifective for the period Aprill,
1971 through September 30, 1972, and the research will be under
the direction of Dr. Lawrence I, Hoberock, Assistant
Professor of Mechanical Engineering.

56. Grant GN-27197, by which the National Science Founda-
tion, Was‘ni*’;gto:ﬁ, D. C., provides 510,350 for support

Y

of the publication of Evoluiion in the Genus Bufo. The grant is
effective for the period March 23, 197t through March 22, 1972,
and the project will be undexr the direction of Frank H, Wardlaw,
Director, The Universiiy of Texas Press.

M-8

0, 1972, Th, program

2410



57. Grant GN-28893, by which the National Science Foun-

dation, Washington, D. C., provides $9,600 for support
of "I.egal Aspects of Information Systems and Data Bases.” The
grant is effective for the period Aprwil 13, 1971 through April 12,
1972, and the project will be under the direction of Michael A.
Duggan, Associate Professor of Business Law and of Computer
Sciences.

58, Amendment No. 2 to Grant GP-13373X, by which the

National Science Foundation, Washington, D, C.,, adds
$32,100 to the grant funds and extends the period of the grant
through August 31, 1972. The research entitled, "Some Aspects
of Organometallic Chemistry,’ continues under the direction of
Dr. Rowland Pettit, Professor of Chemistry.

59. Amendment No. 1 to Grant GP-18477, by which the

National Science Foundation, Washington, D, €., adds
$21,200 to the grant funds and extends the period of the grant
through June 30, 1971, The research entitled, "Solar System,
Galactic and Extragalactic Radio Astronomy, '’ continues under
the direction of Dr. James N. Douglas, Associate Professor of
Astronomy.

60. Grant GP~-22797, by which the Naticnal Science Founda-~

tion, Washington, D. C., provides $27, 800 for support
of research entitled, "Configurational Relaxation of Maczro-
molecules by Optical Birefringence.” The grant is effeciive for
the period June 1, 1971 through May 31, 1973, and the research
will be under the direction of Dr. G. B. Thurston, Professor
of Mechanical Engineering and of Physics.

61, Grant GP-27916, by which the National Scisnce Founda-

tion, Washington, D, C., provides $14,200 for support
of research entitled, "Structure Theory for lL.attice Groups. "
The grant is effective for the period June i, 1971 through May 31,
1973, and the research will be under the direction of Dr, Simon
J. Bernau, Associate Professor of Mathematics.

62. Grant GP-28187, by which the National Science Founda-
tion, Washington, D. C., provides $45, 000 for support

of research entitled, "Production of Radicals Via Ozonation, !

The grant is effective for the period May 1, 1971 through

April 30, 1973, and the research will be under the direction of

Dr. Phillip S. Bazailey, Professor of Chemistry,

63. Grant GP-28634, by which the National Science Founda-

tion, Washington, D. C., provides $47,600 for support
of research entitled, "Phosphorus Chemistry. " The grant is
effective for the period June 1, 1971 through May 31, 1973, arnd
the research will be under the direction of Dr, Alan H., Cowley,
Professor of Chemistry.

64. Amendment No. 1 to Grant GS-3221, by which the

National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C., reduces
by $4,400 the funds awarded for support of Henry David Barton's
"Doctoral Dissertation Research in Linguistics" to a new total of
$3,500. The grant for the period September i, 1970 through
August 31, 1971, continues under the direction of Dr. Edgar C.
Polome’, Professor of Germanic L.anguages and of Linguistics.

65, Grant GP-28259, by which the National Science Founda-
tion, Washington, D. C., provides $27,100 for support

of research entitled, "Excited States in Condensed Phases.”

The grant is effective for the period Aprill, 1971 through March 31,

1973, and the research will be under the direction of Dr. Stephen

E, Webber, Assistant Professor of Chemistry. :

M-9

<411



<412

66. Grant GS-~-28285, by which the National Science

Foundation, Washington, D. C., provides $20, 000 for
support of the purchase of specialized equipment for radio-
carbon dating facility. The grant is effective for the period
March 12, 1971 through March 31, 1972, and the project will be
under the direction of Dy, E. Mottt Davis, Associate Professor
of Anthropology.

617. Grant GS-28352, by which the National Science Foun-
dation, Washington, D. C., provides 512,600 for sup-
port of research entitled, "Measuring the Utility of Housing
and Transportation.' The grant is effective for the period
June 1, 197% through May 31, 1972, and the research will be
under the direction of Dr, Allen M. Shinn, Assistant Frofessor
of Government, and Dr. C. 3, Davies, Assistant Professsor of
Geography.

68. Grant GP-28542, by which the National Science Foun-
dation, Washington, D. C., provides $39,100 for sup-

port of research entitled, "Potentiometric Studies of Liguid

Ammponia Solutions.'” The grant is effective for the period

June 1, 1971 through May 31, 1973, and the research will be un-

der the direction of Dr. J, J. Lagowski, Professor of Chemistry.

69. Grant GS-28847, by which the National Science Founda-
tion, Washington, D. C., provides $65,300 for support

of research entitled, "Antecedents of Interpersonal Altraction."

The grant is effective for the period June 1, 1971 through May 31,

- PR

1973, and the research will be under the direction of Dr. Ellict
Aronson, Professor of FPsychology. % %
%
S

1, Award Letter dated March 3, 1971, by which the American
Association of Petroleum Geologists, Tulsa, Oklahoma,

provides $7,176. 40 for support of research entitled, ""Mapping

of Equilibrium Bottomhole Temperatures in Texas and Oklahoma. "

The grant is effective for the period January 1, 1971 through

December 31, 1971, and the research will be under the direction

of Dr. Ralph O. Kehle, Associate FProfessor of Geology.

GRANTS and CONTRACTS {(Non-Goveramental)

2, Modification No. 13, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

Neo., 952490, by which the Jet Propulsion Laboratory,
California Institute of Technology, Pasadena, Californla, adds
$5, 718 to the contract funds for the period ending April 30, 1971
The contract is effective through June 30, 1971, and the project
entitled, '""The Mariner Mars '71 Mission TV Experiment,’
continues under the direction of Dr. G. DeVaucouleurs, Pro-
fessor of Astronomy.

3. Award Lefter dated February 8, 1971, by which the

Panhandle Eastern Pipe l.ine Company, Houston, Texas,
provides $1, 000 for support of a study entitled, "Remote File
Management System {RFMS} Effeciiveness.’” The grant supports
the project for an estimated one week starting February 3, 1971,
and the study will be under the direction of Gerald D. Everett,
Lecturer in Library Science.

4. Memorandum of Agreement by which the Reinforced
Concrete Research Council, Portiand Cement Association,
Skokie, Illinois, provides a grant-in-aid of $10, 000 for support
of a research project entitled, "Limit Design Aspects of Column
and Frame Bekavior — Second Stage.' The grant is effective for
the period February 1, 1971 through July 31, 1971, and the project
will be under the direction of Phil M. Ferguson, Professor of
Civil Engineering.



<413

GRANTS and CONTRACTS {(Non-Governmental) Continued;:

5. Grant RF 71016, by which The Rockefeller Foundation,
New York, New York, provides $120,000 for support
of research entitled, "new Apoproaches to the Conirol of Con-
ception.”" The grant is effective for the pericd March 4, 1971
through June 30, 1974, and the research will be under the
direction of Dr. Karl Folkers, Professor of Chemisgtry and of
Pharmacy.

CONTRACTS and AGREEMENTS {Other):

1. Grant #71-930-013, by which the Coordinating Board,

Texas College and University Sysiem, Austin, Texas,
provides $12,000 for support of a Texas Community Service
and Continuing bducation Project entitled, "Training and
Assistance for Urban-Local Government Officials.” The grant
is effective for the period April 5, 1871 through Fune 30, 1972,
and the project will be under the direction of Dr, Leon M. Cole,
Professor of Architecture and Planning.

e

ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS: The foliowing contracts
have been executed at The Universiiy of Texas at Austin by the
official indicated. I recommend approval and ratification of
signatures.

i. Amendment No. 3 io Interagency Cooperation Contract No.

IAC(70-71}-083, with the Texas Emplovment Commigsion,
signed by Vice President JTames H, Colvin, whereby the University
agrees 1o provide insiructional aids and materials to selected
employees of the Texas Employment Commission. The period
covered is from September 1, 1870 to August 31, 1971. The amount
is not to exceed $1,067.

2. Amendment No. 1 to Interagency Cooperaiion Ceontract No.

IAC{70-71}-551, with the Texas State Historical Survey
Committee, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby
the University agrees io conduct an archeclogical investigation
at the Shy Pond Site in Brazoria County, Texas. This amendment
exiends the termination date of the coniract from March 20, 1871
to May 20, 1971,

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC{70~71)-552, with

the Department of Public Welfare, signsd by Vice President
James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees to conduct two
management seminars to be held during the months of March and
April. The period covered is from March 5, 1971 to April 30, 1971,
The total amount is not to exceed 515,815,

4, interagency Cooperation Contract No., IAC{70-71}-35%9, with

the Texas Staie Senate, signed by Vice President James H.
Colvin, whereby the University agrees tc furnish the Texas State
Senate with the services of its Compuiation Center and ifs eguipment
on available time basis. The contract covers ithe period March 4,
1971 to August 31, 197i. The total amount of the contract shall not
exceed S1,000,

M - 11



<414

ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS Continued:

S, Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC{70-71)~560, with
the Texas Highway Department, signed by Vice President
James H. Colvin, whereby the Texas Highway Depariment agrees to
furnish all necessary materials, equipment, labor, supervision and
any other items essential to surfacing certain areas at the Balcones
Research Center. The contract covers the period March 25, 1971

to August 31, 1971. The total amount of the contract shall not exceed
$14,100.

6. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71)~573, with
the Texas Parks and Wildlife Department, signed by Vice
President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees to provide
professional archeclogical services at the remains of Fort Lancaster,
Texas. The coniract covers the period April 5, 1971 to August 31,
1971. The total amount of the contract shall not exceed $12, 000,

7. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71)~574, with

the Texas Parks and Wildlife Department, signed by Vice
President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees to provide
professional archeological services at the remains of Fort Richardson,
in Jack County, Texas. The contract covers the period March I, 1971
toc August 31, 1971. The total amount of the contract shall not exceed
$6,000.

8. Interagency Cooperation Contract No, IAC(70-71}-575, with

the Texas Parks and Wildlife Department, signed by Vice
President James H, Colvin, whereby the University agrees to provide
professional archeclogical services at the remains of Fort Griffin in
Shackelford County, Texas. The contract covers the period March 1,
1971 to August 31, 1971. The total amount of the contract shall not
exceed $6,000,

9. Interagency Cooperation Coniract No. IAC({70-~71)~576, with

the Texas Water Qualiiy Board, signed by Vice President
James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees to perform certain
tasks in connection with a program regarding a review of the water
uses and the value attached to the respective categories of water
uses for the present (1970), and the future (1990 and 2020). This
review is in conformity with the Galveston Bay Work Plan, The
contract covers the period April 8, 1971 to August 31, 1971. Total
amount of the contract shall not exceed $5,000,

i0. Interagency Cooperation Contract No, IAC{70-71}-581, with

the Texas Rehabilitation Commission, signed by Vice President
James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees to provide instruction
and materials for employees of the Texas Rehabilitation Commission.
The pericod covered is from July 25, 1971 to August 31, 1971. The total
amount is not to exceed $1,050.

11. Interagency Cooperation Contract No, IAC{70-71}-584, with

the Texas Highway Department, signed by Vice President
Tames H. Colvin, whereby the Texas Highway Department agrees to
provide upon request of the University the names and addresses of
motor vehicle owners registered with the State Motor Vehicle Division
under the owners current vehicle license number. The contract covers
the period April 28, 1971 to August 31, 1971, Total amount of the
contract shall not exceed $400.

M - 12



2415

¥

CHANGE IN THE CATALOGUE IN THE COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS, The
College of Fine Arts have requested to add to iis catalogue Plan
111C, for Students Majoring in Music Education, Four-Year
Curriculum, leading tCc an elementary certificate for teaching

in elementary schools {grades 1-8). This will include 127 semester
hours - 39 semester hours in Music, 80 semester hours in academic
foundation courses, 18 semester hours in esducation, 10 semesier
hours of elective courses and ensemble courses as required, This
was approved by the University Council through circularization.

KARL and HELEN MC GINNIS SCHOLARSHIP, Mrs. Charles T.
McCormick of Austin, Texas has established the Karl and Helen
McGinnis Scholarship in the College of Business Administration.
Mrs, McCormick specified the scholarship is to be given to a
junior or senior student in the College of Business Administration
who needs financial assistance and who intends upcen graduation
to enter law school. The initial amount of $1,000 is to be invested
and a $300 scholarship awarded as often as the accunmulated income

is equal to $300. g@

JOHN E, MC GARY ADVERTISING SCHOLARSHIP, The Houston
Advertising Club has given The University of Texas at Ausiin
Journalism Department, $2,500 o endow the John E. McGary
Advertising Scholarship to be awarded to an advertising student
selected by the Depariment of Journalism in the amount of $100
annually. The Houston Advertising Club specified that as interest
accrues in the invesiment account, the scholarship is to be in-
creased by multiples of $50 annually. Excess interest may alsc
be used to maintain a plague on which sach new recipient’s name
ig inscribed. Said plague to be displaved in an appropriate place.

GRADUATE FACULTY MEMBERSHIP, I recommend approval of the
appointment of the following to membership in the Graduate Faculty,
all of whom have been nominated by their graduate studies com-
mittees, and the names submitied by Dean W. G. Whaley, Dean of
the Graduate School:

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Department of Physics
Associate Professor Robert B. Geroch
Profegssor Phillip F. Little

Department of Spanish and Portuguese
Associate Professor Carlos A, Solé

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
Department of Curriculum and Instruction
Associate Professor Joe L, Frost
Associate Professor Frank J. Guszak
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
Department of Electrical Enginesering

Associate Professor Robert H. Flake
Associate Professor Philip C. Richardson

M~ 13



2416

GRADUATE SCHQOOL OF SOCIAL WORK
Associate Professor Deonald 8lashili

QUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT. I recommend thai the persons listed below
be permitted to undertake the ouiside duties specified for each,

the work to be arranged so as not to interfere with University assign-
ments and otherwise to conform to Chapier iII, Section 13, of Part
One of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for the
Government of The University of Texas:

1. Mr. W. B. Hubbard, Assistant Professor of Astroncomy, to
serve on the Science Advisory Group for Jupiter Exploration
for Tet Propulsion Laboratory, Pasadena, California.

2. Miss Carolina G. Lambright, Agsistant Professor of Special

Education, to coordinate and implement research components
of language and/or Learning Disabilities Project for Region XIII
Service Center, Austin, Texas.

3. Mr. Richard W, Furlong, Associate Professor of Civil

Engineering, to design sisel reinforcement layout for
some left siab wall panels for Alamo Steel Company, Austin,
Texas; and to inspect a defective roof struciure in order to
advise Midwestern University, Wichita Falls, Texas officials
on the probable source of defects.

4, Mr. James T. Houston, Assistant Profsssor of Civil
Engineering, to evaluaie raw material and lightweight

aggregate in conjunction with the design and chack-out of a

light~weight aggregate planti for Superrock Aggregate Corporation.

S. Mr. Joe O. Ledbetter, Associaie Professor of Environmental

Health Engineering, to help staff prepare a "moedel"” regula-
tion for recommendation on air gollution to the Texas Air Control
Board for American Smelting and Refining Company.

6. Mr. William M, Clark, Tr., Asgistant Professor of Elecirical

Engineering, to direct the degign, consiruciion, and evaluation
of @ novel beam directed and radiation induced Q-witched ifransverse-
discharge atmospheric-pressure high-éenergy carbon ¢ioxide laser for
Tracor, Inc., Military Producis Division.

7. Mr. E. F, Glovyna, Dean of the Coliege of Engineering, to

serve as a member of the Regearch Advisory Beoard for Cities
Services Research and Development Company; 1o provide direction
for corporate pianning in pollution control for Pure 0il Company and
Dowe-Badische Company.

8. Mr. John F. Sutton, Jr., William Benjamin Wynne Professor

of Law, to provide legal advice and prepare papers in con-
nection with proposed sale of a department for The University
Cooperatives Socisty, Inc.

USE OF TEXTROOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY. In accordance with
Chapter III, Section 24, of Part One of the Regents' Rules and
Regulations for the Government of The University of Texas, 1
recommend approval of the use of the following faculty auvthored

M- 14



<417

books as textbooks for the 1970-71 fiscal vear:

Royalty
Cost to ner volume
Title Author(s) Student per author
Arts and Sciences
Linguistics
Universals in Linguistic Emmon Bach $5,25 12.5%
Theory and
Robert T. Harmon
Child Language: A Aaron Bar-Adon $11.95 $ .60 {after
Book on Readings and Werner F. expenses)
Leopold
College of Business Adminisiration
General Business
Introduction to Linear Darwin None None

Algebra and Calculus Kiingman
and Bille Raike

TRAVEL FOR TACULTY AND STAFY. The following irips are reporied
in accordance with Section 12 of the Budget Rules and Procedures
for 1970-71 when expenses are paid from funds not specifically
designated for fravel; and in accordance with Section 13,23 of
Chapter III, of Part Two of the Rules and Regulations of the Board
of Regents for the Government of The Universiiy of Texas when the
abgence is for a longer periad than tweniyv-nine davs:

1. Mr, Niles M. Hansen, Professor of Economics, March 24, 1971

to March 25, 1971, to Dallas, Texas, to atiend meetings of
the Southwestern Social Science Association,. expenses in the
approximate amount of $67 tc be paid from Center for Economic
Development funds; to Dallag, Texas March 25, 1971 to March 27,
1971, to atiend meeting of the Southwest Social Science Association,
expenses in the approximate amount of $77 to be paid from Center
for Economic Development funds,

2. Mr. Niles M. Hansen, Professor of Economics, March 30, 1871

to April 3, 1971, to Washington, P. C. and Manhatian, Kansas,
to consult with officials of the QOffice of Economic Cpporiunity,
Department of Heousing and Urban Development and other agencies
about possibkle research grants tc the Center for Economic Develop-
ment. Expenses in the approximate amount of $252 for the Washington
portion of the trip will be paid from Center for Economic Development
funds; the portion of the irip to Manhaitan, Kansas is at no expense
to the University.

3. Mr. Niles M, Hansen, Professor of Economics, April 13, 1971

to April 16, 1971, to Washingion, D. C., 10 attend annual
meeting of The Southeastern Regicnal Science Association where he

M - 15



<418

will chair one session: 1o consult with the Department of Labor
about possible forthcoming research projects; and to consult with
the Economic Development Administration about research now peing
funded by them. Expenses in the approximate amount of $318 to be
paid from Center for Economic Development funds,

4, Mr. Niles M. Hansen, Professor of Economics, April 14, 1971
to April 16, 1971, to Washingion, . C., io attend annual
meeting of The Scutheastern Regional Science Association where he
will chair one session. FExpenses in the approximate amount of
$252 will be paid from Center for Economic Development funds.
5. Mr., Niles M. Hansen, Professor of Economics, April 19, 1971
to April 21, 1871 t¢ Denver, Ccolorado, fo aitend annual meet-
ing of The American Society for Public Administiration and to present
an original paper. Expcnscs in the approximate amount of $202 1o
pe paid from Center for Economic Development funds.

6. Mr. Niles M. Hansen, Professor of Economics, 2pril 27, 1871

to May i, 1971 to Paris, France, to coliect French data on the
Sixth Plan for Economic Deve lopment, and 1o meet withrepreseni-
atives of varicus European universities to discuss opportunities for
joint research efforts. Expenses in the approximate amount of $170
to be paid from Center for Economic Development fundsg: air fare
and one dav's expenses to be paid by Ford Foundation.

7. Mr. Herman H. van Olphen, Agssistant Professor of Oriental

and African Languages and Literatures, April 5, 1971 to April
8, 1971, to Boston, Mass., o present an original paper io The
American Oriental Society meeting. ILxpenses in the approximate
amount of $209 to be paid from International Programs Fund {(Center
for Asian Studies).

8. Mr. Moshe Pelli, Assistant Professor of Criental and African

Languages and Literatures, April 22, 1971 to dpril 27, 1871 to
the University of Kentucky 1o attend The Foreign Language Confer-
ence and read a paper; to the University of Maryland to attend the
American Society for 18th Centur Studies and read a paper; to make
a study of Hebrew texibooks at the New York Public Library and
the Dropsie University Library of Philadeiphia. Expenses in the
approximate amount of 5311 to be paid from Oriental and African
Languages and Literatures, Devslopment of Programs in Hebrew,
funds.

9. Mr, Irwin C. Lieb, Professor of Philoscphy, May §, 1871 to
Mav &, 1971, to Chicago, Illincis, to attend The American

Philosophical Association; and tco recruit new faculty members for

UT Department of Philosophy. Expenses in the approximate amount

of $180 to be paid from Research and Publication Project RE~427 funds.

10. Mr. William J. Ewens, Visiting Professor of Zoology, April 9,
1971 to April 12, 1971 to Berkeley, California, to atiend the

Berkeley Symposium on Mathematical Statistics and Probability

(Conference on Evoclution). Expenses in the approximate amount

of $297 to be paid from Zoology Academic Development funds.,

il.  Mr. John Frederick Schunk, Assistant Professor of Speech,

M - 16



,..:

March 27, 1971 te April 3, 1871, to Chicago, illinois to
accompany debate teams and represent The University of Texas
at the Chicago National Novice Debate Tournament; and to
Bloomington, Iliinois, to accompany debate teams and 10 repre-
sent the University of Texas at the Debate Tournament of
Champions at Iilinoig State Universiiy. Expenses in the
approximate amount of $260 to be paid from the Texas Forensic
Union funds.

“'l

12. Mr. Joseph Michel, Professor of Foreign Language Edu-

cation, April 15, 1871 to April 17, 1871, to New York, New
York, to attend The Northeast Cor“:erence on the Teaching of
Foreign Languages. Expenses in the apoproximate amount of 5246
to be paid from Forsign Language Eaucation funds.,

13, Mr, John J. Koran, Jr., Assistant Professor of Curriculum

and Instruction, March 23, 1871 toc March 26, 1971, to
Washington, D, C., to presant a paper at a Symposium; and o
gather data regarding pericrmance-based criteria at the request
of the Dean of Education. prenaes in the approximate amount
of $180 to be paid from College-Wide Development Fund (Dean
of Education).

14, Mr, Joe L. Frost, Associate Professor of Curriculum and
Instruction, April 11, 1971 to April 14, 1971, to Amherst,
Mass., to vist Model Teacher Dducation Programs at the Uni-
versity of Massachussets; and to Milwaukee, Wisconsin to visit
Model Teacher Educaiion Program at the University of Wisconsin
and to present a lecture at the annual conisrence of Association
for Childhood Education International at Milwaukes. Expenses
in the approximate amount of 5314 to be paid from College-Wide
Development funds (Dean of Education),
15. Mr., David Ballesteros, Associate Professor of Curriculum
and Instruction, March 14, 1871 to March 17, 1871 to Chicago,
Illinois, to attsnd The American Association for Higher Education
conference. Lxpenses in the approximate amount of 3203 to be
paid from College-Wide Development funds {Dean of Education).

16. Mr. Lynn W, McCraw, Professor of Physical and Health Edu-

cation, March 30, 1971 to April 1971, to Detroit, Michigan,
to attend The American Association for Health, Phygical Education
and Recreation conference; to preside at the first general session
of The American Academy of Physical Education; to recruit faculty
members at the reguest of the Dean of Education, Expenses in the
approximate amount of $176 to be paid from College-Wide Develop-
ment funds {Dean of BEducation).

(94}

17. Miss Waneen Wyrick, Assistant Proiessor of Physical and

Health Education, April 2, 1871 to April &, 1971, to Detroit,
Michigan, for presentation of an original research paper; and to
gain insignt for the Department programs. Lxpenses in the approx-
imate amount of 3175 to be paid from the College-wWide Develop-
ment funds (Dean of Education) .

18. Mr, Richard Teller Hirsch, Special Curator ~ Michener
Collecticon, College of Fine Arts, une 1, 1971 to Tune 5,
1971, to Denver, Colorado, 1o participate in and represant the

<419



2420

University of Texas at the annual conference of The American
Association of Museums; {0 arrange for editorial content of
catalogs and other publications relating to exhibitions of the
Michener Collections; to arrange for complementary loans irom
other institutions to fill gaps existing in the UT Austin collection,
Expenses in the aporoximate amount of $255 to be paid from
Michnener Art Collection Operation funds,

19. Mr. John H, Thompson, ., Marine Laboratory Manager,
Marine Science Institute, April 28, 1871 to Mavy 2, 1971,
to Orange, Texas, to inspect surplus naval squipment for possible
utilization by the Marine Science Institute; to Larcse, Louisiana,
to inspect the University’s research vessel now under constiruction;
to confer with shipyvard personnel on progress of the research
vessel. Expenses in the approximate amount of $62 to be paid
from Support Planning of a Research Vessgel funds.,

20. Mr. Wayne H. Holtzman, President Hogy Foundation, July

14, 1971 to August 19, 1971, to Liege, Belguim to participate
in XVII International Congress of Applied Psychology and to visit
selected mental health programs and private foundations in Western
Europe. Expenses in the approximate amount of $569 to be paid
from Travel for Hogyg Foundation Administration.

M- 18



<421

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

The following gifts have been received at The University of Texas at Austin,
I recommend acceaptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board

be sent the donors by the Secretary. In the case of gscholarships where the
recipient is designated by the donor, it has been asceriained that the donor
is a charitable or public institution and that the donation does not constituie
an evasion of taxes.

A single asterisk preceding the name of the donor indicates no letter of trans-
mitial from the donor. Two astierisks following the dollar amount indicate a

noncash gifit. In the case of unsold stock, the dollar amount stated is an
appraisal or book value. Gifts for endowment purposes are indicated by a

"E" following the dollar amount. Nl7; ﬁm
DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT
1 Avon Foundation Humanities Research Center $15,000.00
A. A. Heckman, Secretary Second and final payvment on
P. O. Box 3013 grant to assist with cataloguing
Saint Paul, Minneasota the literary and theatrical col-
55101 lections of Nancy Wilson Ross

and Stanliey Preston Young

2 CPC International Inc. College of Engineering 5,000.0C
Howard C. Harder Unrestricted contribution to
Chairman of the Board this college for 1970

International Plaza
Englewood Clifis,
New Jersey (07632

3 *City National BRank U. T. Austin 7,000.00
A, J. Maloney Contribution to the Memorial
823 Congress Avenue Stadium Expansion program

Austin, Texas 78701

4 D.S5.and R. B. Gotiesman U. T. Austin i0,000.00
Foundation Contribution to the Library
Samuel Ungerleider, Ir. for the Comparative Cultures
Vice President Project

100 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10017

5 *Halliburton Services Coliege of Engineering 7,500.00
W. T. Malone Contribution to be usad for
P. O. Box 1431 the research program in rock
Duncan, Oklahoma mechanics in the Department
73533 of Petroleum Engineering
& *Eli Lilly and Company Department of Microbiology 5,000.00
T. M. McGuire Contribution in support of the

Lilly Research Laboraiories research program under direction
Indianapclis, Indiana 46206 of Ir. P, I. Szaniszlo

M-18



DONOR

7 National Geographic Society
E. W. Snider, Secretary
Commiitee for Research

and bxploration
Washington, D.C. 20036

8 *Peat, Marwick, Mitchell
and Company
Frank Maresh
700 Chamber of Commerce
Building
Houston, Texas 770602

9 Tenneco Foundation
Holt P. Daniels, ir.
Director of Community

Affairs
P. Q. Box 2511

Houston, Texas 77001

10  Tenneco Qil Company
W. H. Medary
Vice President
P, O. Box 2511
Houston, Texas 77001
11 The University of Texas

Foundation, Iinc.
P. O. Box 7458
University Station
Ausiin, Texas 78712

<422

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

Department of Astronomy $1G,000.00

Contribution to assist with

expenses of the Jupiter

Occultation Expedition to

study the obscuring of the

planet Jupiter by the star

Beta Scorpii

College of Business Admin- 5,000.00
istration

Contribution to be alleccated

as follows:

John Arch White Professor—
ship Fund, $1,500 B

Peat, Marwick, Mitchell
Tax Library, $1,000

Department of Accounting
(unrestricted), $2,500

College of Business Admin- 5,000.00
istration

Unrestricted contribution for

the benefit of the College of

Business Administration

Foundation

College of Engineering 15,000.00

Contribution to the research

program on rock mechanics in

the Department of Petroleum

Engineering

College of Business Admin- 5,000.00
istration

Contribuiion representing the

final installment on salary

supplementation for Professor

Abraham Charnes

The following nonmonetary gifts were also received:

12 *William G. Fuller
1562 Pebble Creek Drive
Euless, Texas 76039

Humanities Research Center
Collection of books, documents,
photographs, pamphlets, and
other historic materials relating
to aviation, to be added to the
History of Aviation Collection

M-20

20,000.00%*=



i3

14

15

16

DONOR

Sidney R. Jacobs
235 East 57th Street
New York, New York 10022

joseph C. Lesser

£9-45 108th Street

Forest Hills, New York
11375

Mrs. Ellen C. Masters
Pine Plains
New York 12567

Various Donors

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS

Humanities Research Center
Collection of books, catalogs,
pnamphlets, and miscellaneous
publications for the Library of
U. T. Austin

Humanities Research Center
Coilection of fine books and
other publications to be added

1o the Blanche W. and Alfred A.

Knopf Library

Humanities Research Ceniter
Bocks and other publications
to be added to the Edgar Lee
Masters Library collection

U. T. Austin

Portrait of former U, T. Austin
President Norman Hackerman,
painted by Michael Frary,
commissioned and presented to
U. T. Austin by a group of 14
faculty members

M-21

<423

AMOUNT

$1,700.00%%

2,301,50%%*

170.0G*=

2,000.00%*



2424

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1970-71 BUDGET

The term "'rate” for academic perscnnel is the full-time nine-month base rate; for
classified personnel it is the full-time twelve-month rate, the appointee receiving
& preporticnate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which he is appointed
and the period of his gppointment. Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless
otherwise shown, is the departmental salaries account.

Fuil-time Salarv

Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos., Rate
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND
STUDENT SERVICES
Office of the President
Appointment
1. Stephen H. Spurr
President-Elect 3/1 - 4/30 - -- S e
5/1 - 6/30 100 12 45,000
President 7/1 - 8/31 i00 ‘ 12 45,0090
Sources of Funds:
General Budget Funds - $26,500
Restricted Current-
Etter Estate Funds - 18,500
Total - 12 months $45,000
(RBC# 2283, 2282, 2281, 2220)
Resignation
President ad interim
2. Bryce Jordan 9/1 - 8/31 100 12
Sources of Funds:
General Budget Funds - $26,500
and Restricted Current -
Etter Estate - $18,500
Date of Resignation 6/30/71

(RBC# 2235, 2234)

Transfer of Funds
3. Amount of Transfer - $%,200

To: (Qffice of the President - Clerical Assistants ($200)
- Maintenance and Operation ($6,000)
- Travel ($3,000)

From: Unallocated Classified Salaries ($200)

Unallocated Maintenance and Operation ($6,000) %%k
Unallocated Travel ($3,000) KM/V

A larger staff and division of the original budget allocations with the ®
new 0ffice of the Vice President for Academic Affairs has resulted in
increased operating expenses.

(RBC# 2292, 2293, 2353)



Item, Devartment, Title, Name

Pericd of
Appointment

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND
STUDENT SERVICES {Continued)

Dffice of the President and
Universitv Research Institute

Appointment and Change of Status
4, Lorene L. Rogers

Appointment:
Office of the President
Assistant to the President

Change of Status:

University Research Institute
Professor (Home Economics)
Faculty Research Assignment

To:

From:
(RBCH#F 2233, 2232)

Office of the Vice President
for Academic Affairs

Transfer of Funds
5. Amount of Tramsfer - $6,270

3/1 - 8/31

1/16 - 2/28
1/16 - 5/31

%

Time

100

100
100

2425

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos. Rate
9 § 26,250
G 26,250
9 26,250

To: Vice President for Academic Affairs - Classified Personnel

From: Unallocated Classified Personnel

To provide salary funds for a Senior Procurement Officer and a Senior
Secretary to staff the Excess Government Property Acquisition and

Control Office.
(RBC# 2304)

Qffice of the Vice President for
Student Affairs

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations )
6. Amount of Transfer - $700

To: Development of Student Services

From: <Challenge Program -~ Special Project

Te return upused funds in the Challenge Program account to the

development account.
(RBGH# 2302)

Counseling-Psvcholegical
Seyvices Center

Interdepartmental Transfer
7. Amount of Transfer - $800

To: Counseling-Psvchological Services Center -~ Consultation Fees

From: Vice President for Student Affairs - Consultation Fees

To provide funds for an In-service Training Session under the direction
of Mrs. Virginia Satir, Consultant.

(RBC# 2303)

M~23



Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

GERERATL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES (Continued)

Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses

Transfer of Funds
8, Amount of Transfer - $6,000
To: Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses

From: Unallocated Travel

This transfer was needed because of unexpected demands or this account
such as accreditation visits for Music, Speech, and Counseling Center,
as well as the Ngws.and.Information handbooks, transcription of
student conferences, etc,

(RBC# 2288) !

GENERATL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE

Office of Federal Projects
Appointment
Assistant Director
8a., Ralph C, Graber &/1 - 8/31 100 12 § 25,000
Source of Funds: Available
University Fund
(RBC# D~137, 139)

Executive Assistant to the Director
8b. Irene S, West 4/1 - 8/31 100 12 13,800
Source of Funds: Available
University Fund
(RBRC# D-138, 139)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
8c. Amount of Transfer - $15,167
To: Travel ($10,000), & Maintenance and Operation ($5,167)

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries
(RBC# D-140)

Miscellaneous General Institutional Expenses
Transfer of Funds
9, Amount of Transfer - $771
To: YUpiversity Film Program

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

To return an amount equal to the receipts frem six pay shows to the
Film Program operating budget.
(RBC# 2333)

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE

Appointment and Szslary Increase
Lecturer
10, Rosemary R. Sanders 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 11,000
Previous Appointment:
School of Architecture

Assistant Professor 9/1 - 1/15 100 10,900

g
Rate Increase ' 9 100
(RBC# 2197) -

Transfer of Funds
11. Amount of Transfer - $8,317
To: Faculty Salaries - $5,167
Teaching Assistants - $3,150

From: Dean's Reserve for Teaching Salaries

Increased enrollment in undergraduate courses required the opening of
additional sections and additional faculty to staff these sections,
(RBC# 2299, 2300)

M-24



<427

Full-time Salary
Feriod of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

QOffice of the Provost for
Arts and Sciences

Transfer of Funds
12. Amount of Transfer - $14,000

To: Administrative and Professional Salaries ($9,000)
Maintenance and Operation ($5,000)

From: Reorganization of Arts and Sciences - Unallocated

To establish a departmental operating account for the Office of the
Provost for Arts and Sciences and to provide funds for the
appointment of an Assistant Provost.

(RBC# 2210)

Chemistxry

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations
13, Amount of Transfer - $1,190

Te: Assistants
From: Teaching Assistants
The 1970~71 Original Budget allocation for Assistants did not provide
for the increased rates which became effective with the new fiscal

year for this classification of employee.
{RBC# 2203)

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations
14, Amount of Tramsfer - $3,000

To: Wages

From: Maintenance and Opevation

To fund the salaries of personnel employed on an hourly basis.
(RBC# 2252}

Geological Sciences

Appointment
Professor Academic
1 £ R, 7
15. Robert Boyer Rate Stipend
Special Faculty Assignment 6/1 - 7731 50 §19,500 $2,000
Source of Funds:
Transfer from Unailocated
Classified Salaries
{(RBC# 2176, 2378)
Germanic Languages
Change of Status
17, John Weinstock
To: Assistant Professor 9/1 - 4730 100 9 $ 13,000
Assistant Professor and
Acting Chairman 5/1 - 5/31 100 9 13,000
From: Assistant Professorx 9/1 - 5/3%1 100 9 13,000

(RBCH# 2363)

M-25



2428

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Tiume Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES {(Continued)

History

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appreopriations
17, Amount of Transfer - $3,000

To: Maintenance and Operation
From: Faculty Salaries
To reimburse the Maintenance and Operation account for salaries

charged against 1t in error.
(RBC# 2201)

Home Economics

Change of Status
Professor

. Academic
18. Margaret A. Eppright Rate Stipend
Special Faculty Assignment 6/t - 7/15 100 $23,000 $3,000

Change Scurce of Funds Only:
To: General Budget Funds

From: Academic Development Funds

Source of Funds:
Transfer from Unallocated
Classified Salaries

(RBC# 2238, 2236, 2112)

Microbiology

Transfer of Funds
19, Amount of Transfer - $1,000

To: Micrebiology - Classified Salaries
From: Unallocated Classified Salaries
Funds were used to establish the position of an Accounting Clerk IT at

a twelve-months rate of $5,028 for the peried 3/1 - 8/31.
(RBC# 2334)

Qffice of the Dean

Resignation
Assistant to the Dean
for Administration
20. Mary-Jane Hemperley 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 15,000

Date of Resignation 3/31/71
(RBC# 2308)

Transfer of Funds
21, Amount of Transfer - $1,500

To: Arts and Sciences Visiting Lecturers and Consultants
From: Unallocated Visiting lLecturers and Consulitants
To provide additional funds for reallocation to the various Arts and

Sciences departmental visiting lecturers accounts, as needed,
(RBC# 2206)

M-26



2429

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Office of the Deagn (Continued)

Transfer of Funds
22. Amount of Transfer - $25,000

To: Maintenance, Operation, and Eguipment for Arts and Sciences Departments

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

To provide for reallocation to the departmental maintenance and operation
accounts, as needed,
(RBC# 2219, 2291)

Transfer of Funds
23, Amount of Transfer - $4,500

Transfers were made from the Arts and Sciences Visiting Lecturers account to
the Visiting Lecturers accounts in the following departments:

(1) Government $ 3500
(RBC# 2311)

{2) Home Econcmics 1,000
(RBC# 2332)

(3) Philosophy 3,000
(RBC# 2216)

Transfer of Funds
24, Amount of Transfer - $20,000

Transfers were made from the account, Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment
for Arts and Sciences Departments, to the Maintenance and Operation accounts
of the departments listed below:

(1) Classics $3,400 {5) Germanic Languages $1, 500
(RBRC# 2258 (RBC# 2259)

{2) Economics 2,500 {6} Government 4,500
{(RBC# 2253) {(RBC# 2360)

(3) English 2,400 (7) History 1,500
(RRCH# 2188) (RBC# 2356)

(4) Geography 3,400 {(8) Slavic Languages 800
(RBC# 2248) (RBC# 2254)

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Finance

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations
25, Amount of Transfer - $2,700

To: Assistants
From: Teaching Assistants
Additional Teaching Assistants were needed to staff sections of

courses added following Spring registration,
(RBC# 2359)



<430

Full~time Salary
Pariod of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(Continued)

General Business

Transfer between Pissimilar
Appropriations
26, Amount of Transfer - $3,000
To: Wages

From: Teaching Assistants
Funds will be used to support the salaries of a Research Associate
and a part-time secretary to work with the Undergraduate Curriculum

Committee during the summer.
(RBC# 2290)

Office of the Dean

Interdepartmental Transfer
27. Amount of Tramsfer ~ 51,200

To: Office of the Dean ~ Special Equipment
From: General Business - Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment
To reimburse the Dean’s Office with an amount equal to the trade~in
value of old calculators replaced by new ones -- the purchase of

which was funded through the Dean's Special Equipment account,
(RBC# 2318)

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Special Education

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations
28. Amount of Transfer - $2,358

Teo: Maintenance and Operation

From: Classified Persomnel - $1,077
Assistants - $456 .
Teaching Assistants - $825

Reallocation of funds to provide for departmental operation for the

remainder of the fiscal vear.
(RBC# 2315, 2314, 2313)

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Electrical Engineering

Interdepartmental Transfer
29, Amount of Transfer ~ 527

To: Electrical Engineering - Teaching Assistants
From: Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics - Teaching Assistants
To provide partial support for the salary of a teaching assistant

needed in Electrical Engineering for the Spring Semester.
(RBC# 218%9)

M-28



Period of

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING {(Continued)

Office of the Deagn

Transfer of Funds
30. Amount of Transfer - $15,000

To: OQffice of the Dean - Special Equipment

From: Unallocated Special Equipment ($7,000)
Unallocated Teaching Equipment ($8,000)

2431

Full-time Salary

% No.
Time Mos. Rate

To provide the additiomal funds needed for the purchase of a magnetic

tape recorder.
(RBC# 2175)

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Drama

Appointment
Lecturer
31. Iuey A. Barten

Academic Status - 1970-71
Original Budget:
Prefessor Emeritus

{Drama)
(RBC# 2200)

3/1 - 3/31

Music

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations
32. Amount of Transfer - S280

To: Teaching Assistants

From: Assistants

100 9 $ 9,000

Increased enrollment in music education required the employment of an
additional teaching assistant for the Spring semester.

(RBC# 2358)

SCHOOL OF LAW

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations
33, Amount of Tramsfer - $2,312

To: Maintenance and Operation

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries

Funds available due to a leave of absence of a member of the Administrative
and Professional staff are needed for departmental operation.

(RBC# 2251



Period of

%

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
OFFICE OF THE DEAN OF GRADUATE
SCHACOL AND ENGLISH
Appointment and Change of Status
34, William Sutherland, Jr.
Appointment:
Office of the Dean of
Graduate School
Associate Dean 1/16 - 5/31 50
Change of Status:
English
Professor
To: 9/t - 1/15 100
1/16 - 5/31 50
From: 9/1 - 5/31 100
{RBC# 2266, 2263)
AIR FORCE SCIENCE
Resignation
Associate Professor
35. Robert R. Brown 9/1 - 53/31 100
Date of Resignation 5/31/71

(RBC# 2223)

LBJ SCHOOL OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations

36. Amount of Transfer - $81,435
To: Classified Personnel

From:; Administrative and Professional Salaries

24372

Full-time Salary
No.

Mos. Rate
9 $ 18,500
9 18,500
9 18,500

Salary paid by
U. S. Air Force

Reallocation of funds between salary accounts in this area as they
are needed for actual operation.

(RBC# 2317)

LAW LIBRARY

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations

37. Amount of Transfer - $5,479
To: Classified Personnel

From: Administrative and Professicnal Salaries

To provide partial salary suppert for additional clerical help needed

in the Library.
(RBC# 2284, 2287)

M=-30



Period of

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appeointment Time

ORGANIZED RESEARCH

Bureau of Economic Geology

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations
38, Amount of Transfer - $42

To: Assistants

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries

. a—.s

<433

Full~time Salary

No.
Mos.

Rate

Funds available in the administrative salaries account were needed for

employment of a part-time research assistant.
(RBC# 2286)

Bureau of Engineering Research

Trans fer between Dissimilar
Appropriations
39, Amount of Transfer - $12,238

To: Research Engineers and Assistants

From: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment

Additional funds were needed for employment of part-time research

personnel.
(RBC# 2213)

Center for Asian Studies

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations
40, Amount of Transfer - $13

To: Classified Personnel

From: Maintenance and Operation

Overlapping appointments due to the resignation of an employee and

the hiring of her successor required this transfer,

(RBC# 2355)

Center for Communication Research

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations
41. Amount of Transfer - $216

To: Classified Personmel ($31)
Clerical and Research Assistants ($185)

From:; Administrative and Professional Saglaries

Reallocations of available funds to provide for continued emplovment

of secretarial and research assistant personnel.

(RBC# 2249, 2250)

M-31



<434

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued)
Center for Nuclear Studies
Change of Status
Director
42, Ira L. Morgan
To: 5/1 - 6/30 50 g § 21,500
From: 9/1 - 8/31 50 9 21,500
Concurrent Employment:
Physics
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 21,500

(RBC# 2342)

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations
43, Amount of Transfer - $2,389

To: Classified Personnel

From: Administrative zand Professional Salaries

To provide funds for additional research personnel during the summer.
(RBC# 2211)

Center for Research in
Water Resources

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations
44+, Amount of Transfer - $3,832

To: Administrative and Professional Salaries
From: (Classified Personnel
Funds were needed for partial support of the salary of the new
Associate Director of the Center, Mr. Sidney 0, Brady, who has an

increased time assigmment in this area over his predecessor,
(RBC# 2212)

Center for Structural Studies

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations
45, Amount of Transfer ~ $6,408

To: Wages (56,003)
Classified Personnel ($4£03)

From: Maintenance and Operation

To provide funds to cover appointments of additional personnel.
(RBC# 2329, 2330)

M-32



Period of
item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%
Time

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued)

Institute of Latin American Studies

Appointment
Social Science Research Associate
(Faculty)
46, Bernardo Vallejo 6f/1 - 7/15

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor (1970-71 Only)
{Anthropology) and (Language
and Area Center for Latin
American Studies)
(RBCH# 2343)

Research in Botany -~ Herbarium

Appointment
Associate Curator
47. Marshall €. Johnston 6/27 - 8/31

Academic Status:
Associate Professor
(Betany)
(RBC# 2401)

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations
48, Amount of Transfer - $1,066

To: Research Assistants

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries

igo

50

2435

Full-time Salarvy
No.

Mos. Rate
9 S 10,500
9 15,500

To provide funds for research assistants needed during the summer for
work in connection with a special Latin American collectiom.

(RBC# 2357)

Science Education Center

Interdepartmental Transfer
49, Amount of Transfer - $1,000

To: Science Education Center - Malntenance, Operation and Equipment

From: Office of the Dean - College of Education - Maintenance, Operation

and Equipment

To provide the Center with funds for essential equipment.

(RBC# 2202)

University Research Institute

Appointment
Assistant Professor (Educational
Psychology)
50. Frank Wicker

Summey Faculty Research
Assignment 6/1 - 8/31
(RBC# 2269)

100

Academic
Rate Stipend
$11,700 $2,320




=436

Fuil-time Salary

Period of % No,
ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
ORGANIZED RESEARCH
University Research Institute (Continued)
Appointment
Asspciate Professcr
(Educational Psychology)
1. i . 1 .
5 Victor H. Appe Academic
Summer Faculty Research Rate Stipend
Assignment 6/1 - 8/31 100 512,500 42,530

(RBC# 2270)

DIVISION OF EXTENSION

Extension Teaching and
Field Service Bureau

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations
52. Amount of Transfer - $29,500

To: Extension Classes and Consultant Services ($1i4,500)
Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment {(3515,000)

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries
Reallocation of funds within the Bureau's budget to provide for

operating expenses.

(RBC# 2183)

PHYSICAL PLANT

Port Aransas Marine Institute

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations
53. Amount of Transfer - $1,700

To: Wages (Grounds Maintenance)

From: Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment --
Adwinistration (340)
Building Maintenance (3360)
Custodial Services ($500)
Grounds Maintenance ($800)

Te provide funds for continued employment of an extra gardner

through August 31,
(RBC# 2243, 2244, 2245, 2246)

Buildings and Grounds

Interdepartmental Transfer
54, Amount of Transfer - $10,000

To: Custodial Services - Maintenance and Operation
From: Grounds Maintenance - Wages ($5,000)

- Maintenance and Operation ($5,000)

To previde funds needed in the Custodial Services account.
(RBC# 2184, 2185)

M-34



<337

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

SPECIAL ITEMS

Texas Memorial Museum

Transfer of Funds
55. Amount of Transfer - $3,000

To: Radioccarbon Laboratory - Special Equipment

From: Special Equipment Fund for Arts and Sciences

To provide matching funds for an NSF Grant to the Radiocarbon
Laboratory (through the Anthropology Department).
(RBC# 2257)

REVOLVING FUND

Electrical Engineering

Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)

56. Fred B. Vogt 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 § 23,500

Source of Funds:
SDS Computer Revolving Fund

Academic Status:
Professor
(Electrical Engineering)
(RBC# 2352)

ACADEMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

Cffice of the Dean of Arts
and Sciences

Transfer of Funds
57. Amount of Transfer ~ $1,002

The following transfers were made from the College of Arts and Sciences Academic
Development Fund to the departmental academic development funds listed below:

(1) English 5362 - (3) Zoology 3440
(RBC# 2182) (RBC# 2312)

{(2) Germanic Languages 200
(RBC# 2187)

College of Business Administration

Appointment
Social Science Research Academic
Associate (Faculty) Rate Stipend
58. Charles Smith 7/16 - 8/31 100 $14,000 $2,300

Source of Funds:
Colliegewide Development Funds

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor (Accounting)
(RBC# 2367)

Center for African and Afro-American Studies

Transfer of Funds
59. Amount of Transfer - $3,000
To: Center for African and Afro~American Studies

From: Academic Development Fund - Unallotted

To provide additional funds needed for continued operation of the Center.
(RBC# 2354)

M-35



Period of %
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Astronomy
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
60, David S. Evans 6/1 - 6/25 100
Source of Funds:
NEF Grant
Academic Status:
Professor (Astronomy)
(RBCHF 2413)
Botany
Appointment
Director (Faculty)
61. E, Arthur Bell 6/1 - 7/31 100
Source of Funds:
USPHS Contract
Academic Status:
Professor (Botany)
(RBC# 2412)
Director (Faculty)
62. Hareld C, Bold 6/1 - 6/30 100
Source of Funds:
NSF Grant
Academic Status:
Professor (Botany)
{RBC# 2271)
Reappointment
Faculty Assgociate
63. Garry T, Cole 8/1 - 8/31 100
Scurce of Funds: NSF Grant
for University Science
Development Program
Previous appointment was
at the same rate.
(RBC# 2404)
Resignation
Director (Faculty)
64, Tom J, Mabry 6/1 - 8/31 100
USPHS Contract Funds 6/1 - 6/30
NSF Grant Funds 7/1 - 8/31
Date of Resignation: 5/31/71

(RBC# 2396,2397)

M-36

<438

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
9 $ 21,500
9 18,300
9 23,000
Academic
Rate Stipend
9,000 800
9 16,5300



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment
SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)
Botany and Research in Botany,
Herbarium
Appointment and Leave of Absence
65, Billy L, Turner
Appointment:
Associate Investigator - NSF
Grant Funds 6/1 - 6/26
Leave of Absence:
Research in Botany - Herbarium
General Budget Funds 6/1 - 8/31
Term of Leave 6/27 - 8/31
Academic Status:
Professor (Rotany)
(RBC# 2207,2399)
Chemistry
Appointment and Change of Status
66, David J, DeRosier
Appointment:
Research Scientist (Faculty)
USPHS Contract Fuunds 1/1 - 8/31
Change of Status:
Assistant Professor
9/1 - 12/31
From: 9/1 - 5/31
Rate Increase:
(RBC# 2208, 2207)
Mathematics
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
67. Roy P, Kerr 6/1 - 7/31
Source of Funds:
NSF Grant
Academic Status:
Professor (Mathematics)
(RBC# 2400)
Research Scientist (Faculty)
68. S, J. Bernau 6/1 - 6/15

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant

Academic Status:
Asscciate Professor (Mathematics)
(RBC# 2273)

M-37

U/B

Time

50

50

160

100
100

100

100

2439

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
9 § 24,500
9 24,500
12 16,000
S 11,500
9 11,3500

12(Equiv) 15,333
12 667

9 20, 500

9 18,000



Period of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

2440

Full-time Salary

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

Mathematics (Continued)

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
69. Larry L, Schumaker 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: U,S,
Air Force Contract

Academic Status:
Associate Professor {(Mathematics)
(RBC# 2323)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
70. Woodrow W, Bledsoe 6/1 - &/31

Source of Funds:
USPHS Contract

Academic Status:
Professor (Mathematics)
{RBC# 2320)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
71. Jdrg Blatter &/1 - 6/30

Source of Funds: U,S,
Air Force Contract

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor (Mathematics)
{RBC# 2275)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
72. Johm R, Cannon 6/1 -~ 7/31

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant

Academic Status:
Professor {(Mathematics)
(RBC# 2241)

thsics

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
73, C, Wendell Horton, Jr. 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
Atomic Energy Commission
Contract Funds

Academic Status:
Associate Professor (Physics)
(RBC# 2324)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
74, Richard A, Matzner 6/1 - 7/31

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant

Academic Status:
Assistant Professox (Physics)
(RBC# 2350)

M-38

% No.

Time Mos, Rate
100 9 § 15,500
100 9 24,000
100 9 13,000
100 9 23,000

1060 2 13,000



Period of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%
Time

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

Pszchologz

Appointment

Social Science Research Associate (Faculty)
75, Coleman Merryman, Jr. 6/t - 7/15

Source of Funds:
USPHS Contract

Academic Status:

Assistant Professor (Psychology)
(RBCH# 2263)

Social Science Research Associate (Faculty)
76. Dennis McFaéden 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
USPHS Contract

Academic Status:

Assistant Professor (Psychology)
(RBC# 2322)

Social Science Research Associate (Faculty)
77. Joseph M. Horn 7/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
USPHS Contract

Academic Status:

Assistant Professor (Psychology)
(RBCH# 2240)

Social Science Research Associate (Faculty)
78. Philip Gough 6/1 - 7/31

Source of Funds:
NSTF Grant

Academic Status:

Professor (Psychology)
{RBC# 2276)

Social Science Research Associate (Faculty)

79. Donald Foss 6/1 - 7/31
Source ¢f Funds:
NS¥ Grant

Academic Status:

Assistant Professor (Psychology)
(RBC# 2277)

Social Science Research Associate (Faculty)
80, James P, Egan 6/1 - 7/31

Source of Funds: U,S.
Air Force Contract

Academic Status:

Professor (Psychology)
(RBC# 2261)

M=-39

100

100

100

100

100

100

2341

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos. Rate
9 $ 11,000
9 12,000
9 11,000
9 18,000

9 13,500

9 25,000



Period of

%

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)
Psychology and Applied Research
Lzboratories
Appointment and Leave of Absence
81. Lloyd A, Jeffress
Appointment:
Psychology - USPHS Contract Funds
Social Science Research
Associate (Faculty) 6/1 - 8/31 100
Leave of Absence:
Applied Research Laboratories
Research Scientist (Faculty) 9/1 - 8/31 25
Term of Leave: 6/1 - 8/31
Academic Status:
Professor (Psychology)
(RBC# 2344, 2362)
Zoology
Correction of Original Budget
Appeointment
Assoclate Professor
82. Michael Menaker
To: /% - 8/31 100
From: /1 - 8/31 100
Source c¢f Funds: USPHS
Career Development Award
{Correction to reflect terms
of the Career Award)
Previcus Appointment: 9/1 - 12/31 100
(RBC# 2262)
Educational Administration
Appointment
Professor
83, Bascom B, Haves 6/1 - 7/15 100
Source of Funds: Office
of Educaticon Contract
(RBC# 2260)
Physical and Healrh Education
Reappointment
Assistant Professor
84, William ¢, Chaney, Jr. 6/1 - 7/15 100

Source of Funds: QOffice
of Education Contract Funds

Previous appointment was at the
same rate.
(RBC# 2346)

M-40

244<

Full-time Salary

Ne.

Mos. Rate
9 $ 22,000
9 22,000
9 17,500
9 17,000
9 16,500
Academic
Rate  Stipend
22,000 3,000
Academic
Rate Stipend
13,000 2,167



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%
Time

<443

Full-time Salary

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Special Education

Appointment
Assistant Project Director
85, Ernest A, Gotts 6/1 - 6/30

Source of Funds: Office of
Education Contract for Staff
Training for Early Childhood
Centers for Handicapped
Children

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
(Special Education)
(RBCH# 2394)

Associate Director
86, Anne B, Adams 6/1 - 6/30

Source of Funds: Office of
Education Contract for Staff
Training for Exemplary Early
Childhood Centers for
Handicapped Children

Academic Status:

Assistant Professor
(Special Education)
(RBC# 2395)

Aerospace Engineering and Engineering
Mechanics

Change of Status
Research Engineer (Faculty)
87. Walton E, Williamson

To; NASA Contract Funds 9/1 11/30

U,5. Air Force Contract
Funds 12/1 1/15

From: NASA Contract Funds 9/t - 1/15

Concurrent Employment:
Aerospace Engineering and
Engineering Mechanics
Assistant Professor 9/1
(RBC# 2337, 2341)

1/15

Principal Investigator (Faculty)
88. Giorgia E, 0. Giacaglia 1/1

1/15

Change Source of Funds Only:
To: U,S5. Air Force Contract Funds

From: NASA Contract Funds

Concurrent Employment:
Aerospace Engineering and Engineering
Mechanics
Visiting Professor 9/1 - 1/15
. 1/16 - 5/31
{RBC# 2327, 2326)

M-41

100

100

32

33

67
100

No.
Mos, Rate

9 $ 12,000

9 12,860
9 11,000
9 11,000
9 11,000
9 11,000
9 18,000
9 18,000



Period of

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%

Time

2444

Full-time Salary

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

Architectyral Engineering

Change of Status
Research Scientist (Faculty)
89. Clayford T, Grimm

Tor:

From:

Restricted Current Funds -
Clay Products Association of
Southwest Grant 2/1 - 2/18

Government Contract Funds -
U.S. Department of Housing
and Urban Development Funds 2/19 - 8/31

Restricted Current Funds -
Clay Products Association of
Southwest Grant 2/1 - &4/30

Concurrent Employment:
Civil Engineering - Architectural
Engineering Division
Lecturer 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 2319, 2321)

Civil Engineering

Appointment

Research Engineer (Faculty)
90, Frank D, Masch, Jr, 5/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: O0ffice of
Water Resources Research,
Title II Grant

Academic Status:
Professor (Civil Engineering)
(RBCH 2422)

Research Engineer (Faculty)
91, A, Anthony Toprac 4/1 - 5/31

Source of Funds:
U.5, Navy Contracts

Academic Status:
Professor (Civil Engineering)
(RBC# 2347, 2348)

Electrical Engineering

Appointment

Research Engineer (Faculty)
92, J, K, Aggarwal 6/1 - 6/30

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant

Academic Status:
Associate Professor
(Electrical Engineering)
{(RBC# 2310)

M-42

50

50

50

50

100

1090

50

No,

Mos. Rate
S $ 14,000
9 14,000
9 14,000
9 14,000
9 16,600
g 18,500
9 16,300



Pericd of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment
SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)
Mechanical Engineering
Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
93, John J, Allam, III 6/1 - &/31
Source of Funds:
Restricted Current - Esso Grant
Funds 6/1 - 6/30
Government Contract - NSF Grant
Funds 7/1 - 8/31
Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
(Mechanical Engineering)
(RBC# 2181, 2192)
Graduate School of Sccial Work
Reappointment
Assistant Professor
94, Victor M, Ehlers 4/1 - 5/31
Source of Funds:
U.S., Department of HEW
Administration Grant
Previcus appointment was at
the same rate.
(RBC# 2296)
Extension Teaching and Field
Service Bureau
Change of Status
Assistant Instructor
95. Antoinette A, Daleo
To: Qffice of Education
Contract Funds g9/1 4730
General Budget Funds 5/1 - 8/31
From: General Budget Funds 9/t - 8/31
(RBCH# 2221,2222,2388)
Assistant Instructor
96, James E, Tennison
To: OQffice of Education
Contract Funds 9/1 6/30
From: General Budget Funds 9/1 - 8/31
{(RBC# 2224, 2225)
Assistant Instructor
97. Bonmie J, L, Pura
To: Office of Education
Contract Funds g/1 5/31
From: General Budget Funds 9/1 8/31

(RBC# 2226, 2227)

M-43

2445

Full-time Salary

% No,

Time Mos, Rate
100 9 $ 15,200
100 9 14,000
100 i2 8,000
100 12 8,000
100 12 8,000

35 12 8,500
35 12 §,500
100 12 8,000
160 12 8,000



Period of
Item, Depaxtment, Title, Name Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

Extension Teaching and Field
Service Bureau (Continued)

Change of Status
Assistant Instructor
98, Sterlin €, Moore

To: ©Office of Education
Contract 9/1 - 6/30

8/31

From: General Budget Funds 9/1
(RBCH# 2229, 2228)

Assistant Instructor
99, TFrederick C, Oelrich

To: g/1 - 2/28
3/1 - 6/30
From: 9/1 - 6/30
(RBC# 2195)
Resignation
Assistant Instructor
100. Marvyon P, W. Prewitt 9/1 - 6/30
Date of Resignation: 4/11/71

(RBC# 229&)

Center for Highway Research

Appointment
Research Engineer {(Faculty)
101. Stephen G, Wright 6/1 - 7/31

Academic Status:
Asgsistant Professor
{(Civil Engineering)
(RBC# 2349)

Research Engineer (Faculty)
102, Hudson Matlock 3/1 - 5/31

Cencurrent Employment:
Civil Engineering
Professor 1/16 - 5/31
{RBC# 2338)

Center for Plasma Physics and

Thermonuclear Research

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
103, Frederick L, Hinton 6/1 - 7/31

Source of Funds:
Atomic Epnergy Commission
Contract Funds

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor (Physics)
{RBC# 2325)

M-44

<446

Full-time Salary

% No.,

Time - Mos, Rate
75 12 $ 8,000
75 i2 8,000
80 12 8,500

160
80 12 8,500
100 12 9,000
100 9 11,760
17 9 18,500
83 9 18,500
100 9 13,000



Period of

%

24477

Full-time Salary

Item, Department, Title Name Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)
Center for Plasma Physics
and Thermonuclear Research
Reappointment
Research Scientist
104. Alan A, Ware 7/t - 8/31 100
Source of Funds:
Atomic Energy Commission
Contract
Previous appointment was at the same rate,
(RBC# 2403)
Center foyr Relativity Theory
Appointment
Director
105, Alfred Schiid 6/1 - 7/31 100
Source of Funds: WNSF Grant
Academic Status:
Professor (Physics)
(RBC# 2398)
Research Scientist (Faculty)
106, TLawrence C, Shepley 6/1 - 7/31 100
Source of Funds: NSF Grant
Academic Status:
Associate Professor (Physics)
(RBC# 2351)
Computation Center
Reappointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
107, Valdemar W, Setzer 3/1 - 3/31 100
Source of Funds: NSF Grant
Previous appointment was at the
same rate,
Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
{Computer Sciences)
(RBC# 2194)
Change of Status
108. Gersld D, Everett
To: Computer Programmer LII 9/1 - 3/31 67
Research Scientist
(Faculty) 4/ - 5/31 67
6/1 - 8/31 100
From: Computer Programmer III 9/1 - 8/31 67
Concurrent Employment:
Graduate School of Library Science
Lecturer 9/1 - 5/31 33

(RBC# 2414, 2415)

M-45

No.

Mos, Rate
12 § 29,000
9 27,000
9 13,000
9 10,000
12 12,600
12 14,400
12 12,600
g 11,0006



<448

Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS {Continued)

Computer-Assisted Instruction Laboratory

Reappointment
Regearch Scientist
109, Theodore Boessenroth 3/1 - 53/31 100 9 $ 12,000

Source of Funds: NSF Grant
Previous appointment was at
the same rate.
(RBC# 2215)

Electronics Research Center

Reappointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
110, Helmut Kerner 4/1 - 5/31 15 9 24,000

Source of Funds: U,S,
Air Force Contract Funds
Previous appointment was at
the same rate,

Concurrent Employment:
Electrical Engineering

Visiting Professor 9/1 - 5/31 25 9 24,000
(RBC# 2345)
Research Engineer
111, Otto M, Friedrich, Jr, 471 - 8/31 50 12 18,600

Source of Funds: U,S,
Alr Force Contract
Previous appointment was at
the same rate.

Concurrent Employment:
Bureau of Engineering Research
Research Engineer 9/1 - 8/31 - 50 12 18,600
(RBC# 2366)

Science Education Center
and Geclogical Sciences

Appointment and Change of Status
Assistant Professor
112, Rolland B, Bartholomew

Appointment:
Science Education Center - NSF
Academic Year Institute Funds 9/1 - 1/15 33 9 13,000

Change of Status:
Geological Sciences

To: 9/1 - 1/15 17 9 13,000
1/16 - 5/31 50
From: 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 13,000

Concurrent Employment:
Curriculum and Instruction
Assistant Professor 9/t - 5/31 33 9 13,000
(RBC# 2335, 2338)

M-46



2449

Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

AUXTLIARY ENTERPRISES

Jester Center Balls

Transfer of Funds
113, Amount of Transfer - $ 517

To: Wages
From: Allocation for Budget Adjustments

To provide funds for a temporary head resident position,
(RBC# 2242)

Special Concessions

Transfer of Funds
114, Amount of Transfer - $973

To: "Campus to Counselor” Newsletter - Other Expenses ($425)
National Debate Tournament ($548)

From: Special Concessions - Unallocated Projects

To fund the Campus to Counselor’'s spring workshop; and to send
the Debate Team to the National Tournament in St, Pazul, Minnescta,
(RBCH# 2304, 2305)

Student Health Center

Change of Status
Phvsician, Specialist, Gynecology
1315, Joseph P, Quander

To: 9/1 - 3/31 33 12 $ 18,000
4/1 - 8/31 22.5
From: 9/1 - 8/31 33 12 18,000

(RBC# 2295, 2420)

Texas Union

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
116, Amount of Transfer - $ 226

To: Texas Union Theater
From: Texas Union Salaries

To transfer funds necessary for 0,A.S5,I, matching payments for the
Union Theater Director, which were inadvertantly omitted at the time
of his appointment,

(RBC# 2307)

University of Texas Press

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
117. Amount of Transfer - $10,000

To: U,T., Press Revolving Fund - Wages
From: U.T, Press Revolving Fund - Other Expenses

Reallocation of funds to provide for payment of additional
empioyees in the production and editorial departments who were
not budgeted originally from this account,

(RBC# 2256)

M-47



<450

Fuli-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

AUXTLIARY ENTERPRISES (Continued) a

Cultural Entertainment Committee

Transfer of Funds
118. Amount of Transfer - $7,000
To: Other Operating Expense

From: Reserve for Budget Adjustments

Expsnsion of the Cultural Eptertainment Committee program from 13 to
17 events has resulted in a corresponding increase in operating
expenses, as well as increased revenues,

(RBC# 2218)

Student Government

Transfer of Funds
119, Amount of Transfer - § 300
To: Peruvian Student Program

From: Student Government - Maintenance and Operation
To support The University of Texas-Peruvian Student Exchange Program.
(RBC# 2306)

RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS

Educational Administration

Appointment
Agsociate Professor
120, Michael P, Thomas, Jr. 6/1 - 8/31 . 100 9 $ 15,400

Source of Funds: Ohio State
University NPEL Fund
(RBC# 2247)

Lyndon Baines Johnson Library

Transfer of Punds . ﬁi &y
121, Amount of Transfer - $100,000 g%%k &
To: LBJ Library Dedication R

From: LTBJ School of Public Affairs
(RBCH# D-136)

Clavton Foundation Biochemical Institute

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
121a., Amount of Transfer - $6,000
To: Salaries

From: Maintenance and Operation

Reallocation of funds to provide for salaries of additional research
personnel,
(RBC# 2331)

Engineering Foundation

Transfer of Funds
122, Amount of Transfer - $13,700
To: Maintenance and Operation ($10,000), & Official Entertainment {($3,700)

From: Engineering Foundation Unallocated Account

This transfer will supply funds for support of wvarious activities of
the College of Engineering such as the Teaching Effectiveness Program,

Engineering Fellows Program, and the Annual Report of the College of

Engineering, as well as equipment rental, secretarial assistance, etc,
{RBC# 2278, 2279)

M-48



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

AGENCY FUNDS

Psychology

Appointment
Social Science Research Associlate
(Faculty)
123, Philip Worchel 6/1 - 7/15

Source of Funds:

Psychological Research Foundatiom
Funds for Human Relations
Training Laboratory

Academic Status:
Professor (Psychology)
(RBC# 2268)

M-49

%

Time

100

<451

Fuli-time Salary

No,

Mos.,

Rate

9

$ 16,000



SALARY RATE INCREASES OF $2,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINTMENTS
TO A DIFFERENT POSITION AND NEW AND DIFFERENT DUTIES

Source of Funds:

1570-71 BUDGET

Departmental Salaries unless otherwise specified.

2452

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
1. William P, Glade, Jr.
Institute of Latin
American Studies and
Language and Area
Center for Latin
American Studies Associate Director Acting Director
72% T, 72.5% T. 2/1 - 5/31
100% T. 100% T. 6/1 ~ 8/31
Economics Professor Professor
28% T. 27.5% T, 2/1 - 5/31
Academic Rate $ 25,000 § 27,500 2/1/71
Sources of Funds:
Departmental Salaries
and transfer from
Department of
Economics Assistants
account to Faculty
Salaries account ($250)
(RBC# 2289, 2272, 2273, 2274, 2280)
2. Terry D. Plemons
Applied Research
Laboratories Research Scientist Research Scientist
Asscciate IIT Associate V
Salary Rate $ 11,400 $ 13,800 6/1/71
Source of Funds:
Government Contract -
Payroll Clearing
Account
(RBC# 2423)
3. Joe J. Schultz
Accounting Teaching Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate $ 6,800 5 9,900 1/16/71

(RBC# 2196)

Sincerely yours,

[P

Bryce Jordan
President ad interim



=257

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO
El Paso, Texas

May 7, 1971

Dr. Charles A. leMaistre, Chancellor
The University of Texas Syatem
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. LeMaistre:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin on June 4, 1971

BUSINESS CONTRACT ITEMS
I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures of the followdyg

W12
contract amendment: ) ﬁjg %

Amendment to contract dated March 15, 1968, between The University of Texas at
El Paso and Demetrio Vasquez, Jr. for Mr. Vasquez to operate a barber shop in
the Student Union Building, whereby the monthly rental for December, 1970, and
January, 1971, is reduced by $50.00 for each of said months.

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS
I recommend approval of the use beginning with the 1971 Fall Semester the
£ollowing textbook written by faculty members:

Goals for Texas Elementary Schools by Robert L. Holden, Oscar T. Jarvis, Professor
of Curricuium and Instruction, and Jjohn W. McFarland, Professor of Educational
Administration, sold to students for $1.50 per copy with no royalty to the authors.

TRAVEL @
The following trip has been made with my approval and travel expense reim-
bursement made from the account, not containing the word "travel,” indicated:

RBaxter Polk, University Librarian, for travel to Abilene, Texas, March 24-27,
1971, to attend a meeting of the Southwest Academic Library Consortium. Travel
expense reimbursement was made from account 083-45-700-21 - Library Maintenance

and Operation, Q

GIFTS

The following gift has been received by The University of Texas at E1 Pas
1 recommend acceptance and that expressions of thanks and appreciation of the
Board be sent the donor by the Secretary. In the case of scholarships where the
recipient is designated by the donor, it has been determined that the donor is a
public or charitable instituticn end that the donation dees not ceonstitute an
evasion of taxes.

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
1. Mr. H. T. Etheridge, Jr. 150 Shares of Cirele X §5,100.00
Southwest Life Insurance Company Cerporation Stock

Southwest Center
El Paso, Texas 79901

NON~-GOVERNMENT CCONTRACTS AND GRANTS ?Q ﬁL&wi“
T recommend acceptance of the following grants and contracts which have been
received:

1. 1971 Public Radio Support Grant from the Corperation for Public Broadcasting,
888 16th. Street, N. W., Washington, D. C., in the amount of $15,000.00. The
grant is for the support of KTEP-FM, operated by the Department of Mass Communication.

W-1



NON- GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (CONTINUED)
2, Grant from the National Geographic Society in the amount of $7,000.00. The
grant is for the exploration of the area of Dry Cave, New Mexico, under the
direction of Dr. Arthur H. Harris, Associate Professor in Biology. Involved
will be the studying of the modern ecology of the area and the cave system in-
cluding exploration, mapping, and excavation of fosgiliferous deposits during
the summer of 1971 and the 1971-72 school year.

3. Contract with The Robert A, Taft Institute of Government for The University

of Texas at El Paso to sponsor a seminar designed to help tne participants gain
greater and realistic understanding of the basic principles of constitutional
governmant in the United States, of the American two-party system, and the processes
of government at all levels. The Taft Seminar will be held on the campus of the
University during the summer of 1971 with faculty members of the School of
Education and the Political Science Department serving as consultants for planning
and conducting the program according to guidelines established by the Taft

Institute, which will contribute $11,000.09. §<§
GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS
The following contracts, grants and amendments have been negotiated and have

been signed by me upon the recommendation of the directors of the projects. I
recommend your approval and ratification of the sgignatures.

1. Order No. DABDO7-71-D-4365, dated March 2, 1971, to Basic Agreement No.
DABDOT7-69~C~0452, whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement Pivision, DIO,

P. 0. Box 6078, Fort Bliss, Texas 79906, authorizes the enrcllment during the
Spring Semester, 1971, of an estimated 421 students for an estimated 1660 semester
hours at an estimated cost of §18,675.

2. Delivery Order No, 10, FY 71, dated April 1, 1971, to Education Service Agree-
ment No. DABDI1-71-A~0342, whereby the Contracting Qfficer, Procurement Division,
DIO, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234, authorizes the enrollment of two students at

a total estimated cost of $202 for the lst and 2nd Summer Sessions, 1971.

3. Delivery Order No. 11, FY 71, dated April 1, 1971 to Education Services
Agreement No. DABD11-71-A-0342, whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement
Division, DIO, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234, authorizes the enrollment of 31
students atr a total estimated cost of 56,877 for the lst and 2Znd Summer Sessions,
1971.

4, Delivery Order No. 12, FY 71, dated April 5, 1971, to Education Services
Agreement No. DABD11~71-A-0342, whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement
Division, DIC, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234, auvtherizes the enrollment of 32
students at a total estimated cost of $7.,025 for the 1lst and 2nd Summer Sessions,
1971.

S. Delivery Order No. 13, FY 71, dated April 7, 1971, to Education Services
Agreement No. DABD11-71-A-0342, whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement
Division, DIO, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234, authorizes the enrollment of 18
students at a total estimated cost of $4,436 for the lst of 2nd Summer Sessions,
1971.

6. Delivery Order No. 14, FY 71, dated April 15, 1971, to Education Services
Agreement No. DABDI1-71-4-0342, whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement
Division, DIO, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234, authorizes the enrollment of one
student at an estimated cost of $100 for the lst Summer Session, 1971.

7. Order No., DARDO7-71-D-4449, dated March 30, 1971, to Basic Agreement No.
DABDO7-69~C~0451, whereby the Contracting (Qfficer, Procurement Divisgion, DIO,
Building 5316, P. 0. Box 6078, Fort Bliss, Texas 79906, authorizes the enrcollment
during the Spring Semester, 1971, of an estimated 57 students for an estimated
340 semester hours at an estimated cost of $1,145.25.



<455

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (CONTINUED)

8. Grant No. 5 EOL AH 00725-03, dated April 5, 1971, whereby the Acting Director,
Division of Allied Health Manpower, Public Health Service, Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, awards $14,218.for the continuation of a program titled
Allied Health Professions Educational ITmprovement Program - Basic Grant, for the
period April 1, 1971 through March 31, 1972.

9. Grant No. QOEG~0-71-2634(453), dated April 19, 1971, whereby the Grants Officer,
Office of Education, Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Washington,

D. C. 20202, awards $118,478 for the continuation of a project titled Upward Bound
for the period May i, 1971 through June 20, 1972. Agreement has been made that
indjrect costs are not claimed in order that the cost-sharing requirement may be
waived.

10, Contract No. FI9628~71-C-0160, dated March 16, 1971, whereby the Contracting
Officer, Electronic Systems Division (PPR), Air Force Systems Command, USAF,

L. G. Hanscom Field, Bedford, Massachusetts 01730, awards $30,000 for computational
and data reduction services in support of balloon flight operations research
during the period April 1, 1971 through June 30, 1974,

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES

Qffice of the Business Manager

1. Accept the resignation of Richard E. Canfield, Assistant Business Manager,
effective March 3%, 1971, and lapse to unallocated salaries $6,583.38 appropriated
for this position. {BBC 273)

2. Accept the resignation of William N. Tidwell, Director of Accounting, effective
March 31, 1971, and appoint him Assistant Business Manager effective April 1,

1971, at an annual rate of $15,000.00, with the necessary funds in the total amount
of $6,250.00 tc come from the amcunt made available by his resignation as Director
of Accounting in the amount of $5,583.38 and from unallocated salaries in the amcunt
of $666.62. (RBC 274)

3. Accept the resignation of Phillip V. Hannum, Accountant IIL, effective March 31,
1971, and appoint him Director of Accounting effective April 1, 1971, at an annual
rate of $11,500.00, with the necessary funds in the total amount of $4,791.65 to
come from the amount made available by his resignation as Accountant III in the
amount of $4,175.00 and from unallocated salaries in the amount of $616.65.

(RBC 275)

Office of the Dean of Students

4. Appoint Gayle W. Covle as Assistant Dean of Students effective February §, 1971,
at an annual rate of 311,500.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $56,468.73
to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 266)

5. Appoint Demingo G. Dominguez as Assistant Dean of Students effective February 8,
1971, at an annual rate of $11,000.00 with the necessary fundsg in the total amount
of $6,187.46 to come from Student Counseling Service in the amount of $3,000.00 and
from unallocated salaries in the amount of §3,187.46. This appointment resulted

in an increase in the total departmental budget and involved a transfer between
departments. (RBC 279)

Student Counseling Service

6. Accept the resignation of Domingo G. Dominguez, Assistant Director, effective
February 7, 1971. He resigped to accept appcintment as Assistant Dean of Students.
The amount made available from the resignation in the amount of $3,000.00 was
transferred to the Uffice of the Dean of Students to provide part of the funds

for the appointment of Mr. Dominguez as Assistant Dean of Students. (RBGC 279)

7. Change the status of Keith D. Tucker effective January 16 through May 31, 1971,
from Director (Full-time) to Director (Part-time) and lapse to unallocated salaries
$315.00 budgeted for this position. He will also serve during this period as
Assistant Professor (Part-time) in the Department of Educaticnal Psychology and
Guidance. {RBC Z80)

W-3



2456

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TQ 1970-71 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

Educational Psychology and Guidance

8. Appoint Keith D. Tucker as Assistant Professor (Part-time) effective January
16 through May 31, 1971, for the 1971 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months
rate of $9,000.00 with the necessary funds in the zmount of $315.00 to come from
unallocated salaries. He will also serve during this period as Director (Part-
time) in Student Counseling Service. (RBC 281)

SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS

Jinguistics

9. Set up a new budget for the Department of Linguistics in a total amount of
$3,012.11 effective February 16, 1971, with $2,062.11 as classified salaries and
$950.00 as maintenance and operation, with the funds in the amount of $2,062.11

to come from unallocated salaries and in the amount of $%95G.00 from unallocated
maintenance and operation. Alseo appoint Margarita V. Corral as Secretary effective
February 14, 1971, at an annual rate of $3,828.00 from the classified salaries
appropriation. (RBC 271)

Modern Languages

10. Appoint Frances 7, Mason as Instructor (1/4 Time) effective Januvary 16
through May 31, 1971 for the 1971 Spring Semester at her full-time nine-months
rate of $8,2300.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,000.00 to come from
unallocated salaries. She will alsc serve as Instructor (1/4 Time) in the Depart-
ment of English. (RBC 263)

Music

T1. Change the status of Lisa G. Woodul effective January 16, 1971 for the 1971
Spring Semester from Instructor {1/5 Time) to Instructor (1/2 Time) with the
necegsary additional funds in the amcunt of §1,275.00 to come from the appropriation
for Instructors {(Part-time). (RRBC 260)

12. Appoint Bruce ¥. Nehring as Instructor (1/15 Time) effective January 16, 1971
for the 1971 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $10,000.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $333.00 to come from the appropriation for
instructors (Part~time). (RBC 261)

13. Appoint Darlene Evers as Instructor {(1/2 Time) effective January 16, 1971 for
the 1971 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $8,500.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $2,125.00 to come from the appropriation for
Instructors (Part-time). (RBC 262)

Political Science

14, Appoint Jonathan R. Cunningham as Instructor (1/4 Time) effective September I,
1970 for the 1970 Fall Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $8,000.00 with
the necessary funds in the amount of $1,000.00 to come from unallocated salaries.
(RBC 263)

Psychology
15. Change the status of David W. Orme-Johason effective Japuary 16, 1971 for the

1971 Spring Semester from Lecturer {1/2 Time) to Lecturer (Full-time) with the
necessary additional funds in the amount of $2,000.00 to come from unallocated
salaries. (RBC 26%9)

Qffice of the Dean
16, Transfer of Funds:
From: Travel $135.00
To: Classified Salaries 135.00
For: To provide funds to adjust the ennual rate of
Barbara J. Montova effective Apr:l 1, 1971, from
Clerk-Typist at $3,504.00 to Secretary at $3,828.00.
(RBC 278)




245"

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TOQ 1970-71 BUDRGET (CONTINUED)
RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

CHICANO STUDIES PROGRAM

17. Transfer of Funds:

¥rom: Unzllocated Salaries $1,691.67
Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 750.00

To: Secretary 1,691.67
Maintenance and Operation 750.00

For: To set up budget for Chicano Studies Program
effective fpril &, 1971. (RBC 287)

SCHOOL OF SCIENCE

Biology

18. Appoint Glenna S. Carreira as Teaching Assistant (1/4 Time) effective
January 16, 1971 for the 1971 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of
$5,000.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $625.00 to come from the

appropriation for wages resulting in a transfer between dissimilar appropriations.
(RBC 26&)

1971 SUMMER SESSION

19. I recommend approval of the following proposed 1971 Summer Session Budget

in the amount of $792,666.00 with $789,903.00, as included in the budget, to come
from the appropriation for the 1971 Summer Session and $2,763.00 to come from
unallocated salaries.




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO

EL PASO, TEXAS

1971 SUMMER SESSTION BUDGET

First Term: June 2 - July 13
Second Term: July 14 - August 24

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION
SCHOOL OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

+
Accouﬂﬁlng 24T 08 PONGOO0G0DTI0ATODIES RO RNOO BB REIS RS AR TR RSPt R PGSR

I
BHSLHESB L I A R A N I R I N N I N AN B A IR R LA B B A LI B B RN )

Economics R R R R R R R N T I R R I A B R A R N Y
Total School of Business Administration ..seccoovscocnsnevsessvosavaseosvcns

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION
Curriculum and INSEruction suuseesurssvnsosacsneseroracosessssssssososesssnsans
Educational Paychology and GuUidanCe .vseescecccsrcoscseserssanscsscssnnsocnns
Educational Adninistration ....eeccescsssssssovernsravoossarnccrossosannscansns

Health and Physical EAUCa2CION . ..ccesessocosossssvsssnssssvsosscasanssscassss-n

Total School O0f EAUCHALION ceveovserancsosncscscesassnescanescansasnosssocns

SCHOOL OF EMGINEERING
Civil Engineering ..ucssocessouseseovosasenosoussssssnesossossanscsosscsanrans
Electrical Engineering sssescsssssasonscccoosasoacssassonsvasasesasssncsaasceosas
Mechanical ENgineering .eesoscsccscsocosncesonssssonvrosacosonsssssesnsnnssnnca
Metallurgical Engineering ...ccceecessrcocccccssoonnasscrsaconccartsonarasans

Tota1 SChOOI Of Engineering L N N N NN N AR E N EEE RN ENNEE NN

SCHOOL OF LIBERAIL, ARTS
Art uo-a’-uaou..uooaaocua-uo-o-oo-..-oa-o-g‘--ao-o-o---o--oooo--oqao[;-n--..a

Drama and SPQECh R R R R R R R R R N N KRR I WA

.
Engllsh P R R R I R R N R I A R A A I I A B A A A I B B A I IR N I B A )

.
HIiSEOTY cusvuvcavoasononoososnasssavucaseooosrocnnaovidssresaossosaratsacensssas

Mass Commmunication ..soecrccosscncscasbrsroonooarocanssssssnscorransssosarssars
Modern LaNBUAEES so.icvesesscorcnssrssnsosvossossssosacorsreasosossesssodeonse oo
MUSIC .vvevovnnsososasnasossassosannsososnosorscosesrcnacensacacssaastotbnocnsad
PhilosoDhy ccvsecoaeseoesacanososacsneassonsanscenssssetssossorssoncassassssansa
Political Sclence ,.ccsecesvcssccascsnasssesasosannscoscsesasecsoncsovsaosasa
P8YChOLOZY cvovovvsnoscssosasssnsnasnonasaassssososroesssessaoncsasassconesan

SOCiO}.Ggy ® 80 Q0 A0 0HBEHH AT OAD00DED S0 OESH YL P L0 LD s e P DRSS e YD SNBSS S D RS ES
Total School of Liberal ATLE .uoswrecocscsascsosesrsssoanossnscasasssvssoss

SCHOOL OF SCIENCE

.
BlOlOgy 2 D00 PP FEABLC PO RGO C PG D CF DO IANSEEI OO RO SO0 ODP AT SDESOCDAET SNBSS OO SO

.

Chemlstry A G P AL D P AT DS sE DS E S PSS P A Y TT P OOD P00 TN S SO D RSSO RO IAAFP S BEI SRS SR
Geology IR FNEEREEEEEEENE XN AN RN R RN A B B A S N I B R R - I I A B R O O O B R B BN L
Mathematics .iveocesccscossvsosssascnasosesacsscosnessososenssasnosegeonscseasscsane

PhYSiCB 05 48 8606608400 LA00B0000S 00RO 00AsERSRsESENBONORQdPTEISICTETRITDRD
Total SChDGl Of Science R L R N O L N N K

TOTAL 1971 SWR SESSION BIJ-DGBT * 8 8 GO N PP B DO PTO00rD RSO S PRI SIS PO IO S ST O AT S

2458

$ 15,285
36,383

26,247

$ 77,915

$ 71,541
42,826
15,187

31,600

§161,154

$ 19,649
23,782
19,399

16,185

$ 79,015

$ 16,458
26,735
96,391
34,271

8,791
41,968
14,947
15,483
38,807
25,050

21,852

$338,753

$ 23,800
36,276
8,451
41,176

28,117

$135,829
$792,666



Summary of 1971 Summer Session Budget
{Elements of Institutional Costs)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION
Faculty Salaries LR R R RN R NN NN N NN EREENERE RN RN R FER RN RN N EWA NN

Source of Funds

Summer Session Appropriation in 1970-71 Budget ..ueeeeusececsctcssscsvorsnansccrse
Unallocated Salaries LU LA BN SR LRI B R I BB S B B S R - B A I B B B B S B BN B A B B B O LB RN - B B B B B R BB NI A

TOtal 1971 Summer SeSSion Budget LR N RN NN N NN N NN S RN EENENE RN NN

V-7

2459

$792.666

$789,903

2,763

$792,666



TEE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASC

EL. PASQ, TEXAS

1971 SUMMER SESSTON BUDGET

Supplemental Data

First Second First
Term Term Term
RESTIDENT INSTRUCTION
SCHOOL OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
ACCOUNTING
Associate Professor
Gerald R. Bovard $ 2,067
Fayez 5. Nourallah 2,583
John G, Pate -
Wilfrid F. Rylander -
Edward J. Sanders 1,917

Assgsistant Professor
Janie R. Flynt

1,717

$ 8,284
BUSINESS
Professor
Allen 0. Bavloer 1 --
Lola B. Dawkins 2,417
$ 1,350 § 1,350 Everett G, Diliman 1,350(1/2)
Director, Bureau of
Business and Economic
1,350 1.350 Research (1/2 Time)
§ 2,700  § 2,700 Total Salary
Wade J, Hartrick 2,233
George Jovcee 2,833
Sherwood H., Peres 2,833
Jesse TF. Pickrell 3,033
Associate Professor
Lawrence P, Rlanchard 2,267
Charles E. Stenicka 2,533
Assistant Professor
Donald K, Freeland -
$ 1,042 $ 1,042 Arthur 3, Gifford 1,042(1/2)

Assistant Director, Bureau

of Business and Economic

1,041 1,042 Research (1/2 Time)}
$ 2,083 § 2.084 Total Salary
Samuel W. Scotf, Jr. 1.750
§ 22,291
ECONOMICS
Professor
Paul E. Fenlon § 2,917
John J. Hooker 2,617
$ 1,469 3 1,489 John M. Richards 1,469(1/2)
Dean, Scheool of Business
1,468 1,469 Administration (1/2 Time)
$ 2,937 § 2,938 Total Salary
Paul D. Zook 2,667
Associate Professor
Michael Brand 2,050
Philip Duriez 2,350
Assistant Professor
Donald R. Praser -
Timothy P. Roth --
Ben B. Tarwater =
$ 14,070
Total School of Business
Administration § 44,645

*Budgeted below 9 months rate
due to limitation of funds

<460

Second
Term Total

$ 2,067 g 4,134
- 2,583
2,617 2,617
2,317 2,317
- 1,917
- 19717

$ 7,001 $ 15,285

$§ 2,500 $ 2,500
- 2,417
1,350(1/2) 2,700

2,233 4,466
-- 2,833
- 2,833

3,033 6,066

2,267 6,534
- 2,533

1,667 1,667

1,042(1/2) 2,084

1,750

$ 14,092 $ 36,383

$ 2,917 $ 5,834
942(1/2)% 3,559
1,469(1/2) 2,938

- 2,607

942(1/2y* 2,992

1,833* 4,283
2,083 2,083
958(1/2) 958
933(1/2) 933

$ 12,177 § 26,247

$33.270  $77.915



Supplemental Data

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION

First Second
Term Term
$ 1,125 $ 1,125
~- 1,125
$ 1,125 § .2.250
$ 1,083 $ 1,083
1,083 -
$ 2.166 &£ .1.083
$ 1,067 $ 1,067
1,067 1,067
$ 2,134 8§ 2.134
$ 800 $ 800
800 800
$ 1.600 35 1.600
§ 708 §  am
708 -
$§ 1,416 §  w=

Professor
Lou E, Burmeister
Richard W, Burns
John L. Creswell (Visiting)
Oscar T. Jarvis

William Q. Nesbitt (Visiting)

Milton Pleghoft (Visiting)

Thaddeus M. Trela (Visiting)

Associate Professor
Allen E, DePagter
Associate Professor,
Art (3/2 Time)
Tetal Salary
Seth J. Edwards
Eldon E. Fkwall
Beulah M, Kidson
Associate Professor,
Educationai Psychology
and Guidance (1/2 Time)
Total Salary
John P. Scarbrough
Associate Professor,
Educational Psychology
and Guidance (1/2 Time)
Total Salary
John E. Uxer (Visiting)

Assistant Professor
Mary L. Aho

Charles W. Benson {Visiting)

Roy M. Bennett (Visiting)

Dennis L. Lrown

Velma L. Davis

Frances E. Lowrance

James L, Milson

Dale G. Range (Visgiting)

Joseph W, Scruggs

Hannah B. Selig

Dowell H. Williams
Assistant Professcor,
Educational Psycihology
and Guidance (1/2 Time)

Total Salary

Instructor

Mary L. Arnold (Visiting)

Elizabeth A, Grubb

Gwendolyn H. Lawrence
Instructor, Educational
Psycholegy and Guidance
{(1/2 Time)

Total Salary

James Mancill (Visiting)

Florence W. Munn

Frances H., Rice

Icle J. Stevens

Teaching Assistant
Edwin M. Hubbard

First
Term

1,342(1/2) §

1,192(1/2)
2,500
1,417(1/2)

2,283

1,125(1/2)

2,100
2,133
1,083(1/2)

1,067¢(1/2)

1,067(1/2)

1,517
2,000
917(1/2)
1,283
1,633
1,833
1,433
800(1/2)

1,417
1,450
708(1/2)

800(1/2)
1,400
1,250
1,483

417(1/2)

$ 37,750

Second
Term

1,192(1/2)
2,833
1,250(1/2)
2,667
2,283

1,125(1/2)

-

2,133
1,083(1/2)

1,067(1/2)

1,517
933(1/2)
2,000

1,633
1,867
917(1/2)
1,700
1,433
800(1/2)

708(1/2)
725(1/2)

o

-

1,400
625(1/2)
1,483

417(1/2)

$ 33,79%

<461

Total

$ 1,342
2,384
2,500
4,250
1,250
2,667
4,566

2,250

2,100
4,266
2,165

2,134

1,067

3,034

933
4,000

917
1,383
3,266
1,867
2,750
1,700
2,866
1,600

2,125
2,175
708

800
2,800
1,875
2,966

B34
$ 71,541



Supplemental Data

First Second
Term Term
EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGCY AND
GUIDANCE
Professor
Jemes F. Day
Harold N. Williams
Associate Professor
Guide A. Barrientos
$ 1,083 ] - Beulah M, Kidson
Associate Professor,
Curriculum and
1.083 1,083 Instruction (1/2 Time)
S 2,166 $ 1.083 Total Salary
$ 1,067 $ 1,067 John P. Scarbrough
Associate Professor,
Curriculum and
1,067 1,067 Instruction {1/2 Time)

$ 2,134 0§ 2.134 Total Salary
Carl Walker

Randolph H. Whitworth

Agsistant Professor
Bonnie S. Brooks
Gary D. Brooks
Directeor, Office of
Institutional Studies
(1/2 Time)
Total Salary
Everett E, Davis
Jack P. Landrum
Robert L. Slettedahl
Dowell H. Williams
Assistant Professor,
Curriculum and
Ingtruction {(1/2 Time)
Total Salary

$ 1,067 $ 1,067

1,067 1,066
$ 2,134 8 2.133

$ 800 $ 800

800 800
$ 1,600 5 1,600

Instructor

$ 708 § -~ Gwendolyn H, Lawrence
Instructor, Curriculum
708 - and Instruction (1/2 Time)
$ 1,416 §  m- Total Salary
Nadine H. Prestwood
Edith 8. Zanker
EDUCATIONAL ADMINISTRATION
Professor
Alonzo N. Foster
$ 1,531 § 1,531 John W. McFarland
Dean, Schocl of
1.531 1,532 Education {(1/2 Time)
§ 3,062 $ 3,063 Total Salary

Jack M, Meadows

Agsociate Professor
William G. Barber

HEATTH AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION

Professor
James G. Mason

Asgociate Professor
Bennty W. Collins
Donald H. Hardin
William ¥, Harris

W-10

First
Term

5 2,417

2,200
1,083(1/2)

1,067(1/2)

2,250

1,867
1,067(1/2)

1,833

1,667

1,833
800(1/2)

708(1/2)

1,483

1,300

$ 91,575

$ 1,883

1,531(1/2)

2,367

2,283

$ 8,064

$ 2,583

2,317
2,350
2,350

<46<

Second
Term

2,417
2,617

1,067(1/2)

2,250
2,350

1,867
1,067(1/2)

1,833

1,657

1,833
800(1/2)

1,483

$ 21,251

942 (1/2)
1,531(1/2)

2,367

2,283

7,123

$ 2,583

2,317
2,350
2,350

Total

2,134

4,500
2,350

3,734
2,134

3,666
3,334
3,666
1,600

708

2,966

1,300

$ 42,826

$ 2,825
3,062

4,734

4,564

§ 15,187

$ 5,169

4,634
4,700
4,700



2463

Supplemental Data
First Second First Second
Term Term Term Term Total

HEALTH AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION

{Continued}

Assistant Professor
Kathleen P. Craigo $ 1,483 ] - $ 1,483
Florence L. Glardon 1,833 = 1,833
Brian J. Kelly 2,000 2,000 4,000
Noeline L, Kelly (Visiting) - 1,650 1,650
Mona H. Loper 1,717 1,717 3.434
$ 16,633 $ 14,967 $ 31.600
Total School of Education $ 84,022 $ 77,132 $161,154

SCHOQL OF ENGINEERING
CIVIL ENGINEERING
Professor
$ 2,200 § 2,200 Howard G. Applegate $ 2,20004/5) $ 2,20004/5) $ 4,400
Professor, Dean of
Engineering Gif¢ Fund
550 550 (1/5 Time)

§ 2,750 § 2,750 Total Salary
Calvin E., Woods 2,933 2,933 5,866

Associate Professor
David B. Rozendal - 2,167 2,167
Phillip W, Young 1,983 - 1,983

Asgistant Professor
Hong 8. Qey - 2,333 2,333
Anthony J. Tarquin 2,100 e 2,100

Instructor
$ 800 § - Rene Franco 800(PT) -- 800
Instructor, Dean of
Engineering Gift Fund
550 - (Part~-time)
$ 1,350 8§ -— Total Salary

$ 10,016 § 9,633 $ 19,6409

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

Professor
Julius 0. Kopplin $ 3,083 $ 3,083 $ 6,166
Associate Professor )
Michael E, Austin 2,025(3/4) e 2,025
Glenn A. Gibson - 1,812(3/4) 1,812
Jack Smith - 2,000{3/4) 2,000
Aggistant Professor
Carlos McDonald - 1,500(3/4) 1,500
Gerald G. Maxwell 2,083 2,083 4,166
Joseph H. Pierluissi 1,613(3/4) = 1,613
Frederick J, Taylor 2,250 2,250 4,500

$ 11,054 $ 12,728 $ 23,782

MECHANTCAL ENGINEERING

Professor
Ralph M. Coleman $ 2,050 $ - $ 2,050
Kenneth S. Edwards, Jr. 2,417 s 2,417
Associate Professor
Jack A, Dowdy - 2,483 2,483
Jobhn M, Levosky 2,583 2,583 3,166
John A, Whitacre 2,317 ~= 2,317

Assistant Professor
Williem L. Craver, Jr. 2,083 2,083 &,166

Teaching Assistant
400 (PT) 400(PT) 800
$ 11,850 S 1,345 $ 19,399

W-11



Supplemental Data
First Second
Term Term

$ 1,688 $ 1,688

1,687 1,688
$ 3,375 $ 3,376

$ 1,217 8§  aw
- 11217
$ 1,217 $ 1,217
§ mm $ 1,242
1,242 -

$1,242 8 1.242

§ == $ 1,125
1,125 1,125
$ 1,125 § 2.250

METALTURGICAL ENCINEERING
Professor

Ray W. Guard
Dean, School of
Engineering (1/2 Time)

Total Salary
Donald P. Kedzie
Joseph €. Rintelen

Associate Professor
Henry P, Ehrlinger
Frank E. Rizzo
Associate Professor, Dean
of Engineering Gift Fund
(1/2 Time)
Total Salary
Walter R. Roser
Associate Professor, Dean
of Engineering Gift Fund
{1/2 Time)
Total Salary

Teaching Assistant

Total School of Engineering

SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS

ART
Professor
Clarke H. Garnsey
Wiltz A. Harrison

Associate Professor
Allen E. DePagter
Asscciate Professor,
Curriculum and
Instruction (1/2 Time)
Total Salary

Assistant Professor
John €., Arncld
Sally M. Bishop
Ellen ¥. Coogler
Loren G. Janzen

Instructor
David 1.. Deming

DRAMA. AND SPEECH
Professor
Ralph B, Culp
Harold M. Williams
Glfford W. Wingate

Assistant Professor
Charles L. Etheridge
Clarice M, Jones

Instructor
Madeline Brand
Penny M. Byrne
Mary T, Fitzgerald
Grace F. Middleton
Patricia H. Resler
Judith M, Wallis

W-12

First
Term

$ 1,688(1/2 §

2,833
2,317

2,067

1,217(1/2)

300(PT)

$ 10,622
$ 43,342

$ 2,633

1,600
1,500
1,517

1,200

$ 8,750

$ 2,567
2,617
2,467

-

1,817

1,417
1,350

708(1/2)

1,250
1,600

e e b bt

15,793

=464

Second
Term

Total

1,688(1/2) § 3,376

2,833 5,666
— 2,317

- 2,067

- 1,217
1,242(1/2) 1,242

-- 300

$ 5,763 $ 16,185
$.35,673 8 79,015
$ 2,633 8 5,266
2,450 2,450
1,125(1/2) 1,125

- 1,600

-- 1,500

- 1,517
1,500 1,500

— 1,500

$ 7,708 $ 16,458
$ 2,567 $ 5,134
- 2,617
2,467 4,934
1,700 1,700

o 1,817

- 1,417

e 1,350
708(1/2) 1,416
1,500 1,500

- 1,250

e 1,600

S 8,942 $ 24,735




Supplemental Data

First Second
Term Term
$ 1,407 § 1,407
1,406 1,407
$ 2,813 § 2,814

ENGLISH
H. Y. Benedict Professor

Charles L. Sonnichsen

Professor

Haldeen Braddy
Robert M. Burlingame
Joseph L. Leach
Raymond E, Past

Ray Small

Dean, School of Liberal

Arts (1/2 Time)
Total Salary
John 0. West

Associate Professor
Edward L. Blansitt, Jr.

James M. Day

Joseph H. James
Robert E, Richeson
Tony J. Stafford
Walter F. Taylor, Jr.

Assistant Professor

Francis A, Ehmann
Patricia M. Lsslinger
Franecis L. Fugate
William R. Lacey
James K. Mortensen
Philip P. Ortego

Joan P. Quarm

Pearl M, Waddell

Instructor

E. Haywood Antone
James T. Bratcher
Holly L. Cabarrus
Deane M. Collins
Mayy E. Corn
Eleanor G. Cotton
Delle F. Dowell
Lucia S. Drier
Charles G. Elerick
Billie W, Etheridge
Mary P. Gagliardo
Glenda II. Gill
Joseph S. Graham
Stephen Justice
Pauline Kiska
Maureen A, Potts
Karen G. Ramirez
Charles F. Springstead
Dorothy J. Stroud

Teaching Assistant

Raliph D. Carr
Maria Catrileo
William L. Drier

BISTORY
Professor

Kenneth K. Bailey
Wayne E. Fuller
Oliver H. Knight
John H. McNeely
Kenneth B. Shover
Wilbert H, Timmons

W-13

First
Term

2,667
2,633
1,407(1/2)

2,650

2,300
1,075(1/2)
2,017
2,167

1,750
1,767
1,583
1,750
1,667
1,717
1,733

1,583
1,600
1,250
1,250
1,217
1,433
1,250
1,283
1,417

1,250
1,417
1,517
1,250
600(1/2)
1,350
1,333
1,250

833
417 (1/2)

§ 52 383

<465

Second
Term

3,500

2,850
2,417
2,067
2,633
1,407(1/2)

1,417
1,433

1,417
1,333
1,433
1,417

g00(1/2)

PN

-

£17(1/2)
750

$ 44,008

2,667 -
987(3/8)
2,167

2,667

Total

$ 3,500

2,850
2,417
5,336
5,266
2,814

5,300

2,200
4,600
2,017
3,225
4,034
2,167

1,750
1,767
1,583
1,750
1,733
3,334
1,717
1,733

3,166
1,600
1,250
1,250
1,217
1,417
2,856
1,250
1,283
2,834
1,333
1,433
1,250
2,834
1,517
1,250
1,200
1,350
1,333
1,250

833
834
750
$ 96,391

$ 2,867
2,667
3,620
2,167
2,400
5,334



Supplemental Data

First Second First
Term Term Term
BISTORY {Continued)
Assistant Professor
Kenton J. Clymer $ 1,633
David A. Hackett 1,750
Robert A. Rockaway 1,633
Ralph H. Vigil -
Instructor
John M. Broaddus 1,617
Alexander B. Burke, Jr, -
Philip E, Isett 1,633
$.18,833
MASS COMMUNICATION
Professor
Virgil C. Hicks $ 2,267
John J., Middagh 2,083
Instructor
Dallas A, Brown -
Luis Perez -
$__4,350
MODERN LANGUAGES
Professor
George W. Aver £ -
Edgar T, Ruff 2,433
John M. Sharp -
Agsociate Professor
Ralph W. Ewton 2,133
Wiliiam M. Russell -
Robert L.. Tappan 2,150
William F. Webb -
Assistant Professorxr
Gloria C. Astiazaran -
Jack S, Bailey 1,617
Fred M. Brewver 867{L/2)
Dean L. Castle 1,667
Joan H. Davis -
Judith Rivera-Rodriguez ——
Fermin Rodriguez -
Emma G. Scruggs 1,350
Instructor
Howard W. Baldwin 1,400
Stuart V. Goldberg 1,417
Julia ¥, Herrera -~
Ilse H. Irwin 1,467
Eugenia S. Johnson 1,3¢7
Richard L. Landy 1,383
Wilhemina Thomas --
John L. Walker 1,583
$ 21,034
MUSIC
Professor
Qlav E, Eidbo $ 2,533
Associate Professor
Ralph €. Briggs -
Harold L. Hillyer -
Assistant Professor
Hugh F. Cardon -
Arryl S, Paul 1,683
Charles R. Stanley 1,750

Lynn W. Thayer -

W-14

Second
Term

1,617
1,533

1,633

$ 15,438

$ -
2,083

825(3/4)

1,533

§_4.08]

§ 2,800

2,617

2,383

1,817

1,783

867(1/2)
1,667

883 (1/2)
1,583
1,700

1,683
2,217

1,750

1,933

<466

Total

$

3,265

1,633
1,750
1,633
2,167

3,234
1,533

-

§ 34271

$

2,267
4,166

825

1,533

28,791

2,800
2,633
2,617

2,133
2,383
2,150
1,817

1,783
1,617
1,734
3,334

883
1,583
1,700
1,550

1,400
1,417
1,417
1,467
1,367
1,383
1,417

1,583

$ 41,968

$

2,533

1,683
2,217

1,750
1,683
1,750
1,933



Supplemental Data

246’7

First Second
Term Term
$ 1,469 $ 1,469
1,468 1,469
$ 2,937 § 2.938
$§ 550 $ 550
1.650 1.650
$§ 2,200 § 2.200

First Second
Term Term Total
MUSIC (Continued)
Instructor
3 8gorm™y § 598(PTY S 1,398
$ 6,766 $ 8,181 $ 14,947
PHILOSOPHY 0
Professor
John B. Haddox § 2,700 $ 2,700 $ 5,400
Associate Professor
William C. Springer 1,867 - 1,867
Assistant Professor
Federico Ferro we 1,333 1,333
Rafael J. Gonzalez {Visitinp) - 2,333 2,333
David L. Hall 1,867 933(1/2) 2,800
Peter Robinson 1,750 — 1,750
§ 8,184 § 7,299 5 15,483
POLITICAL SCIENCE
H. Y. Benedict Professor
Joseph M. Ray 5 - $ 3,750 $ 3,750
Professor
Kenneth E. Beasley 1,469(1/2) 1,469(1/2) 2,938
Dean, Graduate School
{(1/2 Time)
Total Salary
Melvin P. Straus 2,000 2,000 4,000
Associate Professor
Jogeph B. Graves 2,067 2,067 4,134
Z. A. Kruszewski 2,000 2,000 4,000
Edward A. Leonard 2,050 - 2,050
Howard D. Neighbor 550(1/4) 550(1/4) 1,100
Director, Social Science
Research Center (3/4 Time)
Total Salary
Robert L. Peterson 1,950 1,950 3,900
Assistant Professor
Charles R. Bath 1,733 867(1/2) 2,800
John A. Hovel 1,467 1,467 2,934
James W. Lamare 1,583 792(1/2) 2,375
Thomas J. Price 1,750 875(1/2) 2,625
Instructor
Philip H. Bethune 1,533 o 1,533
Teaching Assistant
Roy €. Reodriguez 217(1/4) 217(1/4) 434
Salvador A, Sandoval 217(1/4) 217 (/4 434
§ 20,586 $ 18,221 $ 38,807
PSYCHOLOGY
Professor
Edmund B. Coleman § 2,833 3 - $ 2,833
Philip Himelstein 2,887 2,867 5,734
Associate Professor
Guido A. Barrientes - 2,200 2,200
Lanis L. Bosworth - 1,700 1,70C
Gerald R. Miller 2,200 2,200 4,400
Randolph H., Whitworth 2,350 —-e 2,350
Assistant Professor
James V. Devine 2,083 2,083 4,166
Paul I. Williams 1,667 ey 1,667
$ 14,0090 § 11,050 5 25,030

W-15



Supplemental Data
First Second
Term Term

SOCTIOLOGY
Professor
Winfred G. Steglich
Ellwyn R. Stoddard

Asgociate Professor
Paul W. Goodman
Robert S, Hiatt

Instructor
Robert R. Brischetto
James E. Hamby, Jr.
Carina Ramirez

Total School of Liberal Arts

SCHOQL OF SCIENCE
BIOLOGY
Professor
Albert G. Canaris
James B. Reeves
Gordon W. Robertstad

Associate Professor
Peter S. Chrapliwy
Arthur H. Harris
Jerry D. Hunter
John S, Williams

Assistant Profesgsor
John R, Bristol
Elizabeth C, Manning
Eleanor H, Tulley

CHEMISTRY
Professor
Harold E. Alexander
Jegse E, Hancock
Lewis F. Hatch

$ 1,563 § 1,563

Dean, School of Science

1,562 1,563
$ 3,125 § 3,126

{(1/2 Time)
Total Salary
Leonard S. Levitt
James W. Whalen

Associate Professor
William R. Cabaness

Assistant Professor
Michael P. Eastman
Keith H. Pannell

Instructor
Larry D. Ray

Teaching Assistant
San A. Lee
Zeu-fen S, Liao
Enrique A, Olivas

GEQLOGY
Asscciate Professor
David V. LeMone
Earl M. Lovejoy

W-16

2468

First Second

Term lerm ~Lotal
§ 3,017 $ 3,017 $ 6,034
2,467 2,467 4,934
2,017 - 2,017

- 2,167 2,167
1,533 1,533 3,066
1,517 1,517 3,034

- 600(1/2) 600

$ 10,551 11,301 21,852
$181.230 $157,523 $338,753
$ 3,167 5 3,167 § 6,334
- 2,850 2,850

- 2,500 2,500
1,967 - 1,967
2,117 - 2,117

- 1,933 1,933
1,933 - 1,933
875(1/2) - 875
1,650 -— 1,650
825(1/2) 825(1/2) 1,650

§ 12,534 $ 11,275 $ 23.809
$ 2,417 $ 2,417 $ 4,834
2,333 - 2,333
1,563(1/2) 1,963(1/2) 3,126

1,775(3/4) 1,775(3/4) 3,550
3,033 3,033 6,066
1,600(3/4) 1,600(3/4) 3,200
1,750 1,750 3,500
1,916 1,916 3,832

- 1,333 1,333
417(1/2) 417(1/2) 834
417(1/2) 417(1/2) 834
417(1/2) 417(1/2) 834

$ 17,638 $ 16,638 $ 34,276
$ - $ 2,067 $ 2,067
2,100 - 2,100



Supplemental Data
First Second
Term Term

GEOLOGY {(Continued)
Assistant Professor
Gerald E. Mueller
Robert H. Schmidt, Jr.

Teaching Assistant

MATHEMATICS
Professor
Delmar L. Bover
William J. Leahey

Associate Professor
Charles H, Gladman
Carl E. Hall
Frederick B. Strauss

Assistant Professor
Frederick H. Bailey
Joe W, Fitzpatrick
Rex E., Fox
James M, Cray
Lawrence Huntley
Clinton W. Kennel
Orville C. Kruschwitz
Kennith W. Lopp
Bernard Martin-Williams
Vladik A. Miculka
John A. Narvarte
Jesus R. Provencio

Assistant Professor,
Physics (1/2 Time)

850

-= 850

$ 1,700 Total Salary

Eugene F. Schusgter
Vilappzakkam K. Srinivasan

PHYSICS
Professor
Thomas G, Barnes
Robert G. McIntyre
Oscar H. McMahan

Associate Professor
Michael H. Blue
Donald E. Bowen
Samuel J, Brient, Jr.
Rufus E., Bruce
Eugene A. Dean
Juan 0. Lawson

Assistant Professor
Clarence H. Cooper
Jesus R, Provencio

Assistant Professor,
Mathematics (1/2 Time)
Total Salary

850

-- 850
$ 1,700

Harold 3., Slusher

Total Schoel of Science

Total 1971 Summer Session Budget

W-17

First
Term

$ 1,667

o 4on

417(1/2)

§ 4,184

$ 2,483
2,967

-

1,192(1/2)

o o

1,860
1,750

1,730
2,050
833(1/2)
1,800
1,750

2,250

1,917

$ 22,542

$ 2,583
1,250(1/2)
2,467

2,267

1,158(1/2)
2,167 -
2,217

1,983

$ 16,092
$ 72,990
$426,229

2469

Second
Term Total

$ - $ 1,667
1,783 1,783
4171/ 334
S 4.267 $ 8.451
$ 1,262(1/2) § 3,725
2,967 5,934
2,217 2,217
2,400 2,400
- 1,192
1,767 1,767
1,833 1,833
- 1,800
- 1,750
858(1/2) 858
- 1,750
833(1/2) 833
- 2,050
ol 8332
el 1,800
1,750 3,500
850(1/2) 850
-— 2,250
1,917 3,834
§ 18,634 § 41,176
§ 2,583 $ 5,166
1,250(1/2) 2,500
- 2,467
1,058(1/2) 1,058
- 2,267
2,317 2,317
o 1,158
- 2,167
2,217 4,434
1,750 1,750
850(1/2) 850
- 1,983
$ 12.625 $ 28,117
$ 62,839 $135,829
$366.437 92,666



2470

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET (CONTINUED)
QPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PHYSICAL PLANT
General Services
20. Transfer of Funds:
From: M. & 0. - Office of the President $3,500.00
To: General Services 3,500.00
Tor: Transfer to take care of specizl expenses
and other things. (RBC 286)

Building Maintenance

21, Appoint Terry A. Dupuy as Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Mechanic effective
February 8, 1971 at an annual rate of $6,468.00 with the necessary funds in the
amount of $3,638.25 to come from the vacant position of Maintenance Man in the
amount of $4,200.00 with the unused $561.75 lapsed to unallocated salaries. (RBC
267%

22. Terminate Terry A. Dupuy as Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Mechanic
effective February 26, 1971 with funds in the amount of $3,272.50 lapsed to un-
allocated salaries. (RBC 288)

23. Appoint David W. Arp as Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Mechanic effective
April 1, 1971 at an annual rate of $6,468.00 with the necessary funds in the amount
of $2,695.00 to come from unallocated salaries. {RBC 289)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES

OEQ Grant CG 8669 p/0 - High School Equivalency Program - 4th Year

24. TIncrease the annual rate of Jemina R. Trujillo, Resident Girls' Counselor,
effective February 1, 1971 from $5,028.00 to $5,784.00 with the necessary funds
in the amount of $441.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. She also
receives room and board valued at $110.00 per month. (RBC 268)

25. Appoint Cynthia J. West as Assistant Resident Girlis' Counselor effective
January 18, 1971 at an annual rate of $4,020.00 with the necessary funds in the
amount of $2,496.29 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. She also
receives room and board valued at $110.00 per month. (RBC 270)

26. Appoint Salvador P. Acosta as Head Resident Men's Counselor effective February
22, 1971 at an annual rate of $5,700.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of
$2,968.75 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. He also receives room

and board valued at $110.00 per month. (RBC 272)

27. Appoint Carles A. Rodriguez as Assistant Resident Men's Counselor (1/2 Time)
effective March 3, 1971 at a full-time annual rate c¢f $4,200.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $1,038.71 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant.

He will alsc receive room and board valued at $119.00 per month. ({RBC 276>

28. Accept the resignation of Jemina R. Trujillo, Resident Girls' Counselor,
effective April 18, 1971 and lapse to unencumbered salaries for this grant $2,120.00
budgeted for this position. (RBC 285)

HEW Grant SWT-0145-02 - Undergraduate Sccial Work

29. Appoint Nathan Zirl as Consultant {1/2 Time) effective February 1 through
June 14, 1971 at his full-time nine-months rate of $10,400.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $2,585.7% to come from budgeted salaries for this grant.
He also serves as Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) in the Department of Sociclogy.
(RBC 277)

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS

School of Fneineering Gift Fund

20, Appoint Danny R. Anderson as Instructor (1/8 Time) effective January 16

through Mav 31, 1971 at a full-time nine-months rate of $8,100.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of §506.00 to ceme from this fund. (RBC 259)

W~-18



2471

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TOQ 1970-71 BUDGET {(CONTINUED

AUXITIARY ENTERPRISES

Student Health Service

31. Accept the resignation of Millie A, Williams, Clinic Nurse (2/5 Time),
effective April 13, 1971 and lapse to unencumbered salaries $667.76 budgeted for
this positicn., (RBC 290)

Sincerely,

. R. Smiley
resident

W-19



2472

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

Arlington, Texas

May 3, 1971

Dr, Charles A, LeMaistre, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr, LeMaistre:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin, Texas on June 4, 1971:

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS

The foliowing contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by
the appropriate official upon the recommendation of the respective
technical directors and fiscal officers.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance

with regular University operating procedures and contractual limitatipns.
I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures. @ *...,g

GOVERNMENT-SUPPORTED PROJECTS;

1. Grant GK-27809, Proposal No. PIKO0835, in the amount of $14, 700
from the National Science Foundation for proposal entitled "Research
Initiation - Design and Construction of Scanning Beam and Materials
Analysis Equipment} under the direction of Don 1. Cannon,
Department of Electrical Engineering.

2. Letter dated February 20, 1970, awarding George N. Green a
National Endowment for the Humanities fellowship for study entitied
"Labor in Texas since the Beginning of the New Deal, "

PROJECTS SUPPORTED BY NON-FEDERAL SPONSORS: *’%“' ?w

1. Amendment No. | to Interagency Contract No. (70-71)-527 between
The University of Texas at Arlington and The University of Texas
at Dallas wherein Section IV Contract amount is amended to read
$2,100 in lieu of $850,

2. ILetter of Agreement dated April 7, 1971, wherein the Coordinating
Board awards $24, 000 for a project entitled '"Space Use Improvement
Program, ' under the direction of Dr. Jack Woolf.

3.  Sub-Grant (Project) Number 70-060-009 by the Coordinating Board
to The University of Texas at Arlington Institute of Urban Studies

- : R - B PR R T oty &y AY I gt Y
in the amount of 514, 0006, {for a project entitled A Slatew i de-Rogional

Information Systern Development Project.”

AR



2473

Sub-Grant (Project) Number 70 060 010 by the Coordinating Board
to The University of Texas at Arlington Institute of Urban Studies

in the amount of $11, 000, for a project entitled "A Local Government
Advisory Service Program.

Amendment to Project 69-060-23 (Local Government Advisory
Services-1969) between the Coordinating Board and The University
of Texas at Arlington Institute of Urban Studies which increases
the amount of the project by $10, 063,

Agreement between The University of Texas at Arlington and the
North Central Texas Regional Planning Commission dated February 2,
1971, for professional services at a cost of $3, 750.

Agreement dated April 1, 1971, between The University of Texas at
Arlington Institute of Urban Studies and the North Central Texas Council
of Governments for the provision of professional planning services

in the amount of $42, 262,

Amendment to contract between The University of Texas at Arlington
Institute of Urban Studies and the North Central Texas Council of
Governments originally signed Tuly 8, 1970, increasing the award
by $2, 750.

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF %

The following trips are reported in accordance with Section 13,23 of Chapter
III of Part Two of the Rules and Regulations:

Dr., lLawrence L, Schkade, Professor of Business Administration,

to Moscow, USSR, from August 16 through August 27, 1971, to present
a paper at the XIIIth International Congress of the History of Science,
Cost of travel in the amount of $1, 200 will be paid from departmental
travel funds and from special local funds administered by the Office

of the President,

Dr. Burke Burkart, Assistant Professor of Geology, to Isla Margarita,
Venzuela, from July 3 through July 8, 1971, to present a paper at the
Caribbean Geological Congress. Costs of travel will be paid from
departmental travel funds.

LEAVE OF ABSENCE %

I recommend a leave of absence with pay for the following employee:

Robert A, Lane, Track Coach {Trainer}, for the period July 12
through August 13, 1971, to serve as a member of the training
staff for the United States Pan American team.

AR-2



2474

WAIVER OF MANDATORY RETIREMENT ¥OR CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL

I recommend approval of a waiver of Regents' Rules covering the mandatory
retirement at age 65 of the following classified personnel:

1. Mr. James Virgil Day, Electrician, Physical Plant

2. Mrs. Maxine Bruce, Senior Clerk, Library

PARKING AND TRAFFIC REGULATIONS 1971-72

The following Parking and Traffic Regulations are recommended for approva””\"
effective September 1, 1971, Other than editorial changes and certain
modifications of parking areas there are no substantive revisions in these
regulations.

AR-3



2475

PARKING AND TRAFFIC REGULATIONS
1971-72

1. General Information

These regulations promulgated by the Board of Regents under authority of
Senate Bill No, 162, Chapter 80, Acts 60th Legislature Regular Session, 1967,
govern the operation and parking of motor vehicles on property under the
jurisdiction of The University of Texas at Arlington. The purpose of these
regulations is to control traffic and parking and the use of parking facilities,
provide for the issuance of vehicle identification insigniza, and provide for
jurisdiction over offenses. The University Police officers may issue TRAFFIC
TICKETS ENFORCEARLE IN COURT in the same way as those issued by the City
of Arlington police or the Texas Department of Public Safety, These regulations
are supplementary to the rules and regulations of the City of Arlington and the
State of Texas which govern the use of motor vehicles, THE SPHED LIMIT ON
ALL PARTS OF THE CAMPUS IS 20 MILES PER HOUR. PEDESTRIANS SHALL
HAVE THE RIGHT OF WAY AT ALL TIMES.

Neither The University of Texas at Arlington, nor its emplovees, shall be
liable for any loss or injury sustained by anyone while on the campus.

Neither The University of Texas at Arlington, nor its emplovees, shall assume
any responsibility for the care and protection of any vehicle or its contents at any
time that such vehicle is operated or parked on the campus,

Neither The University of Texas at Arlington, nor its employees, shall assume
any responsibility for the care and protection of any personal property at any time
while on campus.

Any person who willfully or through negligence causes damage to The Univ«
ersity of Texas at Arlington property shall be liable for any damage done to said
property.

I. GENERAL REGULATIONS

1. The purpose of these regulations is to provide for the safety and welfare of
students and employees, control of traffic and parking, and protection of
institutional property.

2. If any part of these regulations is held to be invalid, such invalidity shall
not affect other provisions which can be given effect without the invalid pro-
visions, and to this end the provisions of these regulations are declared to be
sererable.

3. Due to the temporary nature of assigned parking areas, erected parking
signs take precedence over any issued parking map.

4. On special occasions and emergencies, parking limitations may be imposed
by the Chief of the University Police.

5. The Chief of the University Police, and selected security officers are duly
commissioned peace officers of the State of Texas. Upon request of an

administrative officer, a security officer of The University of Texas at Arlington,

or of a University Police officer, any person on the campus is reqguired to
identify himself with proper identification.

6. The Chief of University Police shall have discretionary powers to eniorce a

policy of traffic control on the campus when the same is not specifically
provided for by these regulations.

AR-4



10.

11.

12,

3.

14,

15,

16.

17.

18.

19.

20,

21,

22,

23.

<476

The regulations governing the use of motor vehicles must be complied
with on all parts of the campus throughout all hours of the day and night.

The term '"vehicle" or ""motor vehicle'' includes automobiles, trucks,
motorcycles, motorbikes and scooters.

The University reserves the right to impound any vehicle which is parked
with serious impropriety or so as to obstruct vehicular or pedestrian
trafiic, The term "impounding" includes remowval, immobilization, or re-
location of the vehicle. The owners of impounded vehicles will be required
to pay all costs involved in impounding and storing. The University shall
not, nor shall any of its authorized personnel, be liable or assume any
responsibility for any loss or damage suffered because of such impoundment,
immobilization, or relocation.

There will be no parking on any street which is owned or controlled by
The University of Texas at Arlington except where such parking is speci-
fically indicated by posted signs.,

The speed limit for motor vehicles on the campus is 20 miles per hour ex=-
cept where slower speed is essential for safety.

Unnecessary noise from horns, mufflers, or any other noisemaking device
is prohibited.

Vehicles operated on the campus must be in safe driving condition and have
current license tags.

The registered owner of a permit is responsible for each traffic violation
involving motor vehicles registered to him or her,

Every car is required to stop completely, pause briefly, and then proceed
with caution at each stop sign.

It shall be a violation to commit any act prohibited by these regulations,
or to fail to do any act required by these regulations.

Parking is prohibited or any lawn, curb, or sidewalk, or any area not
designated as a parking space, or in any restricted or unauthorized area.

Parking in loading zones and service drives is restricted to trucks and
trailers and is limited to the time while actually loading and unleoading.

it is prohibited to park a motor vehicle so as to obstruct the entrance to
any building,

The controlled parking areas will include the University parking lots and
streets abutting University property. Signs have been placed in the arca

to designate it as a controlled parking area,

After 3:00 p.m., lots 3, 4, and 99 are ''dual lots' and may be used by anyone
having a valid registration decal on the vehicle.

Dormitory students with valid dormitory decals may use any "A'" lot between
2:30 p.m. and 7:00 a, m. daily.

Faculty and Staff members who have cobtained parking decals may use any
Faculty/Staff parking lot on campus between 2:30 p. m. and 7:00 a.m, daily.

AR-5



2477

II. STUDENTS, STAFF AND FACULTY PARKING

1. All persons except visitors must register their vehicles with the University
police, Room 1, E. E. Davis Hall, on or before the date they commence op-
erating their vehicle on the campus.

2. A student is defined as any person enrolled in The University of Texas at
Arlington. This includes day, night, short courses, special, audit, and
seminar students,

3. All personnel employed by the University are either regularly salaried or
part-time (temporary) employees. These categories are broken down into
Staff {both professional and non-professional} and Faculty., Graduate
Teaching Assistants are afforded the same parking privileges as temporary
emplovyees,

4, Upon payment of the parking fee and registration, a numbered decal will
be issued which will permit the holder to park in the area designated by the
decal. Student parking areas are A, B, H, L, M, or T; Staff and Faculty,
G, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10.

[ 2]

Multiple vehicles owned by one person may be registered with the University
Police provided proof of ownership is shown at the time of registration. A
fee of $1.00 is charged for each additional vehicle which is registered. ONLY
ONE VEHICLE MAY BE PARKED ON CAMPUS AT ANY GIVEN TIME.

6. Persons who have previously registered only one vehicle may register multiple
vehicles as in Item 5 above provided they, (a) turn in the remnants of the old
decal, (b) pay the additional fee required, and (c) show proof of ownership.
ONLY ONE VEHICLE MAY RE PARKED ON CAMPUS AT ANY GIVEN TIME,

7. Rider-Pool students who pay for one vehicle may obtain a special Rider-FPool
decal for rotation of vehicles., The fee is $1.00 for each additional vehicle,
not to exceed four, ONLY ONE VEHICLE MAY BE PARKED ON CAMPUS
AT ANY GIVEN TIME,

8., Individuals having physical handicaps may apply for special parking assign-
ments by submitting a letter to the University Police office setting forth the
reason for the request. A written confirmation must be received from the
University Health Center before the University Police will issue a handicap
decal.

9. Temporary Parking Permits may be purchased for $1.00 for seven con-
secutive days. These permits will allow students, Faculty, and Staif
members who have not previously registered a vehicle to bring that vehicle
on campus for short periods of time.

11I. VISTTOR PARKING

1. A visitor is defined as a person who is neither a student nor an employee of
the University, nor is he a person who uses campus parking facilities for
the benefit of a student or employee.

2. Certain areas of the campus have been reserved for visitor parking and are
identified by signs. Visitors to the campus must park in the designated visitor
parking areas. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE STUDENTS OR EMPLOYEES
ALLOWED TO PARK IN THE VISITORS AREA,

3. Visitors parking in areas not designated for visitors will be charged with a

parking violation, Illegally parked vehicles may also be towed away or im-
pounded at the owner's expense,

AR-6



2478

4, When groups of visitors are involved, arrangements should be made with the
Chief of the University Police, who will issue temporary permits for the
visitors to park in other areas if the visitor reserved spaces are not
sufficient.

1IVv. PARKING FEES

1. Effective September 1, 1971, the fees for parking motor vehicles on the
campus of The University of Texas at Arlington shall be:

CARS MOTORCYCLES
Students Employees
Day Night Full-Time Part-Time Day Night

l.ong Session 15,00 8,00 15,00 8, 00 8§.00 4,00

Spring Only 8.00 5,00 8,00 5,00 4,00 2,00

First Summer 4.00 3,00 4,00 3.00 2,00 2,00

Second Summer 3,00 3,00 3.00 3.00 1.00 1. 00

2, All parking fees are payable at the Bursar's Office. E, E, Davis Hall, prior
to the registration of a motor vehicle,

3. Any change affecting the registration or ownership of a vehicle must be re-
ported promply to the University Police Office so that the change may be
recorded, Failure to do so may result in the canellation of parking pri-
viliges,

V. REFUNDS

1. Students who are graduated at the end of the fall seme ster or who terminate
their enrollment for other reasons at the end of the fall semester or be-
ginning of the spring semester may receive a partial refund of the parking
fee in accordance with the table below, provided they turn in the remnants
of their decal and that the transaction be made on or before the Census Dates.

2. Faculty and Staff members who terminate their employment at the end of the

fall or the beginning of the spring semester may also receive a partial re-
fund of the parking fee in accordance with the table below, provided they
turn in the remnants of their decal.

CARS )
STUDENTS EMPLOYEES . MOTORCYCLES

Day Night Full-time Part-time Fee Refund Fee Refund
Fee Refund Fee Refund Fee Refund Fee Refund 8.00 3.00 4.00 1.50

Leng Session 15.00 7.00 8.00 3.00 15.00 7.00 8.00 3.00 4.00 -0- 2.00 -0-

Spring Only 8.00 -0~ 5.00 -0- 8.00 -0- 3.00 -0- 2.0 -0~ 2.00 -0-
First Summer 4.00 -0- 3.00 -0- 4,00 -0- 3,00 -0- 1.06 -0- 1.00 -0-
Second Summer 3.00 -0~ 3.00 -0- 3.00 ~0- 3.00 -0~

Vi, PARKING DECALS

A permit to park on campus will not be honored unless the decal is permanently
affixed to the lower left-hand corner of the back glass, except convertibles

and station wagons or any other vehicle whose rear window is concealed. For
these vehicles the decal must be permanently affixed to the lower right-hand
corner of the windshield.

Parking permit decals for motorcycles, motorbikes, and motorscooters with-
out windshields must be permanently affixed to the vehicle's gas tank or in a
location in which the decal may be easily seen and the number on the decal
easily read. Application directions are provided on the peal off portion of the
decal,

ART



2470

The decal may not be affixed by tape or other unauthorized material,

Permits are not transferrable and must be affixed to the vehicle for which
they are issued.

All old permits must be removed before the new one is affixed, Failure to
remove old permits constitutes a violation.

The person in whose name the parking permit decal is issued is responsible
for all the parking and traffic violations of that motor vehicle for which the
permit was issued. If the operator of a motor vehicle involved in a vio-
lation is not the person in whose name that parking permit decal was issued,
then both the operator and the person in whose name the permit was issued
are responsible for the violation,

A replacement decal will be issued without charge whenever there is a sale

or transfer of the vehicle, a replacement of the rear window or windshield,

or defective decal, provided the remnants of the original decal are turned in to
the University Police Office. Otherwise, a $1.00 fee will be charged and
proof of ownership of the vehicle to be registered must be shown.

A decal holder is eligible for up to three reissues; thereafter, the $1.00 fee
must be paid for each decal reissued.

If after having bought a parking permit, it becomes necessary to use a non-
registered vehicle for emergency or other reasons, a special parking permit
must be obtained from the University Police Office and affixed to the vehicle
in the proper manner. A special temporary permit will be given for periods
not to exceed five (5) school days and no more than three {3} in succession.

VII. ENFORCEMENT

To continue parking on campus, students, staff, and faculty members who
have received a parking citation are required to pay a $2. 00 reinstatement
fee at the Bursar's Office within five (5) calendar days from the date of the
citation.

If the offender wishes to appeal a citation, he must do so within five (5)
calendar days from the date of the citation. A formal written notice of appeal
must be executed by the offender on forms available in the Bursar's Office.
Such written appeal will contain the circumstances deemed pertinent to the
particular citation. The Chairman of the Appeals Board will notify the

app ellant by mail as to the date and time of the consideration of his appeal.

The person appealing may be present for the hearing and will be allowed
five {5) minutes for a personal presentation of his appeal. If he is not
present, the case will be decided on the basis of the facts contained in the
written appeal.

An offender will have five (5) calendar days after the expiration of the appeal
period to pay the reinstatement fee of $2, 00, Of, if an appeal was filed, and
the Appeal Board found him guilty of the violation he will have five (5} calendar
days from the date of the fining to pay the $2. 00 reinstatement fee.

Failure to pay the fee within the time limits may result in disciplinary action.

A Court Appearance Ticket will be written if a student, Faculty, or Staff
member has three (3) outstanding unpaid parking citations. After three (3)
Court Appearance Tickets have been written within a permit year, the

offender's campus parking privileges will be revoked for the remainder of

that permit year, Criminal penalties, as provided by law, may be imposed

by the Justice Court for violations of University Parking and Traffic Regulations,

AR-8



]..

2480

VIIi. SPECIFIC VIOLATIONS

Parking citations may be received for:

A

B.

C.

S.

Parking in areas bordered in yellow
Parking in areas not designated for the decal issued
Parking in loading zones
Parking in driveways
Forging or altering a permit, or using a forged or altered permit
Committing any of the following acts with the intention of providing
any pe rson with parking privileges to which he is not entitled under
these regulations:
a. Transferring a permit
b. Affixing a permit to a vehicle other than that for which
it was isaled
c. Failing to destroy a permit when required to do so by thess
regulations
d. Parking or driving a vehicle to which there has been affixed a
permit other than that issued for such vehicle, with knowledge
thereof
Parking on wrong side of street
Blocking cross-walk
Failing to park within the lines of individually marked spaces

Parking on ¢ampus when parking privileges have been suspended

Altering, damaging, moving, or ignoring University traffic signs
or markings

Failing to display parking permit in prescribed manner or location

Failing to obey requests and/or directions of a University Police
officer

Parking in a backed-in position
QOver-parking in a time-limited zone
Parking an unregistered vehicle
Failing to stop before passing stop sign

Operating motor vehicle in prohibited direction on one-way street
or parking lot lanes

Driving on sidewalks
Failing to yield right-of-way to pedestrians
Driving vehicle into barricaded area or removing barricades

Violating any of the provisions of the Official Texas Motor Vehicle Laws
Booklet

Exceeding speed limit

AR-9



2481

X, Driving in an imprudent manner

Y. Failing to stop or heed other instructions given by a University
Police officer and/or refusing to show drivers license upon request of the
officer.

IX., PARKING TECHNIQUES
Parked vehicles will be positioned so that the whole of the vehicle is lo-
cated within the boundaries of the parking space. The fact that other

vehicles are parked improperly shall not constitute an excuse for
parking with any part of the car over the line.

Where parallel parking is required, vehicles must be parked with right
wheels to the curb where two-way traffic is permitted, and on one~way
streets the automobile must be parked with the front end forward in the

direction in which traffic is allowed.

Where diagonal parking is required, the wheel nearest the curb may not
be removed more than 12" from the street face of the curb,

No vehicle shall be parked:
A, With rear end to the curb in diagonal parking spaces.
B. For periods longer thanthose specifically designated

C. With double or other forms of multiple parking

AR-10



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET 2482

GENERAL COLLEGE ADMINISTRATION

Business Office

1. Transfer of Funds:

From: Unallocated General Administration
Classified Salaries $2,000.
To: Wages $2, 000,
For: Increased number of students required for registration

help, and the increase in minimum wage have caused
need of additional funds,
(RBC #371)

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE

News and Information Service

2. Transfer of Funds:

From: Unallocated General Institutional
Expense - Classified Salaries $500.
To: Maintenance and Operation $500.
For: To provide funds for the publication of the biweekly Faculty-

Staff News and the weekly Calendar of Events, This additional

expense was not anticipated at the time of preparation of the
regular budget.
{(RBC #372)

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Department of Accounting

3, Transfer of Funds:

From: Unallocated Departmental Operating-
Classified Salaries $1500,
To: Maintenance and Operation $1500,
. For: Operating expenses for the department in Maintenance and

Operation have increased much faster than anticipated at

the time of budget preparation, expecially telephone expense,
(RBC #375)

ENGINEERING

Technical Institute Division

4. Change the status of Samuel E. West from Assistant Professor, 100% of
time with academic rate of $9, 400 to Lecturer at 40% with academic rate of
$9, 400 effective March 16, 1371. {(RBC #373)

SERVICE AND REVOLVING

Supply Center

5. Transfer of Funds:

From: Estimated Income $12, 800,
To: Maintenance and
Operation $12,000.
Wages $ 800,
For: Increase in requirements and sales through the Supply Center

was not anticipated to reach the estimated budget for the fiscal
year of $35,000, The additional requirements listed will be

AR-11



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued

necessary in order to continue the operation of the Supply
Center for approximately the last 3 1/2 months of the

fiscal year, Sales from the Supply Center are up con-

siderably above last years figure at this time.
(RBC #377)

AUXILIARY

Student Health Service

6., Transfer of Funds:
From: Travel

$1,000.
To: Capital Outlay $1, 000,
For: Changes in program and services led to a decrease in travel and
reassessment of priorities,
(RBC #374)

Very truly vours,

‘;ﬁf’\/w /Q.«% A r——

Frank Harrison
President

AR-12

<487



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS
Office of the President
June 4, 1971

Chancellor Charles A, LeMaistre
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor LeMaistre:

The following docket for The University of Texas at Dallas is submitted for your
approval and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas
on June 4, 1971:

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following contracts,
grants and amendments have been signed by the appropriate official upon the
recommendation of the respective technical directors, fiscal officers, and the
Director of Research Support.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance with

regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations. Personnel
appointments and changes will be in accordance with University salary rates and
approvals. Travel and purchasing conform teo established proceég&

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (Federal):

1, Modification 12S to Contract NAS 9-10410 by which the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration, Manned Spacecraft Center,

increases the estimated cost to $1,508, 935, allotting total funds in the amount

of $1,433, 000 through the period May 31, 1971, for research on "Mass

Spectrometer for Apolios 15 and 16" under the direction of Dr, John H, Hoffman,

Associate Professor, Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences.

2, Amendment No, 2 to Subcontract SC-830 under the National

Aeronautics and Space Administration, Manned Spacecraft Center
Prime Contract NAS 9-5829 by which the Bendix Corporation, Aerospace
Systems Division, provides an increase in the allotted funds from $409, 020
to $667, 000 for the period through January 31, 1971 for research entitled
"Lanar Atmospheric Composition Experiment’” under the direction of Dr.
John H. Hoffman, Associate Professcr, Division of Atmospheric and Space
Sciences.

3. Amendments 3, 4, and 5 to Subcontract SC-830 under the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration, Manned Spacecraft Center,
Prime Contract NAS 9-5829 by which the Bendix Corporation, Aerospace
Systems Division, provides an increase in the allotted funds by the sum of
$757,000 for the period through February 28, 1971, increases the allotted
funds by the sum of $93, 000 for the period through March 31, 1971, and
increases the allotted funds by the sum of $40, 000 for the period through
April 30, 1971, for research entitled "Lunar Atmospheric Composition
Experiment" under the direction of Dr, John H. Hoffman, Assoclate Professor,
Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences.

4, Contract NAS 5-11406 by which the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration, Goddard Space Flight Center, provides $638, 449,
$180,000 of which has been allotted for the period April 6, 1971 through June 30,

2484

1971, for research entitled "Atmosphere Explorer Magnetic Ion Mass Spectrometer

Experiment' under the direction of Dr. John H. Hoffman, Associate Professor,
Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences,

DA - 1



2485

5. Modification 168 to Contract NAS 9-5964 by which the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration, Manned Spacecraft Center,
extends the period of performance to December 31, 1971 at no additional cost
for research entitled "Cold Cathode Gauge for Apollo Lunar Surface Experiment'
under the direction of Dr. Francis S. Johnson, Professor and Acting President,

6. Modification No, 11 to Contract NAS 5-9112 by which the National

Aeronautics and Space Administration, Goddard Space Flight Center,
increases the surn allotted by $50, 000 bringing the total estimated cost from
$871,700 to $921, 700 for research entitled "Satellite Soft Particle Spectrometer
(ISIS-A}'" under the direction of Dr, Walter J. Heikkila, Professor, Division of
Atmospheric and Space Sciences. These funds are for the period ending July 30,
1971.

7. Modification No. 1 to Contract NAS 5-11407 by which the Naticnal
Aeronautics and Space Administration provides an additional $25, 000

bringing the Limitation of Government's Obligation from $110,000 to $135, 000

but does not change the period of aliotment (which is through June 30, 1971) for

research entitled "Atmospheric Explorer Planar Ion Trap Experiment' under the

direction of Dr. William B. Hanson, Professor and Head, Division of Atmospheric

and Space Sciences.

8. Coniract NAS 5-11407 by which the National Aeronautics and Space

Administration, Goddard Space Flight Center, provides $689, 980,
$110,000 of which has been allotted for the period April 6, 1971 through June 30,
1971, for research entitled "Atmospheric Explorer Planar lon Trap Experiment’
under the direction of Dr. William B. Hanson, Professor and Head, Division of
Atmospheric and Space Sciences.

9. Supplement No. 13 to Grant NGL 44-004-001 by which the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration provides $220, 000 in new
funding for the period April 1, 1971 through March 31, 1974. This sum, when
added to that previously obligated, provides $220, 000 for the period April 1,
1971 through March 31, 1972, $80, 000 for the period April 1, 1972 through
March 31, 1973, and $40, 000 for the period April 1, 1973 through March 31, 1974
for research entitled '""Planetary Programs' under the direction of Dr. William B,
Hanson, Professor and Head, Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences.

10. Supplement No. 6 to Grant NGL 44-004-026 by which the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration provides $100, 000 in new
funcding for the period April 1, 1971 through March 31, 1374. This sum, when
added to that already previously obligated, provides $100,000 for the period
April 1, 1971 through March 31, 1972, $60, 000 for the period April 1, 1972
through March 31, 1973 and $30, 000 for the period April 1, 1973 through
Mazrch 31, 1974 for research entitled "Investigations into Mechanisms of Lower
Thermosphere Mixing" under the direction of Dr. Francis S. Johnson, Professor
and Acting President.

11 Grant ! ROl AM15396-01 B10 by which the Department of Health,
Education and Welfare, National Institute of Arthritis and Metabolic

Diseases, provides $26, 874 for the period May 1, 1971 through April 30, 1972

for research entitled '"Molecular Nature of Repairable Damage in DNA'" under

the direction of Dr. Michael H., Patrick, Assistant Professor, Division of Biology.

12. Grant 5 505 RR0O7133-02 by which the Department of Health, Education
and Welfare, Division of Research Resources, provides $56,466

for the period June 1, 1971 through May 31, 1972 for research entitled "Biomedical

Sciences Support' under the direction of Dr. Royston C.Clowes, Professor and

Head, Division of Biology.

DA - Z



2486

13. Grant 2 R0l GM15142-04 by which the Department of Health,

Education and Welfare, National Institute of General Medical
Sciences, provides $129, 955 for the period May 1, 1971 through March 31,
1973 for research entitled "In Vitro Synthesis of RINA'" under the direction of
Dr., Hans Bremer, Associate Professor, Division of Biology.

14, Grant 5 ROl GM14394-05 by which the Department of Health,
Education and Welfare, National Institute of General Medical

Sciences, revises the grant awarded to show the carry-over funding of

$13,636, making the new award $66, 159 for the period Septernber 1, 1970

through August 31, 1971 for research entitled "Extrachromosomal Elements

in Enterobacteriaceae' under the direction of Dr, Royston C, Clowes, Professor

and Head, Division of Biology.

15, Grant GV -28757 by which the National Science Foundation provies
$40, 000 for the period April 22, 1971 through October 21, 1972

for research entitled "Geochronologic-Geologic Studies in the Scotia Arc -

Antarctic Peninsula Area, Antarctica'’ under the direction of Dr. Martin Halpern,

Associate Professor, Division of Geosciences.

16. Modification No. 4 to Contract AT-(40-1)-3630 by which the U. S.

Atomic Energy Commission provides an increase in funding from
$20,000 to $40, 000 for the period through March 31, 1972 for research entitled
"Photorepair of UV Damage to DNA Studies' under the direction of Dr, Harold

Werbin, Associate Professor, Division of Biology. %
CONTRACTS AND GRANTS {Non-Government): é
1. Grant No, 17 by which the National Academy of Sciences, Day Fund,

provides $5, 500 for the period April 1, 1971 through March 31, 1972
for research entitled "Investigations of the Solar and Terrestrial Relationships”
under the direction of Dr. Francis S. Johnson, Professor and Acting President,
and Dr. U. R. Rao, Ahmedabad, India.

2. Max Kade Postdoctoral Research Exchange Grant by which the Max
Kade Foundation provides $13, 550 for Dr. ¥Frank Mayer, Division
of Biology, as a Max Kade Research Fellow. Full payment was made on April 29,

1971. @ %

1. Amendment No. 1 to Interagency Contract 1AC (70-71)-527 with The

University of Texas at Arlington, signed by Vice President for
Business Affairs S. C. Fallis, whereby The University of Texas at Dallas,
Performing Agency, provides Computer Center Services for The University of
Texas at Arlington, Receiving Agency, and amends Section IV, Contract Amount,
to read $2, 100 in lieu of $850.

ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS:

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1970-71 BUDGET

Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless otherwise shown, is the
departmental salaries account;

CHANGE IN STATUS

Division of Biology

I, Put Helga Harm, Research Associate, annual rate $9, 800, on L.eave of
Abgence effective 3-19-71/4-30-71.
(RBC # D115)

DA- 3



X487

CHANGE IN SOURCE OF FUNDS

AMOUNT
SOURCE OF FUNDS FROM TO
Division of Biology
2. Louis D. Beckman Biology Organized Research $ 5,733 $ 2,616
Research Associate Biology Contracts & (Grants 2,867 2,867
Annuzl rate $8, 600 NIH Fellowship 3,117
Effective 4-1-7T1
(RBC # D119) $ 8,600 $ 8,600
TRANSFER OF FUNDS
Research Support
3. FROM: Research Support
Classified Salaries $ 800
TO: Research Support
Maintenance & Operation 3 800
FOR: To provide for postage & xeroxing of proposals
(RBC # DL118)
Division of Biology
4. FROM: Unallocated
Equipment $ 2,500
TO: Biology Division Administration
Eguipment $ 2,500
FOR: To provide funds for new temperature control unit,
(RBC # D117)
Physical Plant
5. FROM: Physical Plant
Maintenance & Operation $ 1,400
TC: Physical Plant
Classified Salaries $ 1,400
FOR: To provide funds required as a resuit of high employee
turnover,

(RBC # D113)

DA - 4



24858

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL AT DATIAS
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas, Texas 75235

May 3, 1971

Dr, Charles A. LeMaistre
Chancellor

The University of Texas System
Augtin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. LeMaistre:
The following docket for The University of Texas Southwestern Medical

School at Dallas is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its next meeting in Austin on June b, 1971,

TRAVEL PERMITS. Approval is requested for the following travei: Sg;

1. Dr. James F. Marks, Associate Professor of Pediatrics to travel to
Salgon, Vietnam to participate in the AMA Vietnam Medical School Project,
for the period from April 21, 1971 through June 27, 1971. No expenses
are requested, to be paid by AMA Vietnam Medical School Project.

2. Dr, Heinz F. Eichenwald, Buchanan Professor and Chairman of Pediatrics,
to travel to Saigon, Vietnam to participate in the AMA Vietnanm Medical
School Project, for the period from June 21, 1971 through July 20, 1971.

No expenses are requested, to be paid by AMA Vietnam Medical School Project.

3. Dr. Michael ¥. Blaw, Profesgor of Neurology, to travel to Saigon,
Yietnam to participate in the AMA Vietnam Medical School Project, for the
period from March 8, 1971 through May 8, 1971. No expenses are requested,
to be palid by AMA Vietnam Medical School Project,

CIFTS OF $5,000 OR MORE. It is recommended the following gifts be accepted
and that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent to the donors:

Donocr Purpose and Condition Amount

1. Mary Lard Charitable Trust
Bayard H. Friedman for the
Trustees
P. 0. Box 2050
Fort Worth, Texas 76101 Leukemia Research $10,000.00

2. *¥Miseg Miranda Lecnard
¢/o Jenkins Garrets
Garrett, Stahala & Horger
Law Offices
Suite 1705, Commerce Bldg.
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 Envirommental Control of
Polution 14 ,000.00

2. The McDermott Foundation
c/o Trust Department
Republic National Bank of D=llas
P. 0. Box 241
Dallag, Texas 75221 Family Planning Project 10,000.00

L, Southwestern Medical Foundation
Evelyn Whitman
Executive Secretary
333 Medical Arts Bldg.

Dallag, Texas 75201 Chilton Fellows in
Biochemistry 6,000.00
Purchase of Liguid
Scintillation System 13,000.00

S=-1



2489

GIFTS OF 5,000 OR MORE. - continued

Donor Purpose and Condition Amou

[y

5. ¥Dallas Foundation
c/o Southwestern Medical Foundation
333 Medical Arts Blde.
Dallas, Texas 75201 . Phase I Buillding Program & 7 500.00

*No original letier received from donor.

GRANTS (WON-GOVERIMENTAL). Approval o the following grants is requested
and it is recommended that the appreciation of the Board of Regenis be zent
to the donors:

1. Grant whereby Merck Sharp & Dohme, Division of Merck & Co., Inc., Ralph
Snyder, M.D., Director, Professional Relations, West Point, Pennsylvania
19486, provides $350 for support of Guest Lecturers Weinberg Laboratory
for the 1971 academic year. Thig will be directed by Dr. Charles Mullins,
Assigtant Frofessor of Intemrnal Medicine,

2. Grant whereby Eli I1illy and Company, <. G. Armstrong, M.D., Dirsctor,
Medical Plans and Regulatory Affairs, Indianapolis, Indiana L6206, pro-
vides $6,000 for research on Search for a Pharmacologic Suppressant of
Glucagon Secretion in Human Diabetes, This will be directed by Dr. Roger
Unger, Professor of Internal Medilcine.

3. Grant whereby Lederle Leboratories, Harriet Kiltie, M.D,, Associate
Director, Departuent of Clinical Pharmacology, Pearl River, New York
10965, provides $12,000 for research on A Phase IT Study of CL ©7.772 in
the Treatment of Depressions. This will be directed by Dr. K. D, Chara-
Jampous, Associate Professor of Psychistry.

b, Grant whereby Pfizer Leboratories Division, Pfizer, Inc., A. G.
Vongries, M.D., Associate Medical Director, 235 Bast L2nd Street, New York,
New York 10017, provides $5,000 for research on Diabetes for the 1971 year.
This will be directed by Dr, Roger Unger, Professor of Internal Medicine.

5. Grant whereby Mead Jchnson Research Center, J. D. McColl, Ph.D., Vice~
President, Biological Sciences, Evansville, Indiana L7721, provides $6,000
for research on Studies of Glucagon in Disgbetes for the year 1971, This
rroject is directed by Dr. Roger Unger, Professor of Internal Medicine.

6. Grant whereby Abbott Iaboratories, Louls A, Bowick, Jr., M.D., Asscciate
Director, Scientific Division, 14 & Sheridsn Road, Worth Chicago, Tllinois
60064, provides $2,854.60 for research on Double-Blind, Parallel Design,
Comparing Abbobt~35616 with Placebo. This project will be directed by
Dr. Paschal J. ILaRuffa, Assistant Professor of Pediatrics.

7. Grant whereby American Medical Association, Ernest B. Howard, M.D.,
Executive Vice President, 535 North Dearborn St., Chicago, Tllinois 60810,
provides $85,811 for the period from January 1, 1§71 through December 31,
1971, This project is directed by Dr. Heinz Eichenwald, Professor and

Chairman of Pediatrics. g@ %%
CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL). Approval is requested for the following:

1. Training Grant 5 TOL HE 05L469-12 whereby the National Heart and Imng
Institute, Public Health Service, provides $124,94L for training in
Biochemistry Tor the period from July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972, This
program is directed by Dr. Donald W. Beldin, Professor and Chairman of
of Internal Maedicine.

2. Grant NOR 4h-012-003, Supplement No. 8, whereby the National Aeronautics
and Space Administretion, Washingson, D.C. 20546, provides $40,000 for in-
fluence of Gravity on Unicellular Organisms and Optimization of the Ultra-
violet Flying-Spobt Microscope for Tiving Cell Observations Tor the periced
from April 1, 1971 through March 31, 1972. This project is directed by
Dr. P. 0'B. Montgomery, Professor of Pathology and Dr, Joseph 5. Paul,
Assistant Professor of Pathology. '

S5-2



<490

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL). - continued

3. Research Grant 5 ROL HE 08771-08 whereby the National Heart and Iung
Institute, Public Health Service, provides $39,715 for research on Circula-
tory Changes and Fluild Volumes in Burns for the period from April 1, 1971
through March 31, 1972, This project is directed by Dr. Charles R. Baxter,
Associate Professor of Surgery.

4, Training Grant 3 T12 CA OBO62-0551 whereby the National Cancer Institute,
Public Health Service, provides $938 supplemental funds for (linical Cancer
Training Medical for the period from July 1, 1970 through June 30, 1971.

This program is directed by Dr. Robert F. Jones, Associate Professor of
Surgery.

5. Revised Research Grant 5 ROL CA 11113-03 whereby the National Cancer
Institute, Public Health Service, provides $40,000 for research on Aspara-
ginase and Asparagine Synthetase for the period from February 1, 1971
through Januvary 31, 1972. This project is directed by Dr. Morton D. Prager,
Professor of Surgery.

6. Revised Research Grant 5 ROL CA 11L79-02 whereby the National Cancer
Tnstitute, Public Health Service, provides $64,792 for research on Nucleo-
laxr Pathology and Mclecular Carcinogenesig for the period from November 1,
1570 through October 31, 1971. This project is directed by Dr. Joseph S.
Paul, Asgsistant Professor of Pathology and RBlochemistry.

7. Project No, 06-H-000,074-03~0 whereby Department of Health, Education
and Welfare, Health Services and Mental Health Adwinistration, Regional
Office, 111k Commerce St., Dallas, Texas 75202, provides $411,813 for the
Dallag Family Plamning Project for the period from Jaruary 1, 1971 through
December 31, 197i. This project is directed by Dr. Jack A. Pritchard,
Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology.

. Training Grant 5 TO0Ll HD 00256-04 whereby the National Institute of
Child Health and Human Development, Public Health Service, provides $81,6L6
for fraining in Physioclogy of Reproduction for the period from July 1, 1971
through June 30, 1972, This program is directed by Dr. Jack A. Pritchard,
Frofessor of Obstetrics and Gynecology.

9. Development Award 5 KOL HD 463L5-02 whereby the National Institute of
Child Health and Fuman Development, Public Health Service, provides $23,000
for a research career program entitled Membrane Bilogenesls in Mammalian
Growth for the period from May 1, 1971 through April 30, 1972. This is for
Dr. Charles E. Mize, Assistant Professor of Biochemistry and Pediatrics and
gsponsored by Dr. Heinz F. FBichenwald, Professor and Chairman of Pediatrics.

10. Training Grant 5 TOL CA 05136-10 whereby the National Cancer Institute,
Public Health Service, provides $26,830 for Training in Radiation Physics
and Rediation Biology for the period from July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972.
Thig program is directed by Dr. Frederick J. Bonte, Professor and Chairman
of Radiology.

11, Training Grant 5 TO1 MH 07130-13 whereby the National Institute of
Mental Health, Public Health Service, provides $8,046 for training in
Pgychiatry - GP - Residency Training for the period from Juiy 1, 1971
through June 30, 1972, This program is directed by Dr. Robert L. Stubble-
field, Professor and Chairman of Psychiatry.

12. Reviged Regional Medical Library Support 5 GOL IM 00785-02 whereby
the National Library of Medicine, Public Health Service, provides 363,626
for the Regicnal Medical ILibrary Support Program for the period fram
January 1, 1971 through April 30, 1971. This program is directed by

Dr. Charles C. Sprague, Dean.

13. Grant 1 7 53 901k 03 1 whereby the Bureau of Health Manpower Education,
Public Health Service, provides $82,295 for the Health Professions Scholar-
ship and Health Professions Student Loan programs for the period from

July 1, 1970 through June 30, 1971L. These programs are directed by

Dr. Charles C. Sprague, Dean.

8=3



2491

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL). - continued

1k, Grant 5 GO3 RM 00007-03, Project No. 1023, whereby the Regional Medical
Program of Texas, 2608 Whitis Averue, Austin, Texas 78712, provides $22,886
for the Regional Medical Program Support for the periocd from October 1, 1370
through August 31, 1971. This program is directed by Dr. John 3. Chapman,
Assistant Dean for Postgraduate Education; Professor of Internal Medicine.

15. Research Grant 3 RO1 HE 07739-0881 whereby the National Heart and Iung
Institute, Public Health Service, provides $5,975 for research on Splanchnic
Hemodynamics and Hepatic Cell Functlons for the period from January 1, 1971
through Merch 31, 1971. This project was directed by Dr. Fouad A. Bashour,
Associate Professor of Internal Medicine.

16. Training Grant 5 EOL AH 00753-02 whereby the National Institutes of
Health, Public Health Service, provides $25,307 for the Allied Health
Professiong Educational Improvement Program - Basic Grant for the period
from April 1, 1971 through March 31, 1972. This program is directed by
Dr. Harry Parker, Acting Dean of the School of Allied Health Professions.

17. Research Grant 5 RO1 AM 13443-03 whereby the National Institute of
Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service, provides $22,149
for research on Studies on the Enzymes of Methylamine Metabolism for the
period from May 1, 1971 through Aprili 30, 1972, This project is direched
by Dr. Louis B. Hersh, Assistant Professor of Blochemistry.

18, Training Grant 5 TOL MH 06777-14 whereby the National Institute of
Mental Health, Public Health Service, provides $20,012 for Clinical Psycho-
logy for the period from July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972. This project
ig directed by Dr. Maurice Korman, Frofessor and Chairman of Division of
Psychology.

19. Training Grant 3 D08 ME 00026-0382 whereby the National Institutes of
Health, Public Health Service, provides $225,000 for the Health Professions
Educational Improvement Program - Special Project Grant for the period
from April 9, 1971 through June 30, 1972. This project is directed by

Dr. Charies C. Sprague, Dean.

20, Reviged Training Grant 55-P-30012/6—Ol, Amendnent No. 1 whereby the
Department of Health, Bducation and Welfare, Social and Rehabilitation
Service, 111k Commerce Street, Dallas, Texas 75202, provides $10,000 for
the Human Rights for the Mentally Retarded for the period from July 1,
1970 thraugh Avgust 31, 1971. This project is directed by Dr. Deonald A.
Pool, Chairman, Department of Rehabilitation Sclence, School of Allied
Health Professions.

21. Research Grant 5 ROL CC 00202-0% whereby the Department of Health,
Education and Welfare, Center for Disease Control, Atlanta, Georgia 30333,
provides $31,729 for research on Inhalation Therapy - A Vector in Nogoco~

mial Pneumoniz for the period from May 1, 1971 through April 30, 1972.

This project dis directed by Dr. Alan K. Plerce, Professor of Internal Medicine.

22. Development Award 5 KO3 AM 09968-09 whereby the National Ingtitute of
Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service, provides $27,437
for a research career program entitled Regulation of Ketogenesis & Lipo-
genesis in Aniwsl Tigsue for the period from June 1, 1971 through May 31,
1972. This award is for Dr. Daniel W. Foster, Professor of Internal
Medicine and sponscred by Dr. Donald W. Seldin, Professor and Chairman of
Internal Medicine.

23. Research Orant 2 ROL AM 03892-13 whereby the National Institute of
Arthritis and Metabolic Digeases, Public Health Service, provides $55,938
for research on Action of Hormones on Protein and RIA Metabolism for the
period from June 1, 1971 through May 31, 1972. This project is directed
by Dr. Jean D. Wilson, Professor of Internal Medicine.



2402

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL). - continued

24, Training Grant 3 TOl AM 05567-0381 whereby the National Institute of
Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service, provides $k,029
for training in Molecular FPhysiology of Metabolic Regulation for the
period from March 1, 1971 through June 30, 1971. This program is directed
by Dr. Paul A. Srere, Professcr of Biochemistry. &&}§%

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER). Approval is requested for the following:

1. Contract whereby the Dallas Independent School District, B. C. Cox
Director, Continuing Education, M.B. Lamar Skills Center, 1403 Corinth
Street, Dallas, Texas 75215 approves a conbtract for $7,575 for The
University of Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas to provide a
Medical Technologists Refresher Course To be cenducted af the School of
Allied Health Professions. This will be directed by Dr. Harry Parker,
Acting Dean for the School of Allled Health Professions and Mrs. Kathryn
Ragsdale, Instructor in Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation and the School
of Allied Health Professions.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-1971 BUDGET. Approval is requested for the
following changes in the 1970-1971 budget:

Office of the Dean

1. Accept the resignation of Michael M, Blanton, Instructor, effective
March 12, 1971. Mr. Blanton is budgeted at an annual salary rate of $10,000
payable from USPHS 5 GOL IM 00785-02, (RBC No. 309)

Biochemistry

2. Appoint Volker Ullrich, Visiting Professor, effective for the period
March 1, 1971 through March 28, 1971, at an annual salary rate of $20,800
payable from USPHS 1 P11 GM 16488-03. (RBC Wo. 310-Revised)

Internal Medicine

3. Change the status of Manuel A. Barrera-Maldonado, effective February I,
1973, from Assistant in Medicine at an annual salary rate of $7,800 pay-
able from USPHS 5 RC1 AM l3757—lh, to Assistant in Medicine without pay.
(RBC NWo. 312)

L, Accept the resignation of Manuel A. Barrera~-Maldonado, Assistant in
Medicine, effective March 31, 1971. Dr. Barrera-Maidonado ig budgeted
without salary, being paid directly from Veterans Administration Hospital.
(RBC No. 315)

Pathology
5, Grant Leave of Absence without pay for Bruce D. Fallis, Professor,

for the period August 2, 1971 through August 13, 1971. Dr. Fallis is
budgeted at an annual salary rate of $32,000 payable as follows: $29,300
from the Pathology budget and $2,700 from Parkland Memorial Hospital
Services. (RBC No. 322)

Pediatrics

8. Cnange the effective date of the overseas differential for JoAnne
Whitaker, Professor, (without tenwe), from Janvary L, 1971, through
August 31, 1971, to January 9, 1971 through August 31, 1971. Dr. Whitaker
is budgeted at an anmal salary rate of $28,000 with an additional 25%
overseas differential of $7,000 payable from American Medical Assoclation
Contract, (RBC No. 321)

7. Grant Leave of Absence without pay for Evelyn Hiegel Weber, Assistant,
effective for the period March 1, 1971 through March 15, 1971l. Mrs. Weber
is budgeted at an annual salary rate of $9,528 payable from USPHS 12 HS
328, (RBC No. 317)



2493

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-1971 HUDGET - continued

Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation; Psychiatry

8. Change the status of Donald A. Pool, effective September 1, 1970, from
Assistant Professor of Psychology and Physical Medicine arpd Rehabilitation;
Chairman of Divigion of Vocational Rehabilitation, %o Assistant Professor
of Psychology and Physical Medicine and Rehabilitaftion; Chairman of Divislion
of Vocational Rehabilitation; Chairman of the Department of Rehabilitation
Science of the School of Allied Health Professions, &t no change in salary.
Dr. Pool is budgeted at an annual salary rate of $16,000 payable as follows:
$4,550 from Regents Appropriations - Allied Health, $10,250 from Regents
Apﬁgopriations - Physical Medicine and $1,200 from RSA 394-T-7i. {RBC No.
3L

Pgychiatry

9. Appoint John H. Gladfelter, Clinical Associate Professor, 1/5 time, ef-
fective for the period May 1, 1971 through June 30, 1971, at an annual
salary of $4,800 payable from USPHS 5 T02 MH 05928-20. (RBC No. 316)

Medical Art snd Visual Education

10. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,00C from Unallocated Maeintenance
and Operations, account No. 207005, to Medieal Art and Visuval Education
Maintenance and Operations, account No. 206705, to cover anticipated ex-
penses for the remainder of fiscal 1970-71l. (RBC No. 318)

Scientific Computer Center

11. Transfer funds in the amount of $A00 from Unallocated Maintenance and
Operation, account No. 207005, to Scientific Computer Center - Travel, account
No. 208506, to cover anticipated needs for remainder of fiscal year., (RBC

No. 320)

Animal Hogpital

12, Increasge the Animal Hospital Estimated Income, account No. 110505, in
the amount of $13,500 and budget this income as follows: $10,500 to Animal
Hospital Salaries, sccount No. 180501 and $3,000 to Animal Hospital Main-
tenance and Operation, account No. 190505. (RBC No. 308)

Physical Plant

13. Change the statug of James 7. Cooper, effective March 1, 1971, from
Acting Director at an annual salary rate of $1k,800, payable from Physical
Plant - Administration budget to Director of the FPhysical Plant at an
annual salary rate of $17,000 payable from Phygical Plant - Administration
budget. {RBC No. 311)

Regpectfully submiited,

g
(] ‘ﬂ |
Charles C. Spyagyel, M.D.,

Dean



2404

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MEDTCAL SCHOOL AT SAN ANTONIO

April 30, 1971

Pr. Charies A. LeMaistre, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. LeMaistre:
The following docket for The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio
is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of Regents at

its next meeting in Austin on June 4, 1971:

GIFTS: Acceptance is recommended of the following gifts which have been

received by The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio: B,
Donor Purpose & Conditions Amount
1. *William Randolph Hearst Division of Urology $10,000.00
Foundation Research under direc-
959 Eighth Avenue tion of Dr. William
New York, New York 10019 Tunner
2. American Medical Association General Unrestricted $ 5,739.25
Education and Research
Foundation

535 North Dearborn
Chicago, Illinois

*No letter of transmittal received from donor ég.‘?u

GRANTS (NON-GOVERNMMENTAL): Approval is requested for the followiné:

Hogg Foundation for Mental Health

1. Training Project
Joint Sociology - Psychiatry Graduate Training Program
Dr. Harry Martin
June 1, 1971 - May 31, 1972
$35,454.00

Clayton Foundation for Research

Change in Grant Previously Approved:
2. Research Grant
Cilinical Studies of Amine Drug Metabolism
Dr. Elliot Weser
July 1, 1970 - June 30, 1971
Additional funds of $418.00

Parke-Davis & Company

Change in Grant Previously Approved:
3. Research Grant

Study on PAR-DOPA

Dr. Robert McMasters

August 19, 1970 - August 31, 1971

Additional funds of $2,005.00

American Heart Association - San Antonio Chapter

4. Research Grant
Cell Proliferation and Renewal Studies in the Heart
idr. Ivan 1.. Cameron
July 1, 1971 - June 30, 1972
$5,000.00

ST-1



<495

Regearch Grant

Studies of Red Cell and Platelet Adhesiveness
Dr. James N. George

July 1, 1971 - June 30, 1972

$1,500.00

Research Grant

The Role of Choline Esters in the leart
Dr. William B. Stavinoha

July 1, 1971 - June 30, 1972

$4,000.0C

Research Grant

Characteristics of the Pericardial Membrane and its Effect on Left
Ventricular Function in Disease States

Dr. Vernon S. Bishep

July 1, 1971 - June 30, 1972 @ %
$4,000.00 YRy

Ry

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): Approval is requested for the following:

Department of Health, Education and Welfare

National Institute of Child Health and Human Development

Change in Grant Previously Approved:

Approve the change in the beginning date from January 1, 1971 to
March 1, 1971 for Development Award - Research Career Program

1 KO4 HD47279-01, Dr. Carl J. Pauerstein, without additional funds.

National Cancer Institute

2.

Change in Grant Previously Approved:

Approve the additional funds of Research Grant 5 ROl CA10917-03,
Dr. Charles Levinson, in the added amount of $1,326.00 without
extension of time.

Change in Grant Previously Approved:

Approve the additional funds of Research Grant 5 ROl CA11378-02,
Dr. William L. McGuire, in the added amount of $1,450.00 without
extension of time.

National Institute of Arthritis and Metabolic Disgeases

4,

Research Grant 5 ROl AM12950-03

Electron Microscopic Studies of Parietal Cells
Dr. William B, Winborn

March 1, 1971 - February 29, 1972

$19,092.00

Research Grant 5 R0O1 AM13923-03
Presence of Inactive Enzymes
Dr. George W. Frimpter

April 1, 1971 ~ March 31, 1972
$19,942.00

Change in Contract Previously Approved:
Approve the additioconal funds of Contract #PH-43-68-90, Dr. M. J.
Sweeney, in the added amount of $5,857.19 without extension of time.

ST-2



<496

Division of Physician and Health Professions Education

7. Training Grant 1 D08 ME (0138-01
Health Professions Educational Improvement Program - 3pecial Prciject
Grant
Dr. F. C. Pannill
April 9, 1971 - June 30, 1972
$28,800.00

Change in Grant Previously Approved:

8. Approve the additional funds of Health Professions Scholarship and
Student Loan Program 1 7 53 9017 21 1, Dr. F. C. Pannill, in the
added amount of $61,493,00 without extension of time.

National Institute of Mental Health

Change in Grant Previcusly Approved:
9. Approve the extension of Research Grant 1 ROl MHI8174-01, Dr. Martin
B, Giffin, to October 31, 1971 without additional funds.

Naticonal Science Foundation

10. Research Grant GB-Z8470
Differentiation and Metabolism in "Acanthamoeba'
Dr. Robert A. Weisman
April 1, 1971 - March 31, 1472
$7,200.00

United States Air Force

11. Research Grant AFOSR-71-2074
Effectes of Cowbined Stresses of AF Operations and Medication on
Cardiovascular and Nervous Functions o
Dr. Arthur H. Briggs
April 1, 1971 - March 31, 1972 F

$88,536.00

STUDENT HOSPITALIZATION INSURANCE: Amend the contract for student Blue Cross
coverage at The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio effective
May 1, 1971 to establish a consistent pattern for effective dates of
coverage.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET:

Medicine

1. Appoint Dr. Joseph C. Dougherty as Associate Professor (T) at an annual
salary rate of $23,000 effective July 1, 1971. Funds needed for this
appointment to come from Unaliocated Faculty Salaries. (RBEC 160)

2. Change the status of Dr. Paul Cutler from Professor (100% time) to
Professor (50% time) at an annual salary rate of $25,000 effective April
1, 1971. Dr. Cutler also serves as Associate Dean for Clinical Affairs
{(50% time) at an annual rate of $25,000 in the Office of Clinical Affairs.
{(RBC 163)

Pathology
3. Change the title of Dr. Robert E. Howard from Associate Professor and

Deputy Chairman at an annual salary rate of $23,000 to Associate Professor
effective tiarch 1, 197i. (RBC 152)

ST-3



2497

4, Change the title of Dr. Alexander W. McCracken from Associate Professor
at an annual salary rate of $25,000 to Associate Professor and Deputy
Chairman effective March i, 1971. Dr. McCracken alsoc serves as Associate
Professor without salary in the Department of Microbiology. (RBC 153)

Surgery

5, Accept the resignation of Dr. Leovigildo Cuello, Associate Professor (T)
at an annual salary rate of $28,000 effective June 30, 1971. Transfer unused
teaching salaries in the amount of $4,666.66 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries,
Dr. Cuello will continue on the faculty as Clinical Associate Professor
(without salary) effective July 1, 1971. (RBC 167)

6. Accept the resignation of Dr. Byrom N. Dooley, Associate Professor (1),
at an annual salary rate of $21,000 effective June 30, 1971. Transfer
unused teaching salaries in the amount of $3,500.00 to Unallocated Faculty
Salaries., Dr, Dooley will continue on the faculty as Clinical Asscciate
Professor (without salary) effective July 1, 1971. (RBC 168)

Office of Clinical Affairs

7. Appoint Dr. Paul Cutler as Associate Dean for Clinical Affairs (50% time)
at an annual salary rate of $25,000 effective April 1, 1971, Dz, Cutler
also serves as Professor (50% time) at an annual salary rate of $25,000 in
the Department of Medicine. (RBC 164)

TRANSFER OF IUNDS:

1. Amount of Transfer: $2,640.00

To: Anatomy, Classified Salaries $1,740.060
Anatomy, Travel 900.060
From: Anatomy, Maintenance & Operation $2,640.00

For: To reallocate funds within this
department £or the purpose of
agsisting it to meet its opera-
tional regquirements. (RBC 162)

2. Amount of Transfer: $1,942.97
To: Central Receiving, General Stores,
Inventory, and Mail Service,
{lassified Salaries
From: Unallocated Classified Salaries
For: To provide the funds necessary to
employ temporary assistance in this
department for the balance of the
fiscal yvear. (RBC 165)

3. Amount of Transfer: $11,808.35
To: OQffice of Clinical Affairs, Adminis-

trative and Professional Salaries $5,208.35
Office of Clinical Affajirs, Classified

Salaries 2,000.00
Qffice of Clinical Affairs, M & O 4,000.,00
Office of Clinical Affairs, Travel 600.00

From: Unallocated Administrative and

Professional Salaries $5,208.35

Unallocated Classified Salaries 2,000.00

Unallocated Maintenance and Operation  4,600.00
For: To establish a new budgetary department

which will relate to elements of instruc-

tional administration and provide the

necessary funds for its operation

through the end of this fiscal year.

(RBC 159)

ST-4



4,

Amount of Transfer:
To:

From:

For:

2498

$3,000.00

Miscellaneous General Expeunse,
Official Publications

Personnel Clinic, Maintenance &
Operation

To provide the funds necessary to

meet the expenses of preparing

official publications. (RBC 161)

Res ectful submitted,
)a T

. C. Pannill, M.D.
Dean

ST-5



2499

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL SCHOOL
at San Antonio

April 30, 1971
Dr. C. A. LeMaistre, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712
Dear Dr. LeMaistre:
The following docket for The University of Texas Dental School at San
Antonio is submitted for vour approval and presentation to the Board §§;

of Regents at its next meeting in Austin on June 4, 1971: ¢g} éf““

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): Approval is requested for the following:

Division of Physician and Health Professions Education

Change in Grant Previously Approved:

1. Approve the additional funds of Scholarship and Loan Program
2 7 53 9017 21 1, Dr. John V. Olson, in the added amount of
$3,184.00 without extension of time.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET:

Office of the Dean
1, Appoint Mr., William S. Myers as Executive Assistant at an annual
salary rate of $13,000 effective April 1, 1971. (RBC 12)

Resident Instruction and Departmental Research

2. Appoint Dr. Jack L. Hartley as Associate Professor of Restorative
Dentistry at an annual salary rate of $25,000 effective March 1, 1971.
Funds needed for this appointment to come from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries. (RBC 13)

3. Appoint Dr. James M. Childers as Associate Professor of Restorative
Dentistry (T) at an annual salary rate of $29,500 effective April 1, 1971%.
Funds needed for this appointment to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.
(RBC 14)

TRANSFER OF FUNDS:

1. Amount of Transfer: $86,239.87
To: Building Planning ~ Architect Fees $86,239.87
From: Office of the Dean, Administrative

and Professional Salaries $41,583.35
Office of the Dean, Classified

Salaries 1,617.39
Resident Imnstruction, Technical

Services, Classified Salaries 2,709.31
Resident Instruction, Wages 8,000.00
Resident Instruction, Maintenance,

and Operation 31,676.94
Physical Plant, Building Mainten-

ance, Classified Salaries 652.88

For: To provide the additional funds
necessary for interim payment for
architect fees for the preparation
of plans and specifications. (RBC 16)

SAD-1



Organized Activities - Clinic

Out-Patient Clinic

2

Amount of Transfer:
To:

From:

For:

$5,435.75
Out-Patient Clinic, Classified

Salaries §2,435.75
Qut-Patient Clinic, Maintenance

and Operation 3,000.00

Resident Instruction and Depart-

mental Research Classified

Salaries $5,435.75
To establish a separate budgetary

department for this activity and

to provide the funds necessary to

purchase supplies and to employ a

Stores Clerk ITI to help set up the

Storercom operations in the clinic.

(RBC 15)

Dean-Elect

SAD-2

=500



<501

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GAILVESTON

Galveston, Texas

May T, 1971

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre
Chancellor

The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. LeMaistre:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on June 4, 1971

THE JAMES W. MCLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP FUND: On recommendation of the !
Medical Branch MclLaughlin Committee for The James W. McLaughlinr Fellow-
ship Fund, approval is requested for the following recommendaticns:

1. Award a McLaughlin Medical Student Research Fellowship to Mr. Norman
D. Peters, for the period January 25, 1971 through April L, 1971, to
include:

Stipend $L46 .65

(Subject to income tax regulabions)
Maintenance and Operation 100.00
Total $546 .65

2. Award a McLaughlin Medical Student Resesarch Fellowship to Mr. Thomas
Oley, for the period Merch 15, 1971 through June 4, 1971, to include:

Stipend $536.34

( Subject %to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and QOperation 100.00
Total $636.34

3. Award a McLaughlin Medical Student Research Felliowship to Mr. Dennis
W. Whitfield, for the period January 24, 1971 through April 2, 1972, to
include:

Stipend $holh .96

{Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Operation 10C,.00
Total $56k .96

L, Award a McLaughlin Medical Student Research Fellowship to Mr. James
R. Dinn, Jr., for the period April 5, 1971 through June 11, 1971, to
include;:

Stipend $hhé6 .68

(Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and (peration 100.00
Total $5L6 .68



2502

THE JAMES W. MCTAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP FUND (continued)

5. Award a Mclaughlin Medical Student Research Fellowship to Mr. John P.
Sanders, for the period April 5, 1971 through June 11, 1971, to include:

Stipend $LL6 .68

(Subject to income tax regulations)
Mainbenance and Cperabtion 100.00
Total $546 .68

APPROVAL OF RESIGNATIONS AND/OR NEW APPOINTMENTS TO THE MEDICAL STAFF OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH HOSPITALS AT GALVESTON: On recom-
mendation of the Hxecubive Commibtee of the Medical Staff, approval is
respectfully requested for the following resignations and/or new appoint-
ments to the Medical Staff:

1. Appointment of Richard 7. Padula, M.D., Associate Professor, Thoracic
Surgery Division, Department of Surgery, full-time, for associate member-
ship on the Medical Staff, effective June 1, 1971.

2. Appointment of Bdward Regis McFadden, Jr., M.D., Assistant Professor,
Department of Internal Medicine, full-time, for associate membership on
the Medical Staff.

3. Resignation of George Douglas Cain, M.D., Instructor, Department of
Internal Medicine, from the Staff of the John Sealy and affiliated
Hospitals, effective July 1, 1971.

. Resignation of Lynn L. Myers, M.D., Assistant Professor, Department
of Pathology, from the Staff of the John Sealy and Affiliated Hospitals,
effective March 12, 1971.

REVISTON T0 THE 1970-71 and 1971-72 PERSONNEL PAY PLAN: I recommend
approval of the following recommendation:

1. Add the following new position to the 1970-71 and 1971-72 Personnel
Pay Plan, effective February L, 1971:

Salary Range

Class Code Title Monthly Annualily
5072 raftsman III $870-$1100  $10,440-$13,200

TRAVEL IN BXCESS OF 29 DAYS: Tn compliance with Section 13, Subsection Sy
13.33 of Chapter TIT - of Part II of the Rules and Regulations of the Board s
of Regenta for the Government of The University of Texas System, I recom-
ment approval of the following travel regquests:

1. Mr. Mark Valiverde, Year II Student, to Monterrey and Mexico (ity,
Mexico, for the period April 5, 1971 through June 11, 1971,to continue
hisg research into the hilstory of medicine in Northern Mexico during an
elective quarter beginning April 5 1971; expenses to be paid from
Current Restricted Account - James Wade Rockwell Fund - History of
Medicine.



<503

TRAVEL IN EXCESS OF 29 DAYS (continued)

2. Dr. Gecrge T. Bryan, Associate Professor of Pedlatrics, Assistant
Director, Clinical Study Center, for the period April 3, 1971 through
August 8, 1971, to Edinburgh, Scotland; Milan, Italy, and Zurich,
Switzerland, for research reassignment Lo work in the Iszboratory of

Dr. G. 8. Boyd, Chalrmanh, Department of Biochemistry, University of
Edinburgh; travel to Milan, Italy, to attend the International Symposium
on Growth Hormone (one week), and to Zurich, Switzerland, to consult with
Dr. A. Prader, Professor and Chairman, Department of Pediatrics,
Children's Clinic, University of Zurich (one week). His expenses are %o
be paid from the John & Mary Markle Foundation Grant. Dr. Bryan will be
on Facully Development Leave during this period. _“i %

GIFIS: Approval is respectfully requested for the accepiance bf the
following gifts:

Donor and Address Purpese and Conditions Amount
L. American Medical Association For support of education & 7,247.11

Educatlon and Research and research under the

Foundation direction of Dr. Joseph M.

535 . Dearborn Street Wnite, Vice-President for

Chicage, Iliinois Academic Affairs and Dean

of Medicine. (This is
reported as an extension
of a previous gift,
previously docketed -
Board of Regents' Minutes
of May 29, 1970, Item
No. 1, Page G-6)

2. Rstate of Emma Blumel Funds to be added to the $15,613.33
¢/o Mrs. Donald Moore, principal of the Johanna
President, American Blumel Memorial Award
Asscciation of University Fund which was established
Women, Galveston Branch in 1965 - Board of Regents'
340L 8Cth Street Minutes of May 21-22, 1965,
Galveston, Texas Item No. 5, Page G-5. The

income from the principal
is to be uged for scholar-
ships.

GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL): Approval is requested for the accepbtance of the
following grants:

Donor and Address Purpose and Conditions Amount
1. American Heart Association Extends the expiration date

Bay Area Chapter for a one year period of

2221 Market Btreet the grant for resesrch an

Galveston, Texas Effect of Lidocaine and

Diphenylhydantoin on the
Paerameters for External
Fibrillation and Defibril-
lation in the Dog; directed
by Dr. Rene Kempen, Assistant
Professor, Department of
Pharmacology. The revised
grant period dates are July
1, 1969 through June 30,
1971. The extended grant
period 1s without addi-
tional funds.

-3



=504

GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL) - continued

Donor and Address Purpose and Conditions Amount
Egso Research and Memorandum of Agreement $16,500.

Engineering Company

¢/o Humble 0il & Refining
Company

P. 0. Box 3950

Baytown, Texas

National Cystic Fibrosis
Research Foundation

202 East U4lth Street
New York, N. Y.

National Cystic Fibrosis
Research Foundation

202 East Lhth Street
New York, N. Y.

Naticnal Fund for
Medical Education
¢ West L6th Street
New York, N. Y.

for support of resesgrch on
Invegtigations of Petroleum
Based Vector Control Agents,
for the period April 1, 1571
Tthrough March 31, 197.. The
project is directed by Dr.
Don W. Micks, Professor and
Chairman, Department of
Preventive Medicine and
Community Health.

Extends the expiration date,
without additional funds,
of the grant Tor research
on Purification of the C/F
Factor and Characterizing
its Malfunction in the
Disease, through September
30, 1971. The project is
directed by Dr. Barbara H.
Bowman, Professor and
Chairman, Department of
Human Genetics.

Extends the expiration date,
without additional funds,
of the grant for research
on Characterization of the
Functional Defect Asscci-
ated with the C/F Ciliary
Inhibitor, through Novenber
30, 1971. The project is
directed by Dr. Barbara H.
Bowman, Professor and
Chairman, Department of
Human Genetics.

Extends the explration late
of Grant No. #/69 for
support of a project entitled
Development of Computer Aided
Instruction Program Utilizing
Audio~Visual Presentation
through June 30, 1972. The
project is directed by Or.

C. H., Wells II, Assistant
Professor, Department of
Physiclogy. The extension of
“ime is without additional
funds .

G-k



2505

GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL) - continued

Deonor and Address Purpose and Conditions Amount
6. TUnited Cerebral Palsy Grant No. CPF-92-T71i for $ 9,200.00

Research and Educational support of a Clinical

Foundation, Inc. Fellowship in the Depart-

66 Rast 3bth Street ment of Pediatrics ($8,000

New York, N. Y. for fellowship stipend and

$1,200 for institutional
indirect costs). This
fellowship will be directed
by Dr. Douglas M. Daniels,
Assistant Professor,
Department of Pedigtrics.

7. The Upjohn Company ¥or continuing support of $ 1,250.00
Kalamazoo, Michigan g clinical evaluation of

U-26,452 (drug) Phase IIT.
The project is directed by
Dr. Murphy T. Scurry,
Asslstant Professor,
Department of Internal
Medicine.

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): The following contracts and grants have
been signed by the appropriate official upen the recommendation of the
respective technical directors, fiscal cofficer, and the Director of fthe
Qffice of Sponsored Research. I recommend approval and ratificafticn of
signatures:

1. Grant No. 3 ROL N805665-0781, by which the Department of Health,
fducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $21,360, for the
period February 1, 1971 through December 31, 1971, for research on Ultra-
structure~Carctid Body Paraganglia. The project is directed by Ir.
Robert D. Yates, Associate Professor, Depariment of Anatomy.

2. Grant No. 5 ROL HEO9911~O6, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $19,103, for the
pericd April 1, 1971 through March 31, 1972, for resesrch on Hormonal and
Dietary Modification of NACL Toxicity. The project is directed by Dr.
Charles E. Hall, Professor, Department of Physioclogy.

3. TFellowship No. 2 F0O2 NS81230-02, Revised, by which the Department of
Health, Bducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $1,000
Supply Allowance, for the perioed February 1, 1971 through January 31, 1972,
for research on A Study of Interneurons of Ascending Tracts. The research
ig performed by Dr. Daniel L. Trevino, Postdoctoral Fellow, under the
direction of Dr. William D. Willis, Jr., Chief of the Divisicn of Marine
Weurobiology, Marine Biomedical Institute, and Professcr of Physiology

and Anatomy.

4. Grant No. 5 TOL MHOB8023-10, by which the Department of Health,
Educstion, and Welfare, Public Healbh Service, provides $28,855, for the
period July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972, for Psychistry - GP Residency
Training. The total project period extends from July 1, 1966 through

June 30, 1973. The project is directed by Dr. Hamilton F. Ford, Procfessor
and Chairman, Department of Neurclogy and Psychiatry.



2506

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL) - continued

5. Grant No. 06-H-000,080-05-0, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $554,000.00,
for the period April 1, 1971 through March 31, 1972, for support of
the Children and Youth Project No. 648, directed by Dr. Jimmy L. Simon,
Associate Professor, Department of Pediatrics.

6. Grant No. 5 ROL AM12805-03, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $38,407, for the
period January 1, 1971 through December 31, 197%, for research on Replace-
ment Therapy in Thermal Injury. The project is directed by Dr. McChesaey
Geodall, Profesgor of Surgery & Physiology, Department of Surgery.

7. Grant No. 5 TOL NS100L49-05, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $27,293.00. for
the pericd July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972. The total project period
extends from July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1973. This training grant for
training in Neurology 1s directed by Dr. John R. Calveriey, Professor
and Chief, Division of Neurology, Department of Neurology and Psychiatry.

8. Grant No. 5 TOl HDOO267~-03, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $64,626, for the
period July 1, 1971 through June 3¢, 1972, for training in Academic
Pediatrics. The total project period extends from July 1, 1959 through
June 30, 1974. The project is directed by Dr. Charles W. Daeschner,
Professcr and Chairman, Department of Pedlatrics. '

9. Grant No. 5 EQL AH-C0538-05, by which the Department of Health,
Fducabion, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $28,151, for the
periocd April 1, 1971 through March 31, 1972, for training in Allied Health
Professions Educational Improvement Program - Bagic Grant. The project is
directed by Dr. Robert K. Bing, Dean, School of Allied Health Sciences.

10. Grant No. 5 T01 MHO7531-11, by which the Department of Health,
Fducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $11,796, for the
period July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972, for Clinicsl Psychology
Internship Training. The total project period extends from July 1, 1967
through June 30, 1974%. The project is directed by Dr. Harold A. Goolishian,
Professor and Chief of Pgychology, Department of Weuroclogy and Psychiatry.

11. Grant No. 5 RO1L AMOS778-10, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $15,634, for the
period May 1, 1971 through April 30, 1972, for research on Patterns of
Absorption Alcong the Small Intestine. The total project period extends
from May 1, 1969 through April 30, 197hk. The project is directed by Dr.
R. David Baker, Aszociate Professor, Deparitment of Physiology.

12. Grant No. 2 ROL HE10935-04, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $30,216, for the
period June 1, 1971 “hrough May 31, 1972, for research on Vasopressor
Action During Hemorrhage and Hyponatremia. The total project period
extends from June 1, 1971 through May 31, 197h. The project is directed
by Dr. John R. Derrick, Professor of Thoracic Surgery, Chlef, Thoracic and
Cardiovascular Surgery, Department of Surgery.

G~6



2507

CONTRACTS AND CGRANTS (FEDERAL) - continued

13. TLetter, dated April 7, 1971, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, extends the expiration
date of Grant No. ROL AT 02732-12 to September 30, 1971, without
additional funds. The total project periecd now reads April 1, 1968
through September 30, 1971. The research on Diagnosis and Pathogenesis
of Visceral ILarva Migrang is directed by Dr. leroy J. Olson, Professor,
Department of Microbiology.

14, Grant No. 5 TOL ATIC0339-05, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $19,320, for
the period July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972, for training in
Bacteriology and Mycology. The project is directed by Dr. James C.
Guckian, Assistant Profezsor, Department of Internal Medicine.

15. Amendment/Modification No. POO00Z.to Contract No. FL1609-69-C-0018,
by which the Department of The U. §. Air Force, Aerospace Medical
Division, Brocks Alr Force Base, Texas, extends the contract performance
period, without additional funds, to February 1, 1972, and changes the
Principal Investigator to Dr. Richard B. Marshall, Professor, Depgriment
of Pathology. égl ggw' :

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER): The following contracts and agreements
have been execubed on behalf of The University of Texas Medical Branch at
Galveston by the official indicabted. I recommend approval and ratifieation
of signatures:

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC{70-71)-54Q between the Texas
State Department of Health and The University of Texas Medical Branch ai
Galveston, wherein the Texas State Department of Health provides $12,000,
for the period March 1, 1971 through August 31, 1971, for a board sligible
or board certified cobstetrician~gynecologist to serve as full time medical
directér of the comprehensive family planning services program in the
Counties of Camercn, Hildalgo and Starr Counties. The contract was signed
on behalf of The University of Texas Medlcal Branch at Galveston by Dr.

T, G. Blocker, Jr., President. The contract was signed by the State Board
of Control on February 25, 197L.

2. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC{70-71)-561 between The
University of Texas Nursing School (System-Wide) and The University of

Texas Medical Branch at Galveston, wherein The University of Texas Nursing
Scheool (System-Wide) provides $4,000, for the period March 1, 1971 through
August 31, 1971, for the purpose of enabling the Medical Branch at Galveston
to furnish general stores supplies, telephone and mail services, photography
services, art work, duplication, and such other needed supplies and services
as needed for the operation of the Clinical Nursing School at the Medical
Branch at Galveston. The ceontract was signed on behalf of the Medical
Branch at Galveston by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., President. The contract was
signed by the State Board of Control on March X, 1971,

G-7



<508

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHFR) - continued

3. TInteragency Cooperation Contract No. TAC{70-71)}-566 between the Texas
State Department of Health and The University of Texas Medical Branch at
Galveston, wherein the Texas State Department of Health provides $16,000,
for the period March 30, 1%71 through August 31, 1971, for the examination
and evaluation of Cervical Cytology Smears for the Family Planning Clinics.
The contract was signed on behalf of The University of Texss Medical
Branch at Galveston by Dr. T. G. Biocker, Jr., President. The contract
was signed by the State Beard of Control on March 30, 1971,

L. Awmended Notice of Approval, dated January 15, 1971, State Project
Number 01-104G88, wherein the Texas Education Agency, Austin, Texas,
provides $11,981 (Federal Assistance), for the period July 1, 197C
through June 30, 1971, for Improving Educational Opportunities for
Multiple Handicapped Children at the Moody State School for Cerebral
Palsied Children. The project is directed by Mr. Ciyde A. Damewood,
Business Manager, Moody State School.

5. Notice of Approval, dated April 7, 1971, State Project Number O1-11378S,
by which the Texas Bducation Agency, Austin, Texas, provides $6,846, for

the period July 1, 1970 through June 30, 1971, for Tutoring and Special
Activities for Hospitalized Children and Adclescents. The project is
directed by Dr. Donna Livingston, Director of School Services.

6. Notice of Approval, dated April 7, 1971, State Project No. 0l-11168%,
by which the Texas Education Agency, Austin, Texas, provides $11,981, for
the period July 1, 1970 through June 30, 1971, for Development of a
Learning Resources Center in a Hospltal Setting for Child and Adolescent
Psychiatric Patients. The project is directed by Dr. Donna Livingston,
Director of School Services.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET

General Institutional Expense

Office of Sponsored Research

1. Appoint Mr. David C. Tabaracci, Jr., as Fiscal Manager at a salary
rate of $12,600 for 12 months effective March 1, 1971. Funds needed are
to come from the departmental non-teaching salaries budget. (RBC 405)

Instruction and Departmental Operations

Internal Medicine

2. Accept the resignation of Mr. Thomas G. Kotheimer, Jr., Medical
Clinical Associate, at a salary rate of $10,520 for 12 months ($5,750 from
General Budget and $4,770 from MSRDP - Internal Medicine), effective March
31, 1971. ({(RBC 417)

3. Accept the resignation of Dr. Carlos Q. Canales, Clinical Instructor,
part-time, without salary, effective March 31, 1971. (RBC L26)

4. Accept the resignation of Dr. Alvin D. Blumberg, Cliniecal Instructor,
part-time, without “alary, effective March 31, 1971. (RBC L427)

Micrcbiology

5. Accept the resignation of Dr. Yoshikazu Watanabe, Asscclate Professor,
at a galary rate of $20,000 for 12 months ($10,000 from General Budget and
$10,000 from DHEW Grant No. AI-08518-03), effective March 10, 1971.

(RBC L01)

Ophthalmclogy
6. Appoint Dr. Gaynelle Robertson as Professor Emeritus, without salary,
effective January L, 1971. (RBC 412)

G-8



<509

RECOMY NTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued
Instruction and Departmental

OLolaryneology

7. Accept the resignation of D

at a salary or §15,500 for 12 mon 58,

from M3RDP - Qtoleryngology), effective ¥

Pathology

8. R“aﬂDOﬁDE and decregse the salszry rate oF Dr. Raymond H. Rigdon,
Professor, from $23,000 to $21,L00 for 12 months ($19,000 from (eneral
Budget and $2 L00 from Dow Chemical Company Crant\ »Izecoive February 1,
1971, Genersl Budget funds nesded are to come from Unallocabted Aporopri-
ations - Instructional. (RBC 397 corrected)

9. Accept the resignation of Dr. Tynn L. Myerg, Assistant Professor, ab
1% v , >

a salary rate of $18,000 for 12 months (415,000 from General Budget and

$3,000 from MSRDP - Pathology), effective March 13, 1971. (RBC Lo7)

Pediatrics
1G. Grant a Faculiy Developmeni Leave at full salary to Dr. Gecrge T.
Bryan, Associate Professor, ab a salary rate of $32,000 for 12 moniths for

the periocd April 1, 1971 through July 31, 197i. (RBC hik)

Physiology
11. Appoint Dr. Edgar A. Blair as Professor Emeritus, without salary,
effective January 1, 1971. (RBC 413)

Preventive Medicine and

Community Health

12. Delete the name of Mrs. Dcrothy Anigstein, Research Scientist, at a
salary rate of $12,000 for 12 months. Mrs. Anigstein did not accept her
1970-71 appointment. (RBC L420)

13. Appoint Dr. Fratis L. Duff as Iecturer, part-time, without salary,
effective April 1, 1971. (BBC L22)

14, Accept the resignation of Dr. Bertram Herman, Assistant Professor at
a salary rate of $16,000 for 12 months (88,000 from General Budget and $8,000
from DHEW Grant No. 5 DOL-AH-00616-05), effective May 31, 1971i. (RBC L25)

School of Allied Hesalbh Sciences -

Occupational Therany

15. Change the status of Miss Anita J. Elliott, from Clinical Instructor,
part-time, without salary, to Assistant Instructor, part-time, at a salary
of $2,505 for 12 months, effective March 8, 1971. Funds needed are to
come from Unallocabted Approprisbions - Instructional. (RBC 118)

University Hospitals

Clinical Study Center

16. Increase the salary of Mrs. Ruth N. Lelsz, Nursing Director, Clinical
Study Center, from $11,400 to $12,000 for 12 months, effective April 1,
1671, Funds needed are to come from DHEW Grant No. 9 MOL1-RR-00073-03.
(RBC 415)

Chronic Home Dialysis Center

17. ZIncrease the salary rate of Mr. Henry P. Chauvin, Jr., Financial
Administrator, from $13,200 ($6,600 from General Budget and $6,600 ?rom
DHEW Grant No. PH-86-67-238) to $13,800 for 12 months (86,900 from General
Budget and $6,900 from DHEW Grant Wo. PH-86-€7-238), effective March l,
1971. Genaral Pudget funds needed are to come from Unsllocated Appropri-
ations - Hospitals. (RBC Lo8)




2510

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued

The Marine Biomedical Institute

18. Appoint Mr. John L. Burr as Fiscal Manager at a salary rate of
$13,200 for 12 months, effective March 1, 1971. Funds needed are %eC
come from Moody Foundation Grant No. 70-14. (RBC 409)

Medical Branch Library

19, Change the status of Mr. Dohn H. Martin from Systems Analyst and
Programmer II to Assistant Librarian - Systems Development at the same
selary rate of $12,000 for 12 months, effective March 1, 197L. Funds
needed are to come from the departmental non-teaching salary budget.
(RRC L21)

Auxiliary Enterprises

Vocational React Center

20. Accept the resignation of Mr. David C. Tabaracci, Jr., Fiscal
Manager, Vocational React Center, at a salary rate of $12,000 for 12
months, effective February 28, 1971L. Mr. Tabaracei is transferring to
the Office of Sponsored Research. (RBC LoOL)

Transfer of Funds
2L, From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional
Maintenance and Operation % 2,000.00

To: Office of the Vice-President for Academic
Affairs and Dean of Medicine - Equipment. $ 2,000.00

For: The purchase of necessary eguipment.
(RBC 411)
22. From: Unallocabed Appropriations - Hospitals $30,000.00

To: Patient Billing Service -
Maintenance and Operation $30,000.00

For: Funds needed for the purchase of charge
tab cards for processing individual patient
charges for both cut-patient and in-patient

services.
{RBC 410) %,
| o | NJo
23, From: University Parking Facilities Income $20,530.00 %y
To:; Unexpended Plant Funds - Parking Lots $20253O.OO

For: The construction of a parking lot behind
the Basic Sciences Building to accommodate
approximately fifty (50) automobiles.

{(RBRC U16)



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970~-71 BUDGET - continued

Trangfer of

Funds {continued)

Unallocated Appropriations - Sealy &
Smith Foundation Hospitals

Sealy & Bmith FPoundation Hospitals:
Office of the Vice-President Tor
Heglth Services - 0.A.8.7T.- W.C.I.
Unit Management - C.A.S.I.- W.C.I.
‘Admitting O0ffice -~ Patients -

Hursing Service - 0LA.3.T. - W.C.T.

Central Supply and Transportation:

Medical Records Library:

Blood Bank -~ C.A.S.I. - W.C.TI.

Electroencephalography Service:

HBeart Station- 0.A.8.7. - W.C.T.

Nuclear Medicine Service:

Pharmaecy - 0.A.8.1. - W.C.T.
Pulmonary Therapy Service:

Rehabilitation Clinic - Physical
Therapy - 0.A.8.I. - W.C.T.

Housekeeping - 0.A.5.7. - W.C.TI.
Leundry - 0.A.8.7. - W.C.TI.

780.
4,560.

1,210.
22,500.

2,600.
6,440,

2,470.

500
510

2,925

305
630

395

370
1,295

1,990
3,075
665

1,275

4,150.
.00

1,750

900

00
00

00
00

00

Q0

QG

.00
.00

.00

.00
.00

.00

.00
.00

.00
.00

.00

.00

00

.00

$62,310.00

1,015.00 $62,310.00

Funds needed for the coverage of Q.A.8.% and W.C.I. for the
period September 1, 1970 through February 28, 1971.

oL, From:
To:
0.A.8.T. - W.C.I.
C.AS8.T. - W.C.T.
Medical House Staffl:
OA.85.1, - W.C.I.
0.A.5.7., - W.C.I.
Social Service:
0.A.8.T. - W.C.T.
Clinical Laboratory:
0.,A.8.I. - W.C.T.
O-AcS-I- - W-C-I.
Histology Laboratory -
0.A.83.1. - W.C.I.
0.A.83.T. - W.C.T.
0.A8.T. - W.C.I.
Radiology Service:
0.A.8.T. - W.C.I.
Rehabilitstion Clinic -~
Occupational Therapy:
Q.A.8.T. - W.C.T.
Educaticonal Television:
0.A.8.T. -~ W.C.T.
Security Division:
0.A.8.T. - W.C.I.
For:
(RBC L419)

=511



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued

Transfer of Funds (continued)

25. From:
To:
For:
(RBC L403)
26. From:
To:
For:
(RBC h23)
27. TFrom:
To:
For:
(RBC L29)
28. From:
To:
¥or:
(RBC 430)
29. From:
To:
For:
(rReC b2h)

Unallocated Appropriations - The Sealy & Smith
Foundation Hospitals

The Sealy & Smith Foundation Hospitals -
Eguipment Fund

Furnishings for the main lobby in the
R. Waverley Smith Memorial Pgvilion

Unalliocated Appropriations - (eneral

Office of the President ~ Travel

Provide gufficient funds for travel for the
remainder of this fiscal year.

Unallocated Appropriations -~ General

Miscellaneous General Expense;
Employee X-Ray Service

Funds needed to pay for employee X-Rays.

Development Office - Maintenance and Operation
Development Office - Travel

Tunds needed for travel for the remainder of
this fiscal year which will ensble the

Development Office to be of maximum benefit
to the Medical Branch.

Unaliocated Appropristions - Hospitals

Hearing and Speech Clinic -
Classified Salaries

The appointment of an Audiclogist, part-time,

at a sal-ry of $3,927 for 12 months, effective
April 12, 1371,

G-12

$ 2,000.00

$_2,000.00

$ 2,500.00

$_2,500.00

$_9,000.00

$ 9,000.00
$  600.00
$  600.00
$ 1,176.46

$ 1,176.46

2512



<513

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued

Transfer of Funds (conbinued)
30. Irom: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional $ 1,703.33

To: Office of Educabtional and Resesarch Service:

Classified Salaries $ 1,703.33

For: For the creation of a new Audiovisual Equipment
Technician I position at a salary rate of
$4,200 for 12 months, effective April 5, 1971,

(RBC 431)

Sincerely yours,

T. G. Blocker, Jr.4 M.D.

Pregident



THE UNIVERZTTY COF TEXAS
MEDICAL SCHOOL
AT HOUSTON

May 7, 1971

Dr., Charles A. LeMailstre, Chancellor
The University of Texas Systenm
Augtin, Texas 78712

Degr Dr. LeMaistre:

The following is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin on June h, 1971,

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): The following grant has been nego-
tiated by the Asscciate Dean for Business Affairs and has been signed
by the Dean and approved by the Comptroller and the Chancellor, T
recomnend your approval and ratification of the signatures. L

1. Grant No. 1 EO3 PE O0L71-01, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service provides $32,807.00, for
the period July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972, for support of & Health
Professicns Educational Improvement Program - Institutionsl Grant. The
project is directed by Cheves McC. Smythe, M.D., Dean and Professor (of
Medicine.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1970-71 BUDGET

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
Office Eﬁ the Associate Dean for Academic Affairs

1. Appoint: Thomas L. Dishberger as Director of Admissiocns at a
salary rate of $10,000.00 for 12 months, effective March 29, 1971.
Additional funds needed are to be transferred from Office of the Person-
nel Director, Administrative and Professional Salaries. (RRC 25)

Office of the Associate Dean for Healtn Affairs and Planning

2. Appoint: Dr. John C. Bartlett as Associate Dean for Health
Affairs and Planning and Professor (of Health Services Administration)
at a salary rate of $31,000.00 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1971,
Funds needed are to come from Administrative and Professional Salaries.
(RBC 51)

Office of the Purchasing Agent

3. Change of Siatus: Raymond N. Jarl from Purchasing Agent at a
salary rate of $1E,000.00 for 12 months to Director of General Services
at a salary rate of $15,800.00 for 12 months, effective April 1, 1971.
The designation of "0ffice of the Purchasing Agent” should also be
changed to "Office of the Director of Jenersl Servieces.,"” Additional
funds needed are to be transferred from O0ffice of the Personnel Director,
Administrative and Professional Salaries. (RBC 2L)

INSTRUCTIONAL AND DEPARTMENTAIL RESEARCH
Physiclogy

“.  Appoint: Dr. Eugene D, Jacobson as Professor (of Physioclogy) at
a salary rate of $35,000.00 for 12 months, effective July 15, 1971.

Dr, Jacchson is glso to serve as the Director of the Program in Physi-
ology. Additional funds needed are to be transferred from Analytic
Sciences Department - Division II. (RBC 26)

HO-

<514



2515

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TC THE 1970-71 BUDGET - continued

Medicine

5. Appoint: Dr. David K. Brooks as Clinical Associate Professor
(of Medicine) without salary, effective June 1, 1971. (RBC 28)

6. Appoint: Dr. Harold L. Dobson as Clinical Associate Profeszsor
(of Medicine) without salary, effective June 1, 1971. (RBC 29)

Reproductive Blology

7. Appoint: Dr. Ajit X. Chowdbury as Research Assistant Professor
(of Reproductive Biology) at a salary rate of $15,000.00 for 12 months,
effective June 1, 1971. Additional funds needed are to be transferred

from Clinical Sciences Bepartment - Divisieon I, Faculty Salaries,

{RBC 27)

surgery

8.  Appoint: Dr. Walter .J. Burdette as Professor {of Surgery)
without salary, effective June 1, 1971. (RBC 31)

Q. Appoint: Dr. R. L. Clark as Professor (of Surgery) without
salary, effective June 1, 1971. (RBC 32)

10. Appoint: Dr. Murray M. Copeland as Professor (of Surgery)
without salary, effective June 1, 1971. (RBC 33)

11. Appoint: Dr. William S. Derrick as Professor (of Surgery)
without salary, effective Jupe 1, 1971. (RBC 34)

12. Appoint: Dr. Robert C. Hickey as Professor (of Surgery) without
salary, effective June 1, 1971. (RBC 35)

13. Appoint: Dr. Felix N. Rutledge as Professor {of Surgery) with-
out salary, effective June 1, 197L. (RBC 36)

1

1k, Appoint: Dr. Alando J. Ballantyne as Associate Professor [of
Surgery) without salary, effective June 1, 1971. (RBC 37)

15. Appoint: Dr. Richard Henry Jesse as Asscclate Professor {of
Surgery) without salary, effective June 1, 1971. (RBC 38)

16. Appoint: Dr. Douglas E. Johnson as Associate Professor (of
Surgery) without salary, effective June 1, 1971, (RBC 39)

17. Appoint: Dr. Richard Gordon Martin as Associate Professor {of
Surgery) without salary, effective June 1, 1971. (RBC 40)

18. Appoint: Dr. Charles M. McBride as Associate Professor (of
Surgery) without salary, effective June 1, 1971. (RBC 41)

19, Appoint: Dr. Clifton F. Mountain as Associate Professor (of
Surgery) without salary, effective June 1, 1971. (RBC 42)

20. Appoint: Dr. Marvin M, Romsdahl as Assoclate Professor (of
Surgery) without salary, effective June 1, 1971. (RBC 43)

21. Appoint: Dr. Julian Payne Smith as Associate Professor {(of
Surgery) without salary, effective June 1, 1971. (RBC Ll)

22. Appoint: Dr. Stewart A. Wilber as Associate Professor (of
Surgery) without salary, effective June 1, 1971. (RBC 45)



2516

RECCMMENDED AMBNDMENTS TQ THE 1970-71 BUDGET - continued

Surgery - continued

23. Appoint: Dr, Wen Jung Chiu ag Assistant Professor {of Surgery)
without salary, effective June 1, 1971. (RBC 46)

2. Appoint: Dr. Oscar M. Cuillamondesgui as Assistant Professor- (of
Surgery) withoul salary, effective June 1, 197%L. (RBC L7)

25. Appoint: Dr. Marjorie H. Hendrickson as Assistant Professor (of
Surgery) without salary, effective June L, 197L. (RBC 4B8)

26. Appoint: Dr. Marion John McMurtrey as Assistant Professor (of
Surgery) without salary, effective June 1, 1971. (RBC L9)

27. Appoint: Dr. James 7. Wharton as Assistant Professor {of
Surgery) without salary, effective June 1, 1971. (RBC 50)

Health Services Administration

28. Appoint: Dan George Kadrovach as Professor {of Health Services
Administration) without salary, effective June 1, 1971. (RRC 30)

Regpectfully submitted,

/M///l;/

Cheves McC. Smythe,
Dean

HO-3



2517
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH
at Houston

May 5, 1971

Dr. Charies A. LeMaistre, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor LeMaistre:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin, Texas on June 4, 1971,

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS: The foliowing contract has been negotiated by
the Associate Dean for Business Affairs and signed by the Dean. I recom-
mend your approval and ratification of the signatures.

1. Agreement whereby The University of Texas Dental Branch at Houston
agrees to provide the half-time services of a pedodontist faculty super-
visor in the development of the Pedodontics Program for the Texas Children's
Hospital in Houston, Texas, for the period July 1, 1971, through June 30,
1972. The Hospital agrees to pay an amount, not to exceed $8,942.00 for the
first fiscal year which will cover salary and F.I.C.A., to be disbursed by
the Dental Branch. _

Sh

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): The following grants have been negotiated
by the Associate Dean tor Business Affairs and have been signed by the Dean
upon recommendation of the Grant Director, and approved by the Comptroller
and the Chancellor. I recommend your approval and ratification of the
signatures,

1. U.S.P.H.S. Training Grant 5 EOLl AH-00666-05 for $13,365.00 for the
period April 1, 1971, through March 31, 1972, entitled "Allied Health Pro-
fessions Educational Improvement Program - Basic Grant." This project is
directed by Dr. John Victor Olson, Dean.

2. U.S.P.H.S. Training Grant 5 E03 PE-00392-06 for $217,500.00 for the
period July 1, 1971, through June 30, 1972, entitled 'Health Professions
Educational Improvement Program - Institutional Grant.' This project ig
directed by Dr. John Victor Clson, Dean.

FACULTY (WITHOUT SALARY AND WITHOUT TENURE): I recommend your approval ofi
the following additions to the Faculty, all without salary and without
tenure.

1. Addition: Dr. Walter J. Belanger as Clinical Assistant Professor in
the department of Orthodontics, for the period May 1, 1971, through
August 31, 1971.

Z. Addition: Dr. Theodore M. Budnick as Clinical Assistant Professcr in
the department of Orthodontics, for the period May 1, 1971, through
August 31, 1971,

GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL): The following grant has been received. I recom-
mend your approval and that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent
to the donor by the Secretary.




Donor Purpose and Condltion

1. Chocolate Manufacturers Extension without additional $ -0 -
Associagtion of the United funds of the Chocolate Manu-
States of America facturers Association of the
1812 K Street N.W. U.S.A." grant for the period
Suite 401 April 1, 1971, through
Washington, D.C. 20006 Octcber 31, 197Z. (See Meet-
Mr. Bradshaw Mintener ing No. 687, page D-Z)

Executive Director

Recommended Amendments to the 1970-71 Budget:

Anatomy (General and Microscopic)

1. Transfer: Mrs. O'Leta Deramus, Research Technician I at an annual sal-
ary of §5,784.00, from U.S.P.H.S. Research Grant 5 ROl CA-02880-14, effec-
tive March 1, 1971; transfer $2,892.00 from Unallocated Other Salaries.
(RBC-68)

Medicine (Periodontics)

2. Appointment: Dr. Charles J. Mahan as Associate Professor at an annual
salary of $24,000.00, effective August 1, 1971; transfer $2,000.00 from Un-
allocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC-70)

Preventive Dentistry (Pedodontics)

3. Change of Status and Increase in Salary: Dr. Mary A. Kelley from Clin-
ical Tnstructor (1/5 T.) at an amnual salary of $2,300.00 to Assistant Pro-
fessor at an annual salary of §15,000.00, effective July 1, 1971; $383.40
available in budgeted position and transfer $2,116.60 from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. (RBC-69)

Organized Research

4. JAppointment: Mr. Esteban S, Villanueva, Animal Caretaker 11 at an
annual salary of $4,584.00, effective March 15, 1971; tramsfer $2,119.49
from Unallocated Other Salaries. (RBC-67)

U.5.P.H.S, Medical Library Resource Grant 5 GOL [M-00551-03

5. Transfer: Miss Margaret J. Harris, Librarian at an annual salary of
$7,800.00, from the Library, for the period April 1, 1971 tc May 31, 1971,
only; transfer $1,300.00 to Unallocated Qther Salaries. (RBC-71)

Respectfully submitted,

Do

oim Victor Olscn
Dean

D-2



2519

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D. ANDERSCN HOSPITAL AND TUMCR INSTITUTE AT HOUSTON

May T, 1971

Dr, Charles A, LeMaistre
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas TO712

Dear Doctcr LeMaistre:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentatl
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas on June 4,

GIFPS: I recommend acceptance of the following gifts and gﬁét the éppre—
ciation of the Board be sent to the donor by the Secretary.

Donor Purpose Amount
1. Mr. Merritt Warner For Remcdeling Former $ 60,000.00
Executive Administrator Southern Pacific Hospital

The Brown Foundation, Inc.
806 Esperson Building
Houston, Texas 77002

2. Mr. J. H. Creekmore For Remodeling Former $167,000.,00
Houston Endowment, Inc, Southern Pacific Hospital
P. 0. Box 52338
BHouston, Texas TT052

3. Mr. C. Walton Rex, Trustee For Research in Section $ 10,000.00
The Rex Foundation of Gynecclogy
1600 Spring Lake Drive
Orlando, Florida 32804

Y, Mr. Jno. H. Freeman For Remodeling Former $166,667.00
President Southern Pacific Hospital
M. D. Anderson Foundation
P. 0. Box 2557
Houston, Texas 7TT7001

;. §WE§?

GOVEREMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contracts, Grants and Amendments
have been negotiated by the Business Manager, and have been signed by the Presi-
dent upon reccommendation of the Contract Director, and the Business Manager, and
approved by the Comptroller and Deputy Chancellor for Administration. I recommend
vour approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Grant No. TRC-EG-L4-5-T0 by which the Texas Rehabilitation Commission has
extended the grant period through December 31, 1971, without additional funds.
This grant is under the direction of Mr. Joe E. Boyd, Jr.

2. Grant No. 5 ROl ECO01R3~-03 GEN by which the Bureau of Radiclogical Health,
Environmental Control Administration provides funds for the project "Alteration
of Mutation Rate in Mammals” for the period April 1, 1971 through March 3%, 1972,
in the amount of $28,225. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Walter J.
Burdette.

A-1



2520

3. Revised Grant No. GB-8390, Amendment No. 1, by which the National Science
Foundation has approved supplemental funds in the amount of $1,500 and an exten-
sion of the grant period through July 31, 1971, for the project entitled "Termi-
nal Stages in Biosynthesis of the Hemoglobin Molecule". This grant is under the
direction of Dr. Joseph R, Shaeffer.

L, Grant No. 5 P02 CALOO00A-05 RAD by which the National Cancer Institute,
Uational Institutes of Health provides funds for the project "Establishment of
Clinical Radiotherapy Research Unit" for the period March 1, 1971 through
February 29, 1972, in the amount of $248,33L4. This grant is under the direction
of Dr. Gilbert H. Fletcher.

5. Grant ¥o. 5 ROl CALOC37-06 PTHB by which the Naticonal Cancer Institute,
National Institutes of Health provides additional funds in the amount of $10,79k
increasing the amount of the award to the originally recommended level of support
for the project "Mechanism of Tumorigenesis”, The total amount of the revised
grant award for the period January 1, 1971 to December 31, 1971 is $78.,688. This
grant is under the direction of Dr. Walter J. Burdette.

6. Grant ¥o. 5 RO1 CADTOL3-08 HSS by which the National Cancer Institute,
National Institutes of Health provides additional funds in the amount of $2,000
increasing the amount of the award to the originally recommended level of support
for the project "Initiation & Development of Radiotherapy Studies". The total
amount of the revised grant award for the pericd January 1, 1971 to Devember 31,
1971 is $17,738. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Gilbert H. Fletcher.

T. Grant Ne. 5 ROL CAL1023-03 PTHE Ty which the National Cancer Institute,
National Institutes of Health provides additional funds in the amount of $2,Lk25
increasing the amcunt of the award to the originally recommended level of support
for the project "Biology and Physiology of Human Melancma Grown In Vitro". The
total amount of the revised grant award for the pericd Nevember 1, 1970 to
October 31, 1971 is $31,531. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Marvin

M. Romsdahl,

8. Grant No. 5 ROl CA11138-03 RAD by which the National Cancer Institute,
National Institutes of Health provides additional funds in the amount of $Lk,723
increasing the amount of the award to the originally recommended level of support
for the project "The Radiobiclogy of Normal Tissues". The total amcunt of the
revised grant award for the period January 1, 1971 to December 31, 1971 is
$57,05hk, This grant 1s under the direction of Dr. H. Rodney Withers.

G. Grant No. GB-20612 by which the National Science Foundation has extended
the grant period for the preject "Kinetics of Open Biclogical Systems - Control
and Oscillations" through January 31, 1972, without additional funds. This grant
is under the direction of Dr. Charles F. Walter.

10. Grant No. 5 RO1 CAQL1T85-19 BBCA by which the National Cancer Institute,
National Institutes of Health provides additional funds in the amount of $4,643
increasing the amount of the award to the originally recommended level of support
for the project '"Characterization of Plasma and Urinary Proteins"”. The total
amount of the revised grant award Tor the period September 1, 1970 to August 31,
1971 is $35,126. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Bruno Jirgensons.

11. Grant No. 5 P02 CA0629L-10 CAP by which the National Cancer Institute,
National Institutes of Health provides funds for the project "Radiotherapy
Research" for the period March 1, 1969 through February 28, 197hk. The amount
of $307,327 is provided for the period March 1, 1971 through February 20, 1972.
This grant is under the dirvection of Pr. Glloert H. Fletcher.

12. Grant Fo. 2 R13 CA11078-02 GEN by which the National Cancer Institute,
Naticnal Institutes of Health provides additional funds in the amount of $1,500
increasing the amount of the award to the originally recommended level of support
for the project "Annual Symposium on Fundamental Cancer Research". The total
amount of the revised grant awsrd for the periocd September 1, 1970 to August 31,
1971 is $15,000. This grant is under the direction of Dr. R, Lee Clark.



<5321

13. Grant No. 5 P01 CA11520-02 CAP by which the National Cancer Institute,
Wational Institutes of Health provides funds for the project "Therapeutic
Research in Cancer” for the period January 1, 1971 through Devember 31, 19Th.
The amount of $89,786 is provided for the period January 1, 1971 to December 31,
1871, This grant is under the direction of Dr. Emil Frei, TIT.

14. Grant No. 5 ROL AM0O9155-06 by which the National Institute of Arthritis
and Metabolic Diseases, National Institutes of Health has extended the grant
period for the project "Bone Marrow Kineties" through June 30, 1971, without
additiconal funds. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Raymond Alexanian.

15. Grant No. 5 TOLl CAOS0LT-13 CAN by which the Naticnal Cancer Institute
provides funds for the project "Research Training in Biclogy of Growth Pro-
cesses" for the period July 1, 1963 through June 30, 197h. The amount of
$95,291 is provided for the pericd July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972. This
grant i1s under the direction of Dr. Felix Haas.

16. Grant No. 2 ROl CGM15887-06 CBY by which the National Institute of General
Medical Sciences provides funds for the project "Ultrastructure Studies on Nuclear
Components” for the period June 1, 1971 through April 30, 1976. The smount of
$109,410 is provided for the period June 1, 1971 through April 30, 1373. This
grant is under the direction of Dr. T. C. Hsu.

17. Grant No. 5 ROl CA10763-0L (BY by which the National Cancer Institute,
Naticnal Institutes of Heslth provides funds for the project "Regulation of DNA
Synthesis and Cell Division" for the peried May 1, 1971 through April 30, 1972,

in the amount of $51,395. This grant is under the direction of Dr. M,nlgy Mandel.

S

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS, NONGOVERNMENT SPONSORED, INCLUDING RESEARCH GRANTS AS
DISTINGUISHABLE FROM GIFTS: *

GRANTS: The following grants have been accepted on behalf of The University of
Texas M. D. Anderscon Hospital and Tumor Institute at Eouston by the President.
T recommend approval =nd ratification of signatures:

1. Grant No. DRG-1059-AT by which the Damon Runyon Memoriazl Fund provides
funds for the project "Cellular and Molecular Effects of Radiation and Drug
Treatment on Human Mallgnant Melanoma Cells in Vitro" for the period January 1,
1971 through December 31, 1971, in the amcunt of $10,800. This grant is under
the direction of Dr. Ronald M. Humphrey.

2. Grant No. DRG-269-PT by which the Damon Runyon Memorial Fund has extended
the grant period for the project "Cytology of Cell Strains” through Cetober 31,
1871, without additional funds. This grant is under the direction of Dr. T. C.
Hzu.

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes are submitted for your approval
and presentation to the Board of Regents at 1ts meeting in Austin, Texas on
June L4, 1971.

1970-T71

General Administration (Business Office, Data Processing)

1. Increase in Salary. Kenneth J. Boenig, Assistant Data Processing Super-
visor, from $15,500.00 per annum to $16,100.00 per annum, payable from General
Revenue, effective March 1, 1971. Source of funds for this increase is the
Reserve for Professional Salaries, (RBC 155)




R52<C

Medical Staff (Medicine)

2. Change in Source of Salary. Naguib A. Samasan, M. D., Asscciate Internist
and Assoclate Professor of Medicine, from $27,500.00 per annum from General
Revenue (Medicine), to $27,500.00 per annum from Nancy D. Carmichael Esgtate
for Cancer Research, effective April 1, 197i. There 1s no change in salary
rate for Dr. Samaan. (RBC 169)

3. Change in Source of Salary. Jorge Awapara, Ph.D., Associate Blochemist

and Research Associate Professor of Biochemistry {(Medicine), from the twenty-eight
per cent time rate of $2,L00.00 per annum from Naticnal Institutes of Health Grant
5-301-RR-05511 to the twenty-eight per cent time rate of $2,400.00 per annum from
Various Donors for Cancer Research, effective January 1, 1971. (RBC 168)

Medical Staff (Anatomical Pathology)

b, Change in Source of Salary. Bruce MacKay, M. D., Assistant Pathologist and
Assistant Professor cof Fathology, from the seventy-four percent <fime rate of
$14,000.00 per annum from General Revenue, and the twenty-six percent time rate
of $5,000.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant 5-SC1-RR-05511
to the one hundred percent time rate of $19,000.00 per annum from General Funds,
effective January 1, 1971. There is no change in salary rate for Dr. MacKay.
Source of funds for this change in salary support is the Reserve for Professional
Salaries, (RBC 16L4)

5. Change in Source of Salary. Alberto G, Ayaia, M. D., Assistant Pathologist
and Assistant Professor of Anatomical Pathology, from $19,500.00 per annum from
National Institutes of Health Grant 5-S01-RR-05511 to $19,500.00 per annum from
General Funds. There is no change in salary rate for Dr. Ayala. Source of funds
for this change in salary support is the Reserve for Professional Salaries.

(RBC 165}

Medical Staff (Clinical Pathology)

6. Change in Source of Sslary. Jose M, Truyjillo, M. D., Associate Pathologist

and Associate Professor of Pathology, from the fifty per cent time rate of $13,500.00
per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant 5-RC1-CA-06939 and the fifty per
cent time rate of $13,500.00 per annum from General Funds (Clinical Pathology) to

the full time rate of $27,000.00 per annum from General Funds (Clinical Pathology),
effective May 1, 1671. There is no change in salary rate for Dr. Trujillo. Source
of funds for this change is the Reserve for Professional Salaries Fund. (RBC 170)

T. Changes in Scurce of Salary. Robert F. McGregor, Ph.D., Associate Bicchemist
and Assistant Professor of Biochemistry, from the fifty per cent time rate of
$11,250.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant 5-R0O1-CA-0693%, and
the fifty per cent time rate of $11,250.00 per annum from General Funds (Clinical
Pathology), to the full time rate of $22,500.00 per annum from General Funds
(Clinical Pathology), effective May 1, 1971. There is no change in salary rate
for Dr. McGregor. Source of funds for this change is the Reserve for Professional
Salaries Fund. (RBC 171)

Research (Office of Research)

8. Appointment. George M. Kresch, Office Manager, payable at the rate of $10,800.00
per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant 2-P01-CA-10043, effective March 8,
1971. (RBC 161)

Research (Biochemistry)

9. Change in Source of Salary. Alan W, Johnscn, Ph.D., Research Associate, from
$10,000.00 per annum from American Cancer Society Grant ACS E-388 to $10,000.00 per
annum from American Cancer Society Grant ACS IN-43K-08, effective for the period
April 1, 1971 through April 30, 1971. Effective May 1, 1971 the Source of Salary
will revert back to American Cancer Society Grant ACS E-388. There is no change in
salary rate for Dr. Johnson. (RBC 166 and RBC 167)




2523

10, Appointment. H. Nordean Baker, Ph.D., Research Associate, payable at the
rate of $10,000.00 per annum from National Institutes of Heslth Grant 2-RO1-AM-
09801, effective March 1, 1971. (RBC 156)

Research (Experimental Oncolegy)

11. Change in Source of Salary. Marion J. McMurtrey, M. D., Assistant Surgeon
(General Surgery) and Assistant Professor of Surgery, from $11,500.00 per annum
from General Funds and $11,500.00 per annum from National Institutes of Hezlth
Grant 5-S01-RR-05511 to $23,000.00 per annum from General Funds, effective
Janvary 1, 1971. There is no change in salary rate for Dr. McMurtrey. Source
of funds for this change in salary support i1s the Reserve for Professional
Salaries. (RBC 162)

Research (Developmental Therapeutics)

12. Change in Source of Salary. James K. Iuce, M. D., Assistant Internist and
Assistant Professor of Medicine, from the Ffifty percent time rate of $12,500.00
per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant 5-P02-CA~05831, the thirty-
two percent time rate of $8,000.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health
Grant 5-R10-CA~03754, and the eighteen percent time rate of $4,500.00 per annum
from National Institutes of Health Grant 5-S01-RR-05511 to the fifty percent time
rate of $12,500.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant 5-P02-ChA-
05831, the thirty-two percent time rate of $8,000.00 per annum from National
Institutes of Health Grant 5-R10-CA-0375kh, and the elghteen percent time rate of
$4,500.00 per annum frow General Funds, effective Japuary 1, 1971, There is no
change in salary rate for Dr. Luce. Source of funds for this change in source
of salary is the Reserve for Professicnal Salaries. Reference Regents Budget
Change No. 5k (70-71). (RBC 163)

General Services (Housekeeping)

13. Transfer of Funds. Unused funds in the amount of $280,000.00 are requested
to be transferred from the (Classified Personnel Appropriation to the Maintenance
and Operation Appropriation to provide for the cost of a contract for housekeeping
services which has been negotisted effective February 1, 1971. The balance of
$77,654,00 is to be transferred from the Classified Personnel Appropriation to the
Reserve for Maintenance and Operation. (REC 158)

Geperal Services (iedical Communicsations)

1L, Change of Title. Emmett L. Baldwin from Assistant Head Medical Communications
to Chief, Visual Aids Services, payable at the rate of $15,000.00 per annum from
General Punds, effective April 1, 1971, Ther=s ig no change in salary rate for

Mr. Baldwin. (RBC 172)

Transfer of Funds

i5. As shown below to variocus departmental Maintenance and Operation Appropria-
tions to provide monies for opersting expenses tTo maintaln the current cpersting
level for the remainder of the year, and to the Reserve for Classified Salaries
to provide monies for anticipated personnel actions for the remainder of the
fiscal year. (RBC 159)

TRANSFER TO:

Department Appropriation ITtem Page No. Amount
Business Manager's Office Maintenance & Operation T $ 500.00
Business Office, General Acccunting " " 2 1,000.00
Business Office, Patient Accounts " " 13 1,000.00
Surgery " " 41 2,000.00



=524

TRANSFER T0: (Cont'd.)

Departiment Appropreation Item Page No. Amount
Nuclear Medicine Maintenance & Operation T1 $ £,500.00
Biomathematics " B 93 8,000.00
#xtension Studies " " 10h 1,500.00
Research Medical Library " " 112 7,500.,00
Blood Bank " " 121 35,000.00
Medical Records " " 132 7,500.00
Pharmacy " " 141 25¢,000.00
Safety & Security Service " " 185 18,000.00
Reserves Reserve for Classified

0,000.00

Personnel 192 5
Total $388,500.00

TRANSFER FROM:

Department Appropriation Item Page No. Anmount
Office of the President Professiconal Salaries

(Vice-President Univ. Cancer

Foundation Surgeon (General

Surgery) and Professor of

Surgery) pos. 1 3 $ 16,000.00

Anatomical Pathology Professional Salaries
(Assistant Pathologist and
Assistant Professor of
Pathology) pos. 3 31 12,000.00

Experimental Radictherapy Professional Salaries
(Associate Radiotherapist
and Associate Professor

of Radictherapy) pos. 1 78 17,000.00
Computer Science Lab
Inst. Biomathematics Professional Salsaries

Biometrician and Professor

of Biometrics (pes. 1} ol 4,899.36

Assistant Biometrician and
Assistant Professor of
Biometrics (pos. 1) gl 3,845 .68

Reserves Reserve for Salaries 162 335,155.96

Total %3882500.00

SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT OF GIFTS OF $1,000.00 OR LESS

The semi-annual report of gifts of $1,000.00 or less for the period ending
Februasry 28, 1971 has been filed with the Office of the Board of Regents where
it is available for reference.

Respectfully submitied,

y éjfl d/ifiéd- 47(5&»///
?éxv///7 R. Lee Clark, MJ T.
i [/  President




<525

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOCL OF BIOMEDICAT, SCIENCES AT HOUSTON
DIVISION OF GRADUATE STUDIES

May 7, 1971

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor LeMaistre:

The follcowing docket 1s submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas on June 4, 1971: @ @“‘

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contracts, Grants and Amendments
have been negotiated by the Business Manager, and have been slgned by the Dean
upon recommendation of the Contract Director, and the Business Manager, and
approved by the Comptroller and Deputy Chancellor for Administration. I recommend
your approval and ratification of signatures.

1. Grant No. KGR L44-012-099 Supplement No. 6 by which the National Aercnautics
and Space Administration provides funds for the project "Research Leading to New
Vision Test Techniques for Use in the Space Environment" for the period January 1,
1971 through December 31, 1971, in the amount of $50,000.00. This grant is under
the direction of Dr. Thomas A. Decker.

2. Conmtract Wo. AT-(h40-1)-h02k4, Modification No. 1 by which the U. S. Atomic

Energy Commission provides funds for the project "The Effect of Radiation-Sensitive
Mutations and Radiation on Recombination in Partislly Diploid Derivatives of Escherichis
coli™ for the pericd February 1, 1971 through January 31, 1972, in the amount of
$20,000.00. This contract is under the direction of Dr. Thomas Matney.

BUDGET CHANGES: The following Budget Change is submitted for your approval and
presentation to the Board of Regents:

1970=T71

Office of the Dean

1. Change in Title and Increase in Salary. Mary E. Archer, from Acting Registrar,
payable at the rate of $6,500.00 per annum to Registrar, payable at the rate of
$8,000.00 per annum from Office of the Dean, effective March 1, 1971. This increase
in salary is to reflect a change in status and the assumption of increased duties
and responsibilities. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 8 (70-71). (RBC 26)

Respectfully submitted,

/e

Alfred G. dsdn’ M.D., Ph.D.
EAN



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOO1, OF BICMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON
DIVISION OF CONTINUING EDUCATION

=526

May 7, 1971

Dr. Charles A, LeMailstre, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor LeMaistre:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the

RBoard of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on June 4, 1971:

SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT OF GIFTS OF LESS THAN $1,000.00

The semi-annual report of gifts of less than $1,000.00, for the
period ending February 28, 1971, has been filed with the 0ffice of the
Roard of Regents where it is available for reference,

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TC BUDGET

1970-71

1. Continue the appointment of Michael A. Craig, Educational Media
Specialist, Communications, payable at the rate of $10,000.00 per annum,

effective March 1, 1971. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 17 (70-71).

{(RBC 27)

Respectfully submitted,

el

rant Taylor, M.
Acting Dean



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH AT HOUSTON <527

June 4, 1971

Dr. Charles A, LeMaistre
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor LeMaistre:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on June 4, 1971: -

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following contracts, grants, and
amendments have been negotiated by the Business Manager, and have been signed

by the Dean upon recommendation of the Principal Investigator, and the Business
Managey, and approved by the Comptroller and Deputy Chancellor for Administration.
1 recommend your approval and ratification of signatures.

%

1. Grant Number 2 A04 AH 00050-02 by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides funds for the "Special
Purpose Traineeship Grant, " for the period September 1, 1971, through August 31,
1972, in the amount of $27,335. This grant is under the direction of Dr, Daniel ],
Schneider,

2. Grant Number 3 RGI CC-00393-0252 by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides supplemental support in
the amount of $19, 269 and extends the period through September 30, 1971, for the
grant entitled "Arbovirus Studies--Houston. " This grant is under the direction of
Dr. Robert H. Kokernot.

3. Grant Number 5 EQ2 AH 00016-0251 by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service provides supplemental support in the
amount of $12,400 for the period July 1, 1970, through June 30, 1971, for the grant
entitled "Grant for the Provision of Public Health Training."” This grant is under

the direction of Dr. Reuel A, Stallones,

O ¢

INTERAGENCY CONTRACT: The following interagency contract has been negotiated
by the Business Manager and has been signed by the Dean upon recommendation of the
Business Manager, and approved by the Comptroller, the Deputy Chancellor for
Administration and the State Board of Control. I recommend your approval and
ratification of signatures:

I, Interagency Contract Number IAC(70-71)556 between The University of
Texas Schoo!l of Public Health at Houston, Performing Agency, and The Executive
Department, Office of Comprehensive Health Planning, State of Texas, Receiving
Agenty, t0 provide the amount of $44, 200 for the period March 15, 1971, through
June 30, 1971, in continuation of the project entitled "Operation MEDIHC, "

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes are submitted for your approval
and presentation to the Board of Regents:

1970-71

Teaching, Service, and Research

PH-1



2528

Office of the Dean

1. Appointment: Betty A. Leibengood, Secretary II, payable at the rate of
$5,784. 00 per annum from General Revenue, effective March 8, 1971, Source of
funds for this appointment is the Reserve for Classified Salaries. (RBG 56)

Health Services Administration

2, Appointment: Diane E. Schulman, Teaching Associate, payable at the
one-half time rate of $4,500. 00 per annum from General Revenue, effective
February 1, 1971, through August 31, 1971, Source of funds for this appointment
is the Reserve for Professional Salaries. (RBC 57)

3. Appointment:  Robert ], Petruccio, Vocational Counselor, payable at
the rate of $8,400. 00 per annum from Comprehensive Health Plamning Contract-
Operation Medihc, effective Maxch 15, 1971. (RBC 58)

4, Appointment: Porter R. Parris, Research Associate, payable at the
half-time rate of $4, 130, 00 per annum from Kaiser Hospital Foundation Grant,
effective April 1, 1971, (RBC 61)

5. Re-appointmment: Gary E. Cutter, Evaluative Assistant, payable at the
one-third time rate of $3, 233. 33 per annum from Comprehensive Health Planning
Contract-~Operation Medihc, effective March 15, 1971, (RBC 62)

Chronic Diseases

6. Change in Salary Support: Dr. Eun Sul Lee, Assistant Research
Biometrician, from fifty percent time rate of $8,000. 00 per annum from National
Institutes of Health Grant GO3-RM-0007-03, Project 1016, and fifty percent time
rate of $8, 000. 00 per annum from the Family Planning, Inc. Grant, to fifty percent
time rate of $8, 000, 00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant GO3-RM-
00007-03, Project 1016, and fifty percent time rate of $8, 000, 00 per annum. from
Kaiser Hospital Foundation Grant, effective September 1, 1970, through June 15,
1971, Reference Regents Budget Change No. 5(70-71). (RBC 63)

7. Change in Salary Support: Dr. Eun Sul L.ee, Assistant Research Biometrician,
from fifty percent time rate of $8,000. 00 per annum from National Institutes of Health
Grant GO3-RM-00007-03, Project 1016, and fifty percent time rate of $8, 000. 00

per annum from Kaiser Hospital Foundation Grant, to the full time rate of $16, 000, 00
per annum from Chronic Diseases, effective June 16, 1971. Reference Regents

Budget Change No. 5 and 63(70-71). (RBC 64)

International Health

8. Revised Appointment. Continue the appointment of Milton P. Siegel,
Visiting Professor, payable at the rate of $25, 000. 00 per annum from the National
Institutes of Health Grant 5-E02-AH-00016-02, effective April 1, 1971, through
June 4, 1971. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 41(70-71). (RBC 60)

Infectious Diseases

9. Change in Salary Support: Dr. Virgilio Escutia, Assistant Professor of
Microbiology, from fifty-one percent time of $8,000, 00 per annum from Infectious
Diseases and forty-nine percent time rate of $7,750. 00 per annum from NIH Grant
5-R01-CC-00393-02, to the full time rate of $15, 750, 00 per annum from Infectious
Diseases, effective April 1, 1971. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 23(70-71).
(RBC 65)

10, Change in Salary Support: Dr. Kenneth R. Boyd, Assistant Professor of
Microbiology, from fifty-four percent time rate of $7, 500. 00 per annum from Infectious
Diseases and forty-six percent time rate of $6,500. 00 per annum from NIH Grant

PH-2



3-R01-CC-00393-02, to the full-time rate of $14, 000, 00 per annum from Infectious
Diseases, effective April 1, 1971, Reference Regents Budget Change No. 23(70-71).
(RBC 66)

Institute of Envirommental Health

11, Appointment: Dr. Thomas F. Gesell, Assistant Professor of Health
Physics, payable at the rate of $15,000, 00 per annum, effective April 1, 1971,
Source of funds for this appointment is the Reserve for Professional Salaries,
Reference Regents Budget Change No. 46 and 52(70-71). (RBC 67)

Transfer of Funds

iz, Transfer funds as indicated from various Departmental Maintenance
and Operation Appropriations to various Departmental Travel Appropriations to
provide for travel expenses previously unanticipated at the time of budget
preparation, (RBC 59)

Transfer From:

2529

Department Appropriation Item Page No. Amount

Health Services Admin- Maintenance & Operation 12 $ 3,000,00
istration .

Institute of " " 16 2,000, 00
Environmental Health

Infectious Diseases " " 18 2,500.00

Urban Health " v 22 1,500. 00

TOTAL $ 9,000.00

Transfer To:

Department Appropriation Item Page No. Amount

Office of the Dean Travel 4 $ 3,000.00

Health Services N 12 2,000.00
Administration

International Health ’ 14 2,000.00

Institute of " 16 1,000, 00
Environmental Health

Population Studies " 21 1,000.00

TOTAL $ 9,000, 00

Adjunct Faculty (Without Salary and Without Tenure). The following Adjunct Faculty
appointment has been approved by the Chancellor,

1. Dr. Walter Abbott, Adjunct Associate Professor of Environmental Health,

Institute of Environmental Health,
Respectfully submitted,ﬂ
v
‘é»{/{z(/«/}? ’
Reu

1 A, Stallos)
Dean

PH-3



<530

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS NURSING SCHOOL
SYSTEM-WIDE
Austin — Fl Paso - Galveston - San Antonic

May 6, 1971

Chancellor Charles A, LeMaistre
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor LeMaistre:
The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation

to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on June 4,
1971

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (Federal)

1, Notice of Grant Awarded dated April 2, 1971, by which the U. 5.
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, National Institute of
Mental Health, provides $46,471 for the period July 1, 1971 through
June 30, 1972, for a training program in Graduate Psychiatric Nurs-
ing.

CONTRACTS (Non-Governmental) @ %m

2. Interagency Contract No. IAC (70-71)—-561 between The University
of Texas Nursing School (System=—wide)} and The University of Texas
Medical Branch at Galveston, by which The University of Texas Medical
Branch at Galveston agrees to furnish general stores supplies, tele—
phone and malil services, photography services, art work, duplication,
and such other needed supplies and services necessary to The University
of Texas Nursing School. For the services rendered and supplies
furnished under this contract, The University of Texas Nursing School
(System—wide) agrees to pay The University of Texas Medical Branch
at Galveston the same rates which the Medical Branch charges its own
internal operating departments.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1970~-71 BUDGET

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

Clinical Nursing School at San Antonio

1.  Amount of Transfer: $5,000
To: Maintenance, Operation and
Lgquipment
Frorm: Unallocated Account—System
Offices
For: Funds for eguipment and opera—
tion (RBCHF N-80)



2531

TRANSFER OF FUNDS (continusd)

Undergraduate Nursing School at Austin

2. Amount of Transfer: $3,000
C To: Travel
From: Unallocated Account — Svstem
Offices
For: Additional funds for travel for

the remainder of the yvear
{RBCH N~82)

Nursing School - Systermn Offices

3.  Amount of Transfer: $10,000
Tor Unallocated Account
From: Unallocated Account — E1 Paso
For: Additional funds for planning

and operation of Nursing
School (System—wida)
(RBCH N-78)

4, Amount of Transfer: $3,000
Tor Maintenance, Operation and
Equipment
From: Unallocated Account
For: Funds for operation of Nursing
Schoot (FQBC%N“S?}
Faculty Associates Program S e

The faculty of the Clinical Nursing School in San Antonio proposes
the developrment of a faculty associates program. 7 nhis would be the
first such program in the Systerm Nursing School arnd might weall be a
model for other branches. A description follows:

1. Purpose: To recognize educational attainment in nurse practi-
tioners and their exceptional contributions to the programs of The

University of Texas Clinical Nursing School at San Antonio.

2. Term of the apcointment: One year, conforming to the academic
vear of the University, with the opportunity of reappointment.

3. Qualifications:

A, Academic qualifications

Mintmum of master's degree. Master's in nursing, with
clinical and educational specialization, from an accredited
program preferred.

B. Experience - clinical and teaching

Dermonstrated experience relevant to the contribution
anticipated.

C. Professional activity

Demonstrated commitment to and active service in



<532

nrofessional socleties, as appropriate.

0. Social and personal contributions to school of nursing,
university and community

Evidence of such contributions where previously a student
or where previously employed.

E. Writing and/or research

Must show interest in and have the ability to write and/or
participate in research,

4, Expected contributions: At the tirmme of application, the candidate
would be requested to indicate how he wishes o contribute to the
programs of the School.

5. Meachanism for appointment:

a,., The faculty member who wishes to propose a candidate for
appointment will coliect general information regarding
education, experience, etc. regarding the nominea (without
disclosing the purpose for collecting the data) and will submit
his name to the Faculty for first consideration.

b. If there is general agreement within the Faculty that the
rmatter should be pursued, it will be referred tc The Faculty
Associate Commities, which will in turn invite the candidate
Lo submit an application. The standard form (Biographical
Data Sheet) used in the processing of all faculty applications
will be adopted for this purpose.

c. The Faculty Assoclate Committee, after reviewing the appli-
cation, will report its recommendations to the Facully. The
Faculty, by majority vote, may recommend appointment to
the Dean,

d. Ifthe Dean concurs, she will extend the offer of the appoirt-
ment to the nominee.

e. When the candidate has accepted the appointment as a Faculty
Asseciate (without salary) his designation as a faculty asso-
ciate will be made public and he will be so listed in the Nursing
School butletin,

Sincerely yours,

Marilyn D. Willman, Dean



Attachment No. 2
For approval see Page 55

LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT 2527

Meeting of June 4, 1971

PAGE
INDEX L&l REPORT
. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND

A, INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 1971

1. Report of Securities Transactions 2

2, Bond Exchange Detail : 8

3. Cash Statement - Permanent Fund and

Available Fund 30

B, INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED MARCH 31, 1971

4, Report of Securities Transactions 32

5., Bond Exchange Detail 38

6. Cash Statement - Permanent Fund and

Available Fund 55
If, TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS

A.  INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 1971

1.  Report of Securities Transactions 57

2, Securities Transactions Detail 64
B. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED MARCH 31, 1971

3. Report of Securities Transactions 76

4. Securities Transactions Detail 84
C. ADDITIONS & TRANSFERS TO COMMON TRUST FUND 96

L &t Report - 1



LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT

Meeting of June 4, 1971

INDEX

. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND
INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 1971
1. Report of Securities Transactions
2. Bond Exchange Detail

3, Cash Statement - Permanent Fund and
Available Fund

INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED MARCH 31, 1971
4, Report of Securities Transactions
5. Bond Exchange Detail

6. Cash Statement - Permanent Fund and
Available Fund

1. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS
INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 1971
1. Report of Securities Transactions
2. Securities Transactions Detail
INVESTMENT MATTERS ~ MONTH ENDED MARCH 31, 1971
3. Report of Securities Transactions

4, Securities Transactions Detail

ADDITIONS & TRANSFERS TO COMMON TRUST FUND

L &1 Report - 1

PAGE
L& REPORT

30

32

38

55

57

76

96



LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT
2534

For Month Ended February 28, 1971
1. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND
PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND -—~ [INVESTMENT MATTERS. --
REPORT OF SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS, ~- The {oliowing securities trans-
actions have been made for the Permanent University Fund in February, 1971, The Asso-
ciate Deputy Chancellor for Investments, Trusts and Lands recommends approval by the

Board of Regents of these transactions:

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED

Par Value
or ‘ Current
No, Shares - Description Price Total Cost Yield

U.5, BONDS:

$ 80,000.00 U.S. Treasury Notes,
6-1/4%, due 2/15/78 100.66  § 80,525.00 6.15%

U, S, GOVERNMENT AGENCY
OBLIGATIONS:

169.12  GNMA Pool No. 152, 8% due
2/15/2001 98.00 165.74 8.18

390,000.00 GNMA Pool No. 236, 8% due
1/15/2001 100,00 390,000,00 8.17

TOTAL -~ U, S, Government
Agency Obligations 390,165.74 8.17

FHA MORTGAGES:

163,338.55  Various Morigages 97.50 159,255,06 8.47

CORPORATE BONDS:

14,000.00  Arkansas Pover & Light Co.
4-5/8% First Mtge. Bonds,
due 4/1/95 70,28 9,839.20 7.25

15,000,00  Central {ilinois Public Service Co.
4-1/2% First Mige., Series J,
due 5/1/94 73.19 10,528,05 7.15

10,000.00  Cleveland Eleciric Hluminating
Co. 4~3/8% First Mige. Bonds,
due 4/1/94 69,27 6,927.00 7,10

13,000.00  Commonwealth Edison Co. 3-3/4%
First Mtge. Bonds, Series T.,
Due 3,/1/88 70.03 9,103.75 6.73

L & | Report - 2



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED

(Continued) L2535
Par Value
or Current
No. Shares Description Price Total Cost Yield
$ 5,000.00  Mississippi Power & Light Co,
4-5/8% First Mtge. Bonds,
due 3/1/95 70.33 $ 3,516.35 7.75%
20,000.00  Northern Indiana Public Service
Co. 5% First Mtge.Bonds, Series 1,
due 8/15/87 76.50 15,300.00 7.50
15,000.00  Pacific Northwest Bell Tel, Co,
4-1/2% Debentures, due 4/1/2003 72.65 10,896.75 6.55
15,000.00  Wisconsin Electric Power Co. 3-7/8% -
First Mtge. Bonds, due 4/15/86 70,00 10,500,00 7.15
TOTAL ~ Corporate Bonds 76,611,110 7.12
CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCKS:
27,500 Shares Wachovia Corp. $2.20 Cumulative,
Series A 65,76 1,808,302.75 3.35
COMMON STOCK:
32,500 Shares Crown Zellerbach Corp, A34.17 1,110,563.75 3.5]
32,500 Shares First Chicago Corp. 62,66 2,036,500.00 3.83
10,000 Shares Ford Motor Co., 57.77 567,719.40 4.15
3,100 Shares General American Transportation
Corp. 46.43 143,932.00 3.45
6,000 Shares General Motors Corp. 82.48 494,873.03 4.36
6,500 Shares Internationa! Paper Co. 35.98 233,901.49 4,17
42,700 Shares Manufacturer Hanover Trust 69.82 2,981,274.50 4,01
81,000 Shares Western Bancorporaiion 37.05 3,000,686.11 3.51
TOTAL - Common Stock 10,569,450,28 3.80
TOTAL ~ LONG TERM INVESTMEMTS 13,084,309.93 3.96
BONDS EXCHANGED IN:
26,849,000,00 See Bond Exchange Schedule for
Detail 24,715,173.76 5.66

L &1 Report - 3




INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED

{Continued) 25736 ‘
Par Value
or . Current
No. Shares Description Price Total Cost Yield
COMMERCIAL PAPER:

$1,000,000.00 Ford Motor Credit Co. 100,00 $1,000,000.00 4.75%
500,000.00 Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. 99.50 497,500.00 4,00
13,200,000